IN—Y T w7

BAS-341F PARTS BOOK
BAS-342F

A7 LKLEFIV
PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BAS-34[ * JF- [ **][***]

*
1 - BAS-341F
2 - BAS-342F
+* %

01 --- HE3H / For Heavy materials
02 --- hEHH [For Medium materials

* %k
Al --- TF7—UN 24 7T A /UNwork clamp (Pneumatic type)

A2 T7—RT7TFv bxA1 THA
/ Flat type work clamp (Pneumatic type)



IN—Y Ty 7 ZFBICELT

1. SOFEF, 2002F1NMAQT -2 CETOVTERENLEDTT,
2. BEFFEL L;L:ﬁﬁﬁﬁéh%t%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁfa
3. ﬁﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁb?ﬁﬂﬁnn@ _____ .ﬁﬁ?TbT-ﬁUﬂfTu
= R
Al ERBAMR (BAS-341F) -~
A3. iﬁgﬁ {BAS—B#ZF} TR IRTTTTTTRTPIPT PRI 4
B. _t*ﬂl‘ ﬁ-l—ﬁﬂaﬁ rerraremsanerereraiseninnaaaeans ]
C1. B R (BAS-341F) rerrerereremremmsnimnans {7
C8. Y4 BEE (BAS-342F) «smrerrimmmmrerisaninicn 33
D. T EARRE crvvrrmrrsrsrsennrins s 45
E. SEDLBRIBIE veveremrrmessirsenssnn e g7
T 3 Py T
L St B -
M. 7R 5% Eﬁ(##xax%&}mm-
P. E—H’iﬁﬁﬂjﬁﬁﬁ sreraraasessieiasiiariass it BF
Q. 71 bEARER - T Y 4
R 3> hE—JLR J‘7IE§E’§ A 1]
S g&mﬁ R Ry i
T. ﬁﬁnnﬁﬂﬁ T T PP TPy iy 4
v, mﬁ%ﬁ srerassrasarssriierissraavennvaenes G
W. ﬁ.’-’]b‘ﬁaﬁ Trmememeneess =83
X *ﬁlﬁﬁ!ﬁ?ﬁﬁfﬁ (#.‘f,f.:,l.-""ﬁnn} - 87
AA. fHBhEERIR {Fﬂfxaxﬂﬂm} MRS
Z EmaEE - T T T T P PP TR [}
Ga — /ﬁnn_ﬁﬁ N T4
Wa, ﬁ%ﬁ’ﬂ'lb .......................................... 109
ﬁg].............+......+...............1......”....... 110

2384



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2002,

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line i::i .
CONTENTS
A1. Machine body (BAS-341F)............ocoie . 1
A3. Machine body (BAS-342F)......ccovvivveiniiiinrnnns 7
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ......... 13
C1. Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)..........ccco 17
C8. Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)__..................... 33
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........cocovvivnens 45
E. Thread breakage detector mechanism............ 47
F. Lower shaft mechanism...........ccoivviiiiiiinianan 49
G. Lubrication..........cccu.... R 53
H. Threading mechanism...........ooeev s 0. 95
J. Bobbin winder mechanism.............coceeveiviinns 57
K. Thread trimmer mechanism......coovcciviniinannn.s 59
L. Thread wiper mechanism........c..ooveevevcnciinnnn. 63
M. Programmer {(Option parts)........ccoceoviiiiinnenns, 63
N. Thread nipper mechanism..........cccovveniieaian, 65
P. Synchronizer...........coooii o e 67
Q. Printed circuit board mechanism...........c.cve 67
H. Control box mechanism .............cooieiien e, 69
S. Air pressure mechanism...........ccoeeviiiiiniennns 73
T. Power supply equipment mechanism............. 77
U. Operation panel mechanism............ccccvvvnees 79
V. Foot switch pedal mechanism.....................__ 81
W. Powertable.. ... e 83
X. Inner clamping device (Option parts).............. 87
AA. Auxiliary device (Option panfts).........ccooevienns 93
2. ACCEEBOMIES. e ce it v eriee e e are e nra e 101
Ga. Gauge parts List.......ooooivviiviiniinimn e 105
Wa. Waming labels............... 109



A1. 6B (BAS-341F)/ Machine body (BAS-341F)

24 22 23

151-V41-050



A1, E{REE{® (BAS-341F) / Machine body (BAS-341F)

REF.NO CODE |QTyY Bl A NAME OF PARTS R
2 S24675001 X FACEPLATE ASSY
2-1 825154002 MEZES FACEPLATE
-2 S25155100 1|£A50 95 PACKING, F
o 11793400 2137 hiA13.5 RUBBER CAF, 13.5
6 062711412 2l 34, 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
7 062711012 1[|#n 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 510029209 1R vhn - COVER, T/TAKE-UP LEVER
9 062670812 1 [#7 23, 57-40K8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 5100320002 1 |AFhvan’ 03 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
11 153718001 215 »37°5.95 PARTS FOR M&S COMPANY
12 108239002 2N 2 WAVE WASHER
17 140382009 XL YZ OIL CAP
18 117936001 5|17 k9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
20 544493101 1|PLh b 92 EYE GUARD ASSY
20-1 S44483001 e W H HINGE ASSY
20-2 S44485001 1|PfH" =} EYE GUARD
20-3 061660806 2|#73318-40%3 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
20-4 021660102 2|1¥k1%23.18 NUT, 1 8M3.18
20-5 026030232 2le3 8 330°% 3 WASHER, PLAIN b 3
20-6 544486101 1|P1h" b 03" A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
20-7 NE2ET0512 2|# 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
21 DR2670812 21#\" 13, 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3 57-40X8
per 517800101 1 [ ALAFAN - INSIDE COVER
23 517801000 1|90 —n 94 COVER PACKING
24 062710812 4|74 476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
25 SA0B95001 1|77 3344 OIL STOPPER PLATE
26 062681012 2|#n" 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X10
27 517803001 1 |rhinT - STEPPING COVER
28 107321003 1|5 ¥39°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4 76
29 107017002 1[FEn i 8 3 WAVE WASHER
30 129986001 1[7733y°3.57 SCREW
a1 547177008 S NEVARPG SR 5 COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
232 NE2680612 404, 37-40¥6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
33 025680232 A|e7 57 3F194.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
34 517951109 1 |UTALR - FRAME SIDE COVER
35 062711212 2 2476-32%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
36 518538000 1 AR e iy PACKING, F-SIDE COVER
37 517952009 1A BbAAT BELT COVER, U
38 547069009 1| AN D BELT COVER, D
39 062711012 4Fn72476-32%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
43 547071009 1|YP4 " {71=-h7% FRAME COVER, YF BRACGKET
44 847072000 T IYPTL=fn ™ 0 PACKING, YP FRAME
45 002501 002 6+ I5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
46 025050232 6|E7H 137295 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
112 553182101 44 RPRN 710 STUD, BELT COVER
113 025710232 47473329476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

151-V41-050




A2, % {kE{% (BAS-341F) / Machine body (BAS-341F)

102

151-V41-050



A2. =1{kE% (BAS-341F) / Machine body (BAS-341F)

REF.NO CODE Q7Y EEE NAME OF PARTS AM
40 S47070001 1 [Pk 5hn - COVER, R (GUIDE SHAFT
41 060400816 RN BT 5 SCREW, BIND M4XB
50 547074001 3PN IDLER PULLEY
51 070638800 3|47y 1063822 BALL BEARING, 83822
52 D48280242 6{FATFII028 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28
53 503487001 3|h-L COLLAR, L
54 018082022 D|PHE MEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
55 847176001 1(#k8 NUT, M&
56 S47073001 PR 870471 PULLEY BRACKET, :IDLER
57 017081606 ol# AhEX16 BOLT, M8X186
60 547075001 K A Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD
61 018501222 2|FHE MhEX1 2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
B2 028050242 2| i # j2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
64 547076009 1|27 a4197°24. 8 RUBBER CAP, 24.8
66 517956001 1 ({435 31 % AUXILIARY PLATE
67 S17957001 1 [ 43357 IASHIL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L
66 517958001 1[I 547 IT4HIR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, B
69 017761212 4|3 Wh5, 95¢12 BOLT, SM5.85X12
70 025060232 4|E7¥° 1 37296 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
71 106623002 B|¥£3i74, 37 SCREW, SnM4a.37
72 17959001 1M eSS HEAD HINGE
73 S17960000 b I W P B | RUEBBER BUSH
74 {Hai123522 2|7H Mp12X35 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35
75 847077001 M7 LA HINGE SHAFT, HEAD
76 014760622 1|FHRA3576, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 3SM5.95
77 S$17962100 4{53.a° b CUSHIONING WASHER
78 047502242 BlA7° 7" AN PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
70 517963001 177" 593 OIL PAN ASSY
80 $55475002 4|7 M T26X10 SCREW,SDCKET(S/PWIMEX10
114486002 1F I 731 OILER
84 517965001 1 M7 $8TLn - HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
85 517966101 1|M7” 4T 0" % SPRING
86 517967001 1A =R 571 SUPPORT LEVER BASE
87 018082022 2|7+ MhEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8%20
B8 517968001 1 [HTLn” <7 d SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
89 517969001 1|M7° #4137 HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT
o0 014760622 2|FHRA4575. 05 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
o1 547078001 177" Mrmhn - TABLE COVER, BACK
go 002501003 4+ 5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
93 D25050233 4|34 17 33195 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
94 S$17971000 1A 2327 SHOCK ABSORBER, GAS
g5 517972001 1A 2277 g 1 HOLDER, ABSORBER
96 S17973001 [ 23771075 SHAFT, U
g7 014760622 1[PHRA357 5, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMs.95
98 555488002 2[R M 738X16 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER)MBX 16
101 $175974001 1A AXT7 LA %790 SHAFT. D
102 517875100 2|68y 9h7- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
103 025080132 2|7 1 39398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
104 048060342 2|ri7ES RETAINING BING, E6
105 540417151 1 [B-T VA Kb BELT, VM
106 S02445001 1|2 b FINGER GUARD
107 025350332 2|65t 4757 13.5 WASHER, PLAINL 35
108 518039000 1[5 3 45 AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET
109 S47079301 1[5 v 393 BELLOW ASSY
110 062680612 4| 14, 374086 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40%8
111 221118001 2\ PR M-8 BOLT, MBX20
114 547083009 1 [ X794 40 R X-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
115 S47084009 X048 A L X-FEED BRACKET COVER, L
116 106629002 4loa354. 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
17 028080242 2 ah i2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
151-V41-050




A2 . B (BAS-341F) / Machine body (BAS-341F)

115

108

&)

151-V41-050




A2. Z#FER (BAS-341F) / Machine body (BAS-341F)

REF.NO CODE |aTy b2 o NAME OF PARTS AM
118 025080232 2747 #1298 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
120 547085001 177" rmn b TABLE COVER, D
121 062400616 20" A XE SCREW, PAN M4XE
122 025040236 2|k " #7294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
130 S471683001 1|k 1% HINGE PLATE, HEAD
131 555477002 2|7HE v 736X16 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M&X18
140 S47178001 1|3 = GUARD
141 847270001 2|7HE b 936X30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M&X30
144 021060106 2[153tihe NUT, 1 M8
150 018082522 1|74 bRBY2S BCLT, SOCKET M8X25
161-V41-050




A3 . E{EBA%: (BAS-342F) / Machine body (BAS-342F)

24 22 23

37 113 39

1211

10

151-V42-050



A3. EHEE R (BAS-342F) / Machine body (BAS-342F)

REF.NO CODE |aTy A NAME OF PARTS
2 S24675001 121402 FACE PLATE ASSY
21 525154009 1448 FACE PLATE
2-2 525155100 LR EAWEY, PACKING, F
5 117934001 2|17 AE13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
8 062711412 28734, 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
7 062711012 1[0 J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 510029209 170k A - COVER, T/TAKE-UP LEVER
g9 062670812 1|#4733. 57-40K8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 510030002 13N 93 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
11 153718001 2|57 375,95 PARTS FOR M&S COMPANY
12 109239002 240313 WAVE WASHER
17 140392009 1|#072 QIL CAP
18 117936001 5|7° At9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
20 S44493101 1|78 =b"23 EYE GUARD ASSY
20-1 544483001 1iF39n »73 HINGE ASSY
20-2 544485001 1|74h°-+° EYE GUARD
20-3 061660806 2[%#73318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
204 021860102 2|#7M23.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18
20-5 026030232 2lEFH 2 3307% 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
20-6 S44486101 TR =" 45" -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
20-F 062670512 2|3 1357-40K5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
21 062670812 230733, 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
22 517800101 1WA = INSIDE COVER
23 $17801000 1| - COVER PACKING
24 062710812 410" T76-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
25 SA0695001 177" 73543 OIL STOPPER PLATE
26 062681012 2|7 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
27 $17803001 1| #Arrn - STEPPING COVER
28 107321003 1|57 »3" 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
29 107017002 1| 3754 WAVE WASHER
30 129986001 1|37 3.57 SCREW
ai S4717 7009 1 [YFPUFAAST DA - COVER, ¥-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
32 062680612 43734, 37-40K6 SCREW, PAN SiM4.37-40X56
33 025680232 4|e34" 1" 33194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
34 S47277109 1|uo4hn’ —342
35 062711212 2|4 2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
36 S18538000 | 4an PACKING, F-SIDE COVER
37 $17952000 1| b -y BELT COVER, U
38 S47069009 1ja” bbin” D BELT COVER, D
39 062711012 417 J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
43 S47071009 1|YP4" {71-474 FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET
44 S47072000 1 [YPTL-b* % PACKING, YP FRAME
45 002501002 6|+ 15X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
A6 Q25060232 BlEFF b 37295 WASHER, PLAIMN M &
47 530932001 4L SUPPORT
112 SE3182101 LN S T o ] STUD, BELT COVER
113 025710232 A|EFH 033204, 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.78

151-V42-050




A4 . E&R% (BAS-342F) / Machine body (BAS-342F)

151-V42-050



A4. E1EEIR (BAS-342F) / Machine body (BAS-342F)

REF.NO CODE |QTY b A NAME OF PARTS RM
A0 S47070001 1|7y a0 R COVER, R GUIDE SHAFT
41 060400616 AN {4 WAXB SCREW, BIND M4X6
50 547074001 a7 a7 -l IDLER PULLEY
51 070638800 3579 B38BT BALL BEARING, 638Z7
52 048280242 & |FATFFINC28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28
53 S03487001 3L COLLAR, L
54 018082022 D{PHE MEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
55 S47176001 1|+vh8 NUT, M8
56 S47073001 1| PR 07757 { PULLEY BERACKET, ;IDLER
57 017081606 2[F ErBX16 BOLT, M8X16
B0 S47075001 1|YIR T = Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD
61 018501222 2 [P whEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
62 028050242 2|n 34 4§25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
B4 S47076009 1|2° 1977248 RUBBER CAP, 24.8
B6 547317001 1|56 31 AUXILIARY PLATE
67 547285001 {565 IMFHIE AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L
68 547206001 1| a$%° IR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R
59 017761212 4% kb5, 95K12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
70 025060232 A|EFH T 3FT6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
ri| 106622002 12|7435°4. 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
72 817958001 1| P77 kT HEAD HINGE
73 517960000 2|37 RUBBER BUSH
74 018123522 2|FHE MR12X35 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35
75 S47077001 TR [ P 3 HINGE SHAFT, HEAD
76 014760622 1{FFbi3s75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
77 517862100 4193537 A CUSHIONING WASHER
78 047502242 8|47 U L vANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
79 517963001 1|77 79492 OIL PAN ASSY
80 555475002 4| FHE R 236X10 SCREW, SOCKET{(S/PWIMEX10
83 114486002 1|3 03781 OILER
84 S17965001 1R I = HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
85 S17966101 1|77 $HIlnT T 3 SPRING
86 S17967001 1 [HHILA b 57 SUPPORT LEVER BASE
a7 018082022 2|PH MEBX2D BOLT, SOCKET MBX20
88 517968001 1| HILA" 7y SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
89 517269001 1 kO7 4TV HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT
80 014760622 2(Fh#3576,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
a1 S47078001 1|7=7" My0hn” - TABLE COVER, BACK
a2 NO2501003 4|+ I5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
93 025050233 4|67 57 3705 WASHER, PLAINM 5
94 517971000 1|8 2277 YA SHOCK ABSORBER, GAS
g5 S17a72001 1|0 2277 A T HOLDER, ABSORBER
86 517973001 1| 2277 AU SHAFT, U
97 014760622 1|PHE43275. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
o8 555488002 2|FH MM T8X16 BOLT. SOCKET (8/F WASHER)MBX16
101 517974001 1A 227°04° 3 9D SHAFT, D
102 S17975100 265 Tha- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
103 025080132 2|7t 3 3398 WASHER, PLAINS 8
104 048060342 2 |MTEE RETAINING RING, E8
105 540417151 10Ty B BELT, VM
108 502445001 1| == FINGER GUARD
107 025350332 BTt 38 43.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
108 S47318000 1| 357 I 45 AUXILIARY SHEET, NEEDLE PLATE
109 547278301 1 T 734295 BELLOW 342 ASSY
110 062680612 AFnT 24, 37-40%6 SCHREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
111 521118001 2 |PHif° BhEXIO0 BOLT, M8X90
114 S47281100 17084 =340 X-FEED BRACKET COVER, 342 L
115 547282109 1 (%047 b0 -342R ¥-FEED BRACKET COVER, 342 R
116 106629002 2|44, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
117 028080242 2|3t h 32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
151-V42-050

10



A4 . E44B8{% (BAS-342F) / Machine body (BAS-342F)

102

106
101103104

11

151-V42-050



A4, FEEER (BAS-342F) / Machine body {BAS-342F)

REF.NO CODE  |QTY Bl g NAME OF PARTS RM
118 025080232 2|e3 7 4198 WASHER, PLAIN M &
120 547085001 1|7-7"WyiRhn' -0 TABLE COVER, D
121 062400616 2|7 MAXE SCREW, PAN Maxe
122 (125040236 2|k7%" b #3194 WASHER, PLAINM 4
130 S47163001 1{M77 e 15 HINGE PLATE, HEAD
131 555477002 2|7HE" WhE736K16 BOLT, SOCKET {5/P WASHER)M&X 16
140 547178001 1A=+ GUARD
141 547270001 2|7 LA T16K30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHERYM&X30
144 021060106 2|13/ NUT, 1 M6
145 117160001 245357 4. 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
146 S47318001 1| a5 I EHIM AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, M
147 S47297001 2|V EE T I AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
148 062680812 2| 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
149 og2771nM2 2" 3635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.36-40X10
150 018082522 1|THE" Wph8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
151-V42-050

12




B. L%, $H&EBI{%/ Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

36-2

ng T - < I, B / For Medium

€

& sp-24 _

| - & Heavy materials >
a7 I///Cff" 20-1 (67mm 2 0—#/ Stroke)

" ¥ MR / For special use " " @A/ For Extra heavy materials "

(72mm A kn—2 f Stroke) (70mm A ba—% / Stroke)
(T T aoes B
1 20-3-4 \
I 20-3-6 QT;:! =

i)

| 20-3-5-@p 20.3-2
| 2087 20-3-9

151-¥41-123
13



B. t&h. $HEESR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE aTY [ MAME OF PARTS R
1 S47086001 1|97y UPPER SHAFT
2 510036101 1{a78m 83 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 14471201 2{243574. 76 SCREW, sM4.76
3 510038001 1|97 1AM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 M 4760622 1|PHh4d575, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 101482001 1 |Leniixlde CONMNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
I3} 147763101 1| ¥k- SET SCREW COLLAR
7 0147706822 2[FHRAZ 76, 359672 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
a8 140726000 b UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
2] 072630260 1|0 AT 6302V BALL BEARING, 6302VV
11 048150142 1| k2757 930015 RETAIMING RING, EXTERNAL Ci5
13 38035109 1|70z PULLEY ASSY
14 014760622 2|FFhrii 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<hE. FiHA EPm2 bO—7) ><For Madium & Heavy materials (87 rmm Stroke)>
15-1 S37064101 1| TP 17072 THREAD TAKE-UP CRAMK ASSY
15-1-1 510040001 1|7k w57 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
15-1-2 14770632 1|FHE 16354048 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) SM&.35X6
15-1-3 S38073001 1|FH#"1635-40%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMG.35-40X%5
15-1-4 M4770632 1|FH&" 1635-40X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP} SM&.35X6
" RREER (272 Tma Fo—27"For Special use (Option, 72 mm Stroke}!
15-2 249584000 1 [VIPLIFA0 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
16 100250001 1|743°7.14 SCREW, sM7.14
"R EEE (#75w . 72mz bo—"For Special use (Option, 72 mm Stroka)"
17 014770832 2 (FHIE" 2635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CFP) SM6&.35X8
18 S58877001 1{kE%% 6. 3598 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SMB.35-40X4
<l BESA (BfmX O =—%)><For Medium & Heavy materials (67 mm Stroke)>
20-1 S47087001 1 {0 Gledlpld THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, A
20=-1-1 S4708800M 1|7k s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-1-2 S47091001 1|5 AT T THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-1-3 162237101 M ) NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-1-4 145465001 14353, 571 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
2015 247092001 o T 1 5 NEEDLE BAR CONMECTING ROD
20-1-6 202268001 1|l G%" % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-1-7 062680812 1|+ 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-1-8 116735000 2|=-F T NEEDLE BEARING
" EEERE i F e oz ka—5" |"For Extra heavy materials (Option, 70 mm Stroke)®
20-2 547093001 L TV (5 0 2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B
20-2-1 347088001 1|Ft" s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2-2 S47091001 1|7k AT THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-2-3 154624101 1 |k 99708 NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B
20-2-4 145465001 1943573570 SCREW, SM3.57-40%6 L
20-2-5 S47092001 1 [P gl MEEDLE BAR CONMNECTING ROD
20-2-6 502268001 1 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-2-F 62680812 1|# 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAM SM4.37-40X8
20-2-8 116735000 ped i St Ny I VP MEEDLE BEARING
"ANERAER (37 - 1emz ro—20"|"For Spacial use (Option, 72 mm Stroka)®
20-3 555649001 0 L % P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, D
20-3-1 549587001 1|7k AT THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
20-3-2 549588001 i El A THREAD TAKE-LUP LEVER
20-3-3 347091001 1|7 T AT ) THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
20-3-4 349585001 1| 49707 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-3-5 145465001 1943573, B7L SCREW, SM357-40X6 L
20-3-6 547092001 1 [ Al NMEEDLE BAR CONMNECTING ROD
20-3-7 S02268001 R LU NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-3-8 062680812 1|+ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X8
20-3-9 147777000 2=k ST MEEDLE BEARING
21 M ATE0622 1|FHhA3575, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
22 142211001 1lhrae SLIDE BLOCK
151-V41-123

14




B. ki, $H#EEE% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

36-2

e wr‘cﬁi
30 47 42 las4s 41

—_——— e e o — o — — —
s a"-' W

I
I
I
I

\
R—&

-
- < HEL, W / For Medium
T

/V' P & Heavy materials >
—27 / e 20-1 (67mm 2 Fn—#/ Stroke)

" WEERAMRA / For special use " " @EE%A/ For Extra heavy materials “
(72mm X ~O—% / Stroka) (70mm A FO—#/Stroke)

151-V41-123
15



B. E3l, ##RIR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

23 S02269001 11" T NEEDLE BAH
24 144458001 1 [PEehb A3y 3,57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
25 S10044001 1 [ ASM) MNEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
25 152243001 1| Mg A2 NEEDLE BAH BUSH, D

< hEME> <For Medium materials>
27 107415016 1{3NDPYS (#16) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16)

< [E4pHE> =For Heavy materials=
27 145646021 1|30nIDPX17 (421} NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21)

R v SV VYA S "OPTICN PARTS"
27 107415009 1|3enIDPXs (#9) NEEDLE, DPY5 (9}
27 107415011 1|3enorXs ($11) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
27 107415014 1|32nIDPXs ($14) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)
27 107415018 1|35wnIDPXS ($18) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18)
27 107415018 1|3-MDPXS (#19) NEEDLE, DPX5 (£19)
o7 107415021 1|3enIDPXS ($21) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#21)
27 107415023 1|3nIDPXS ($23) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23)
27 154763010 1|3¥MDPXSKEN (810) NEEDLE, DPX5KN (#10)
27 S37929009 1|35LNIDPXENY (#9) NEEDLE, DPXSNY (#9)
27 537929016 1{3-NIDPXENY (#16) NEEDLE, DPXSNY (#16)
27 145646011 13D 7 {($11) NEEDLE, DFX17 (#11)
27 145646014 1]3nIDPX1T {#14) NEEDLE, DFX17 (#14)
27 145646016 1]30MDPX17 (§16) MEEDLE, DFX17 (#16)
27 145646018 1|39nIDPX1T {#18) NEEDLE, DFX17 (#18)
27 145646019 1|32MDPX17 {§19) MEEDLE, DPX17 (#19}
27 145646024 1|39nIDPX1T (H24) MEEDLE, DPX17 (#24)
27 145646025 1|3nIDPX17 (825) (BM%E) |NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25) (For Exta heavy matenals)
27 37928019 1|3%MDPXI7NY (819) NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
27 S24511007 1{3n3355-01MR (MR7) NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR {(MR7)
30 S23839001 1|7°-Y PULLEY
M 014760622 2{FHh 43075, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
32 S23840001 1758 PULLEY SHAFT
33 048060342 2| bAJEG RETAINING RING, E6
34 140651001 12k Fan 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
35 524593001 1|n° 344977 CAP, SPRING
36-1 1835816001 P Y R UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36-1-1 140379001 19957 5 a7 g UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR
36-1-2 014770622 2| PHh 2357 6. 35043 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
36-2 183305001 U 2L PR H VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY
36.2-1 140380001 14757987 A7 U VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR, U
36-2-2 014770622 2iPH 23576, 35741 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
38 154586000 1| AhEY Bl =753 CUSHION
41 157829001 1{AbA STOPPER
42 523841001 L STOPFPER SHAFT
43 014760622 1|FHRAE575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
44 048060342 1| hA7ER RETAINING RING, E&
45 159947001 1|27 LN 47477 WASHER, PLAIN 8
46 157828001 L SPRING
47 503811001 1147-5 COLLAR, S
48 08967001 1343574, 76 SCREW, SM4.76

" BRAKE (47% 3%, 7amA 040" "For Special use (Cption, 72 mm Stroke)”

50 S52134001 1 [T 9329803 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK B ASSY
50-1 154623000 1| MF19398 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
50-2 014770632 1|FHE 3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6
50-3 SE55877001 1|hA3576. 36743 SET SCREW, (CP) SMB.35-40X4
50-4 014770632 1|FHH 2635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM&.35X6
151-V41-123

16




C1. 3%\ B (BAS-341F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)

17

&£—-61

3
-7 1-8

1-4 1

131 —=

P e i . e e e e | e e e e e e S e e e

1-20—0
121 —§

J

S S S —

151-V41-202

17



C1. 3% 4 R (BAS-341F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)

REF.NO CODE |QTY e A NAME OF PARTS R

1 S470962M1 REpat WORK CLAMP ARM SET

1-1 547097201 1[I 92 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY

1-1-5 SA19330M 2| A SUPPORT PLATE

1-1-6 018401236 A|7HE Kb AX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-1-7 0268040246 4|03 hT32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-1-8 018401236 A|FFE pbaAX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-1-9 021400216 4|Farra NUT, 2 M4

1-2 523443000 a7 v5212.7 BUSH, 12.7

1-3 014680422 2(FFraE 4379873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-4 S18038101 2|IFiAeT AIR CYLINDER

1-5 S$55533000 4| IVE" WS ELBOW, M5

1-6 S17811001 1IN HIY AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-7 146354001 2 h WASHER, PLAINS

1-8 048040342 2{FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-9 503801101 210 9% T JOINT, CYLINDER

1-10 110168001 ped b ROLLER SHAFT

1-11 517812001 2|HIFr LU KMNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U
1-12 517813001 2|3IFr LD LEVER, D

1-13 S17814001 1 [H¥IFE g KMEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT
1-14 048050342 1| FATES RETAINING RING, ES

1-15 14358101 1| AZARAT THRUST RING

1-16 521775001 1| &b h7-03 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1-16-1 139096001 1|E7 k7= SET SCREW COLLAR

1-16-2 014680422 2|FHrARy 4, 377473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
117 014780622 1|FHRA32575. 85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 018400832 2|7H ME4XE BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

1-19 025040132 2|e3%° 1" 35394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

1-20 S17816001 1|231% 17 SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER

1-21 518636101 1|231% 43" 3 SPRING

1-22 014760622 1|7Hb A% 75,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-23 S17817009 A ELER R WORK CLAMP ASSY

1-24 517808009 2| HIF T IE WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
1-25 S17823100 4 |FHIFH -2 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
1-26 018501822 A|FHE MSX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

2 517825001 1|#4IFYSEL WORK CLAMP, SE L

3 517826001 1|47 SER WORK CLAMP, SE R

4 018501222 2|FHE 5K 2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

8 SA1906001 1|34144193 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 341
-1 SA1907001 1|341441 WORK CLAMP, 341

82 548619000 2|31 1753 CUSHION, 341 WORK CLAMP

9 153057102 4|#7095345° SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
10 025680232 4|e3%" 1" 37194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

12 SA1899001 1|#HI97 114341 W-CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE, 341
13 149482001 4|FHA45F VMEX15 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET MBX15
14 S471068101 IVESE VLR 0 FEED BRACKET ASSY, Vdi

14-1 547107001 1|Y#7%" 1341 FEED BRACKET, 341

14-2 062300612 14| 3%6 SCREW, PAN M3XE

14-3 004300513 2|+4733K5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5s

14-4 347108000 2|31 =Fh 1Y LINER GUIDE, Y 341

14-5 18300532 14|FHE" ME3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

14-6 547109101 1314004 ° 1% FEED BRACKET, X 341

14-7 S47326001 o xhm 27 341 SPACER, 341 X-COVER

14-8 004300513 4|#4573%5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

15 062300512 | 14[|#713%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

16 061300616 2432346 SCREW, FLAT MaXs

17 539110001 2|# Mh595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
18 025060132 2|71 1733396 WASHER, PLAINS 6

19 SA1898001 1 X2 91341 X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 341
20 824590001 1 [ XA X-FEED SHAFT

21 014760622 2|FFhA375, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
151-¥41-202

18




C1.# U PA{% (BAS-341F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)

l
|
J

S S P —

151-V41-202

14



C1. & ¥} Bi{#% (BAS-341F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)

REF.NO CODE  |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
22 547165000 1|V=F7 AR)-7° SLEEVE, LINEAR BUSH
23 S47111101 1[YOR "7 901 Y¥-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY
26 a18501022 2|FH BN BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
27 503677001 214 % WASHER
28 547112000 2|U=F77 6 LINEAR BUSH, 16
29 14680422 2|FHhAEy 74, 37047 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
30 547113001 1|YPR IFe ") Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF
3 018501022 2|FrF EREXI10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
32 503677001 214 h % WASHER
33 510103001 2|1& 717 BALL BUSH
35 SADBOB001 1|¥7h" 9% g Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
37 018062022 1|7 REEXZD BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
40 SA0694001 1Y Jbpafila™ Y-BELT HOLDER
41 018680822 2|FHE M. 373 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
42 547116001 Y7 IPE=57" 757 P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING
43 018082022 3|THE RPEXZ0 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
45 S471129001 1|Y7° =% 9F Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F
46 076000850 21975 T9T6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
47 048080342 1|bATES RETAINING RING, E&
48 SAO752001 1|7P{F" 8770342 IDLE PULLEY, 342
49 014770622 2|FHhA3376. 350471 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M&.35
50 156070002 1A =4 SPACER
51 SA0750001 15300777342 TIMING PULLEY, 342
52 014770622 2[FHh23s7 6, 3508 8 SET SCHREW, SOCKET (CP) SM8.35
53 SA0749000 T|E-4TA"Ah342 MOTOR TIMING BELT, 342
54 SAQ0751001 1[E-5T7"-U342 MOTOR TIMING PULLEY, 342
55 014770622 2|FHhA3076. 357873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
56 547122000 17 =041 Y-PULLEY BRACKET
57 018502522 2|FHE MDXZ5 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
58 026050232 2[eF"h 53195 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
59 018503022 1 |PHE" M 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
60 547123001 (Y70 R Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R
&1 OT&000850 2|4 94r600022ZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
2 048080342 2|-ATER RETAINING RING, E8
63 SAQNTS0001 1330777342 TIMING PULLEY, 342
64 014770622 2(PHh A3 6, 35073 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
65 SACOTA8000 1|Ya4 3297 A" Mh342 Y-TIMING BELT, 342
66 547125001 1| YEA-p iR Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
|67 062680812 2| 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
68 026680232 2|kt 4" #F194. 37 WASHER, PLAIM M 437
M3 547173001 1Y TA RHFITEI % Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE
114 018501022 2|FHE MEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1B 018602522 1|PHE"MEEX2E BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
131 517615000 1272 - SLIDER
132 025100132 1{E7 #3910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
151-Y41-202




C2 . iE) Btk (BAS-341F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)

151-V41-202



C2. %4 FiF (BAS-341F) / Feed mechanism {BAS-341F)

REF.NO CODE Q7Y e i NAME OF PARTS =h]

a9 S10091201 EAURE Coi=t Ly ai AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

70 080680712 ANk 4374087 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

Ve S47126000 21Nz {E° M-LINEAR GUIDE

T3 018401036 GIFHE AR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xi0

75 S47172001 10 % 20 DRIVING GEAR, 20

76 014760822 2|{PHEA3 5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

77 S4T1 27100 %7 -0 4L X-PULLEY BASE, L

7B 018501822 4|7 MEXIG BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

79 S47129001 1 (X7l X-PULLEY SHAFT, L

80 078000850 21475 Mre0007INR BALL BEARING, 600077MNR

81 048080342 1|ki7ES RETAINING RING, E8

8z 547128001 1(F{F A7 432 IDLER GEAR, 32

83 M4a770e22 2(FHRAT B350 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
84 SAQTS0001 1|42 70 0342 TIMING PULLEY, 342

B85 4770622 2(FHhA3"6. 35071 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM&.35
87 SAOT4T000 TR 3T AT R348 X-TIMING BELT, 342

a8 S47130100 %7 = 4R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R

89 018501622 47 BEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

a0 025050232 AlEF#H iF0n WASHER, PLAIM M 5

a1 018802822 1 |FHE BREXEG BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

92 547131001 1 |%7" - 4R ¥-PULLEY SHAFT, R

93 076000850 2 |4 B0 ZINR BALL BEARING, 600022ZNR
jo4 048080342 2 |HTER HETAINING RIMNG, E&

o5 SA0TS0001 Rl S ] ¥ TIMING PULLEY, 342

96 Q14770622 2P AT B35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
97 547325001 1)K, T ka1 X-TIMING BELT HCLGER, U

93 SALG93001 1 b X-BELT HOLDER

ao 082881012 21404374010 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

100 549042001 N B O H-AX1S HOME POSITION DOG
101 060680712 21 fub 437-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

102 549043001 ER e Sk E R SETTING PLATE, X-SENSOR

103 Js2eadaiz 21# 7 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SMM4.37-40X8

104 0265680232 2k h 30, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

105 S4713511 SR EAEU RS R X¥-FEED BRACKET COVER, L
106 106629002 4|77 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

107 547136101 1Ky {hn —R XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
108 1068829002 A543, 37 SCREW, SMa.37

111 S47138104 1|#FU4aC FEED FPLATE, B

112 510352101 2| A SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
133 SA1900001 21" aml—w341 GUIDE ROLLER RAIL, 341

134 536324001 . 2|8 W SHOULDER SCREW, M4

135 018081636 4|7 MEX16 BOLT, SOCKET MeX16

136 028060246 4 038" 32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

137 025060236 4|7t & 37396 WASHER, PLAINM &

138 SA1901001 1|4k Imhn"-3411 GUIDE ROLLER COVER 341, L
139 SA1802001 1[# {70 —341R GUIDE ROLLER COVER 341, R
140 002400604 A1 h3234XE SCREW, TRUSS M4XB

141 SA1509001 i 2R i Ik GUIDE ROLLER BASE L ASSY
141-1 SADGBE000 1|4 fb 204" L GUIDE ROLLER BASE, L

i41-2 SAQGB8001 bod LV i} ECCENTRIC SHAFT

141-3 530138001 207U R MICRC BEARING, 8

f41-4 048060342 Sk TES RETAINING RING, E&

141-5 014500822 ATFHR AT B0E7 3 SET S3CREW, SOCKET (CF) M3x5
142 541510001 1(a {p 0% {RY: GUIDE ROLLER BASE R ASSY
T42-1 SAOGBBTO00 1(H {F 208" 1R GUIDE ROLLER BASE, R

142-2 SACGS8001 ) VA | ECCENTRIC SHAFT

142-3 530138001 2le{ns YL MICRO BEARING, 8

142-4 D48060342 2 |HTER RETAINING RING, EB

142-5 014500822 | FHh AT B2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5
143 018502535 B[P W55 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

146 D21680212 alf1rgiag. 3y MNUT, 2 SM4.37

151-V4a1-202




C3. %% VB (BAS-341F : 73 3 %8| ) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

< A=1: BTV 7250X150mm / Sewing area " 250 X150mm " >
< A=2: A8V 7180 X100mm / Sewing area " 180 X100mm " >

151-V41-202



3. 3% Y B9{% (BAS-341F . # 7 3 - &4k} / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

REF.NO CODE Q1Y [ el MNAME OF PARTS R
T IT—HEUNS 4 TA" | "UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)"
< FAB T 1) 7 250%1 50mm > <Sewing area : 250X150mmz
5-1 519609009 1| AFLTAUNLY S WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNL
5-1-1 519610009 1|FHTPYUNL WORK CLAMP, UNL
5-1-2 517822001 pod [ R 4 o 8 SHAFT SUPPORT
5-1-3 062681412 4[Fn 1437-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
5-1-4 100645003 48 H° % WASHER
5-1-5 104832001 217 10,7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
[5; 018502522 217 MEXES BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
1141 S47102101 11341 HH T SUNL T2 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 341
11-11 S48620001 1 |FHIFSUNL WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNL
11-1-2 517836001 EAELAS Fl HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-1-3 De26e81612 4|Fn° 1437-40%16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
11-1-4 S17337001 1 [R50 HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
11-1-5 S18014001 1|AFI{aksy" ¥ IR HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
11-186 014710522 2|PrbAd 4. 76047 E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
11-1-7 S47103001 10T £ b 40°L STOPPER, L OT-SUPPORT PIN
1118 S47104001 10T B 2 20°R STOPPER, R OT-SUPPORT PIN
11-1-8 159269001 21 MR R SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
11-1-10 107017002 IR i i WAVE WASHER
11-1-11 S19626000 1 | AT UL A CUSHION, UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-1-12 S18026001 1|79t ADJUSTING PLATE
11-1-13 025680232 13 47 33194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
11114 062680512 1 {# 2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
< fE% T U T 180X100mm=> <Sewing area : 180X100mm=
5-2 S19620009 1 [HIFUNSPE WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNS
5-2-1 519621009 1| IFAINS WORK CLAMP, LINS
5-2-2 S176828001 2|k T SHAFT SUPPORT
5-2-3 062681412 4|3 2437-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
5-2-4 100645003 4453 WASHER
5-2-5 104832001 203" k10,7 RUBBER CAF, 10.7
5 18502522 2|7HE" kEEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

11-2 547105001 1|31 AT/ SUNSHE WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNS 341
11-2-1 519612001 1| FHT4UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNS
11-2-2 517836001 2| sELy” HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
1-2-3 062681612 4| 2437-40%16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
11-2-4 317837001 I E PR E e HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
11-2-5 518014001 1[I 4 5 9R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
11-2-6 0147105622 2|Prhais T4, 7E0E 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.78
11-2-7 S4710:3001 1O £ Wb A9 7L STOPPER, L OT-SUFPPORT PIN
11-2-8 £47104001 1|07 B Lb4T°R STOPFER, R OT-SUPPORT FIM
11-2-9 158262001 2| bR g SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
11-2-10 107017002 2 h s WAVE WASHER
11-2-11 519613000 1| HI{HUNSTY 3 CUSHION, UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-2-12 518026001 1|#39k4% ADJUSTING PLATE
11-2-13 025680232 1|E74° 87 4F194. 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,37
11-2-14 062680512 1| 2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

" EASERT "Separate ype"
T 548617001 2|3 HICH WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 341
71 548618001 2|31 441 WORK CLAMP, C 341
T2 S48619000 2(301 #9193 CUSHION, 341 WORK CLAMP
110 847137101 1{FPU424 FEED PLATE, A
151-V41-202

24



C4.iEV % (BAS-341F . A7 i» 3 7#iid ) / Feed mechanism {BAS-341F : Option parts)

201-1 201-2

< B=1:1=4.0,
B=2 : t=3.0,
B=3:1t=2.0>
< D=7 : t=0.5,

o D=8:t=1.0, <E=10:1=0.5,
2030 e D 203E  E=11:1=1.0,

E=12:1=2.0>

151-V41-202

25



C4. ¥ ¥) B3{% (BAS-341F : #+ 7 3 E1&) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

REF.NO CODE oy el MAME OF PARTS B
<EWERAT A FA L+ <For feed plate attachment=
2011 S47812001 1|32U04577 700 (1=1.0) FEED PLATE BLANKE, A T=1.0 (i=1.0)
201-2 547613001 1[F7U57°39C  (t=1.0) FEED PLATE BLANK, C (1=1.0)
<HIBT7Z-U#> <The blank for work clamp>
202-1 S1797a00 1317 7-9E-1 (t=3.2) WORK CLAMP BLANK, E-1 T=3.2 (1=3.2)
202-2 817281001 14417 79E-4  (1=6.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, E-4 T=6.0  {t=£.0}
202-3 519500001 14T 300 {t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, L T=4.0 {t=4.0)
202-4 S19600001 113%17 7498 {t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, R T=4.0 ft=4.0)
202-5 S21723001 THFI7 727UN-1  (t=3.2) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-1T=3.2 (i=3.2)
202-6 S21724001 1{FHIT 72UN-2  (t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-2 T=4.0 (1=4.0)
T gy FHRIA” 'For One-touch work clamp assy”
< §E8Y T 1) 7 2501 50mm > =Sewing area : 250X150mm=
203-1 547165001 1|0THHI472 (t=4.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 {t=4.0)
203-1-1 517983000 1|0THH14 OT-WORK CLAMP, 4
203-1-2 S47168001 2|OTHI 35 k" PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-1-3 S01696001 2735 3, 57%6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 X6
203-2 S47170001 1 |ﬂTﬁJ'-3ﬁ (t=3.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 {t=3.0)
203-2-1 5198593000 1|0T4¥13 OT-WORK CLAMP, 3
203-2-2 547169001 2|0THHI 454 PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-2-3 S01696001 21735 3. 5746 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
203-3 S47171001 1{0THI29: (t=2.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 {t=2.0)
203-31 E19595000 1|0THHI2 OT-WORK CLAMP, 2
203-3-2 S47169001 21 0THFI 4% k" PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-3-3 S016860M1 2|#53% 3.57%6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
< FE34 T 1) 7 180X 00mm > <3ewing area : 180X100mm=
203-4 S4761401 1|0THIS4793 (t=4.0 OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY,S4  (t=4.0)
203-4-1 519615000 1|0T44154 OT-WORK CLAMP, S4
203-4-2 547169001 P2 [ E P8 507 PIN, CNE-TOUCH
203-4-3 S01696001 24733 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT S5M3.57X6
203-5 547615001 1|0TH#1S3493 {t=3.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 83 {t=3.0)
203-5-1 S19617000 1|0T44153 OT-WORK CLAMP, S3
203-5-2 54716800 20T 3 PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-5-3 SMHE2E0M 2|473%" 3. 5746 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57XB
203-6 547816001 1|0THHIS2405 (t=2.0} OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 82 {t=2.0}
203-6-1 S19619000 1|0TH4152 OT-WORK CLAMP, 52
20352 S47169001 2|0THYI{ 4k PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-6-3 S0169600 24735 3. 5766 SCREW, FLLAT SM3.57X6
< EEEY T 1 15001 00mm > <Sewing area : 150X100mm=
203-7 S08378001 1|OTHHI{ 547150 (1=0.5) |OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, A150 (t=0.5)
203-6 S09373001 1|0THHI{5BY 2150 (1=1.0} |OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, B150 (1=1.0)
203-9 S09380001 1 |OTAYI4 2073150 (1=2.0} |OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, C150 (t=2.0)
< HEE T V) 7 180X100mm > <Sewing area : 180X100mm=
203-10 513695001 1|0T4411 2473180 (1=0.5) [OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, A180 (i=0.5)
203-11 513697001 1|0T441{ 4672180 (t=1.0} |OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, B180 (i=1.0)
20312 S13698001 1|0THHTL4CP2180 (1=2.0} [OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, C1a80 (1=2.0)
151-V41-202




C5. &) B (BAS-341F : F 7 3 8w ) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

204-1 <For BAS-302> 204-2 <For BAS-326>

207-G <G=1:1=2.0, G=2:1=1.0 >

151-V41-202



C5. 3 1) BIfR (BAS-341F : & 7 i 3 > 8b&) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

REF NO CODE  |aTy B A NAME OF PARTS AM
< BAS-302F > <For BAS-302>
204-1 S47817001 1 |He by 593 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE ASSY
204-1-1 S47618001 1| B b {2 HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE
204-1-2 519628001 pid b S Ay PIN, C-HOLDER
< BAS-326ff > <For BAS-326>
204-2 S47619001 1| hbybid 1932693 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 326
204-2-1 547620001 1| hii {2326 HOLDER PLATE, 326 CASSETTE
204-2-2 S13007001 2|V kY PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
204-2-3 021660306 2|373+7h318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40
: <BAS-341H > <For BAS-341>
204-3 S47621001 1 [V 15341173 C-HOLDRE PLATE ASSY, 341L
204-3-1 S47622001 1 [pbiy 153410 HOLDER PLATE, 341L CASSETTE
204-3-2 $19629001 b b N PIN, C-HOLDER
205-1 S$19630001 1|#Evhers{ CASSETTE FLATE
205-2 S$20755001 1|#yhE-913400 CASSETTE PLATE, 340L
206 S19631000 1|Heybirdds LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE
207-1 519632000 1|#kybrhfs-2  (1=2.0) INNER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE (t=2.0)
207-2 519643000 1|#ybads-1  (1=1.0) INNER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE (t=1.0)
208-1 S19633000 1|#YhI45-2 {(1=2.0) UPPER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE (t=2.0)
208-2 S19644000 1|#ybor{a-1  {(t=1.0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1,.0 CASSETTE ({=1.0}
209 152632001 1|73 033 HINGE ASSY, R
209-1 S06696004 2|#73%° 36 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
209-2 021300103 2[#/h1923 NUT, 1 M3
209-3 028030243 2|3 1" 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
208-4 062300503 2y J3XE SCREW, PAN MaXs
209-5 025030133 2{e3 1" 3393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
209-6 028030243 2|3 1 32-3 WASHER, SFRING 2-3
210 152633001 1 F39n AE3Es ") HINGE ASSY, L
210-1 S06696004 25333 36 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
210-2 021300103 2[#7h1923 NUT, 1 M3
210-3 028030243 2in # A 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
210-4 062300503 2[# 335 SCREW, PAN M3X5
210-5 025030133 2|k " 35393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
210-6 028030243 zZin ¥ 4 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
291-1 S19634001 1 [#HI{5C-1 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1
T IF—FUNE 4 TEA" | "UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)”
< HE3 T 1) 7 200%100mm > <Sewing area : 200%100mm:>
211-2 S19914001 1|tHI13C-273 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, G-2
211-2-1 §19915001 1[#HI{aC-2 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-2
211-2-2 S17836001 2|4 ks HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
211-2-3 062681612 4|#n" 2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
211-2-4 S17837001 1 AT 750 HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
211-2-5 518014001 1[I IR HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
211-2-6 014710522 2|PFRA35" 4, TEIE" 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
212-1 802853001 1T E (t=0.4) SPRING, PLATE 1 C-1 {t=0.4)
2i2-2 502854001 1[Iz (t=0.6) SFRING, PLATE 2 C-1  {t=0.8)
212-3 S02855001 1[I 33 (t=0.8) SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1  {t=0.8)
213 107419002 1(543574.37 SCREW, SM4.37
151-V41-202

28



C6 . 2 U B (BAS-341F : 7 3 > 8& ) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option paris)

l{. __________________ Y
214-1-4—@
21415—2  214.1.1

21¢1-2—e$:ﬁ

235 I |
| |
| 235 s 2366 |
I l |
| 23 |
| 236-9 235- |
L 2387 2365,

151-V41-202
29



C6. ¥ V) B3R (BAS-341F : 7 7 iy 3 »#i&h) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

REF.NO CODE oTyY e A MAME OF PARTS RM
< HE B T 1) 7 250X150mm > <Sewing area : 250X150mm=
214-1 547623001 1|4 ISEU2E0X 15093 WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEU 250X150
214-1-1 S15636001 1|3 ISEU250X150 WORK CLAMP, SEU 250X150
214-1-2 547103001 1|0T L™ 2 T°L STOPPER, L OT-SUFFPORT PIN
214-1-3 S47104001 1|07 ™2k 2R STOPPER, R OT-SUPPORT PIN
214-1-4 159262001 2|9 bEAe T A SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
214-1-5 107017002 2l A WAVE WASHER
214-1-6 518028001 1|FA0kI{% ADJUSTING PLATE
214-1-7 025680232 1|eF4 0" 44294, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
214-1-8 062680512 1[40 2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
< REH T 1) 71801 00mm > «Sewing area : 180X100mm=
214-2 519637001 1 |[AFISEUT180X100 WORK CLAMP, SEU 180X100
<HBEE T 1) 71501 00mm > <Sawing area : 150X100mm=
214-3 519638001 1 [AHISEUT50X100 WORK CLAMP, SEU 150100
218 520756001 1 |HIFYSEU WORK CLAMP, SEL
<4 —VEbm > <For Gauge pars>
225 S$32035001 1|7 74" LA H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY "
232 547624001 1|05 { FEED PLATE SEETING BRACKET
233 534156001 1| IFYSEL-326 WORK CLAMP, SEL-328
234 534157001 1 |HI7P¥SER-326 WORK CLAMP, SER-328
235 534158001 1|0TAHHIFSEELY: OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEL
235-1 534159001 1 |OTHHIFPLSEL OT-WORK CLAMP, SEL
235-2 520282001 1|AHIFdRa" -1 WORK CLAMP HOLDER, L
235-3 018630822 2(PHE k4. 3748 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37 X8
2354 520283001 T E" 7 b= SIDE PLATE
235-5 520284001 147 2 FOSITIONING FPIN
235-6 048030342 1|FTES RETAINING RING, E3
235-T 047140850 TIAT WA E" A1, 4K8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
235-8 S20285001 1 SE N 2 SPRING
235-9 062300612 21336 SCREW, PAN M3X6
236 534160001 1|0TAHHLPISERYE OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SER
236-1 S34161001 1|0T#H1IPISER OT-WORK CLAMP, SER
236-2 S20288001 1|#HTfhs"-R WORK CLAMP HOLDER, R
236-3 018680822 2|7HET M4, 37K BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
236-4 520283001 1| k77 L=b SIDE PLATE
236-5 520284001 1|4FE A7 POSITIONING PIN
236-6 048030342 1|kATES RETAINING RING, E3
236-7 047140850 1| A7 027" 1. 4X8 PIN, SFRING ROLL 1.4X8
236-8 820285001 1|47 AE70N 3 SPRING
236-9 062300612 2| 23KE SCREW, PAN M3X6
151-V41-202

RMLC * APV TVSE&SRIE. BETHTIEEN LTS ETOTEMIABLENT L&Y,
Parts which have an asterisk * in the RM colurn are parts which have baen assembled and adjusted to high precisions.
Thesea parts should never be disassembled.

30



C7. 32U B4R (BAS-341F : &7 3 »»8B& ) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

237-3 2371

e — — — — — — — —

T T )
| B
[N ]
_ 3 >
ASYS
| o8
N R 8 2
g1 88 AN
_ ',
| :

7)
|
|
|
|
[

239
2392 & 539.6

151-v41-202

31



C7.3%5 Y % (BAS-341F : # 7" 3 ~E0&) / Feed mechanism (BAS-341F : Option parts)

REF.NO CODE__|QTY o AT NAME OF PARTS RM
237 534162001 1|LOTHRIFLYZ (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, L
2371 $34163001 | 1|LOTHHIFIL (L) OT-WORK CLAMP, L
237-2 S34166001 |  1|LOTHTHM L (L) OT-WORK GLAMP HOLDER, L
237-3 018501222 | 2|rHH Rr5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
237-4 534169001 | 1[HF 7 L-F SIDE PLATE
237-5 534168001 |  1[F AE"Y POSITIONING PIN
237-6 048030342 | 1|M7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
237-7 047140850 | 1|37° 007" 21, 48 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
237-8 520285001 |  1MF 1k R SPRING
237-3 082300612 | 2/ 33%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
238 S34164001 | 1|LOTHIPYRIL (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, R
238-1 $34165001 | 1[LOTHIFR (L) OT-WORK CLAMP, R
238-2 S34167001 |  1[LOT4fTine R (L) OT-WORK CLMAP HOLDER, R
238-3 018501222 | 2[FHRMMSX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
238-4 $34169001 | 1[#F 7" V-b SIDE PLATE
238-5 S34168001 |  1[4F% 4"y POSITIONING PIN
238-6 048030342 | 1|FA7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
238-7 047140850 | 1[37°U227 £ 1, 4%8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
238-8 S20285001 | 1[47% 203 SPRING
238-9 062300612 |  2[#7"33X6 SCREW, PAN MaXs
239 S34170001 | 1|LOTS 280" 193 (L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, L
239-1 834172001 | 1|LOTY 78" L (L) OT-HOLDER, L
239-2 534174001 | 1|47%° 2074 POSITIONING STUD
239-3 S34175001 | 1|37 (p 779 GUIDE SHAFT
239-4 823651001 |  2|7FE36XE#A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
239-5 S33722001 | 1|HMvEaEIY ADJUSTTING PLATE
239-6 025350134 | 1|47 4" %393.5 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
239-7 062670616 | 1|2 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
240 S34171001 | 1|LOTS J#as” —R73 (L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, R
240-1 S34173001 | 1|LOTY 784" R (L} OT-HOLDER, R
240)-2 S34174001 | 1A 159 POSITIONING STUD
240-3 534175001 | 1| {b¥2 GUIDE SHAFT
240-4 S23651001 | 2|PrE76X6dua SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
240-5 $33722001 | 1 4FTEI4 ADJUSTTING PLATE
240-6 025350134 |  1{k5% " 25393.5 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
240-7 062670616 | 17 3357406 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
250 547139009 | 1[40 ahn - FEED PLATE COVER
260 547601001 | 1[bsy #4135 779341 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 341
260-1 547602001 | 1 |bxy 5157771 HINGE SUPPORT JIG, 341
260-2 517836001 |  2[#4T15k5 HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
260-3 062681612 | 4|\ 3437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
260-4 S17837001 | 1[#Tfsss ¥ L HINGE SHAFT, L W-GLAMP PLATE
260-5 518014001 1|35 IR HINGE SHAFT, B W-CLAMP PLATE
260-6 014710522 |  2|Frhaiyd. 76043 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
261 S47603001 | 1 [HHIUNS 5734 JIG ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 341
262 S47606001 1| hi 15717 41 JIG, CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 341
151-V41-202




g

————

1412 14

151-V42-202

33



C8. 3% ') R (BAS-342F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)

HEF.NO CODE aTy e | NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1511001 1|07 V9733420 WORK CLAMP ARM UNIT, 342M
1-1 SA1482001 1|HH107" 7313420 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 342M
1-1-1 SA1471001 12748 L3 SLIDER CONNECTING PLATE
1-1-2 018401436 4|7HE M AX14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
1-1-3 018401436 &|7HETARAXTA BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
1-1-4 021400216 4|27k MNUT, 2 M4
1-2 530950000 2|77 FLAT CYLINDER
1-3 S55533000 4|IhE"H5 ELBOW, M5
1-4 530948001 T|IFALA I AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-5 146354001 21 h% WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-6 048040342 2 |MTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-7 530251001 27T CYLINDER JOINT
1-8 oe401622 2|FHE kb 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-9 110168001 2y ROLLER SHAFT
1-10 S17812001 2|4IFr b - KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U
1-11 517813001 2|HIFF LD LEVER, D
112 S17814001 1[HIPT iy KNEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT
1-13 048050342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E5
1-14 143581001 1|23AMA2" THRUST RING
1-15 521775001 1| e b7 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1-15-1 138096001 1|t hHI- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-15-2 014680422 2\PHRrRYT4, 37072 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-16 014760622 1[{FFb23075, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 018400832 2|FH#" MhaX8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-18 025040132 2745 33374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-19 S178168001 1|375 17 SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER
1-20 S18636101 1|35 -4 % SFRING
1-21 014760622 1[7Fh435°5.95 SET SCHEW, SOCKET SM5.85
1-22 517817009 24417993 WORK CLAMP ASSY
1-23 517508009 2[RI T WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY
1-24 517823100 4| ATPNT-H3 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
1-25 M 8h01822 4[FHE" MEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
2 517825001 1 |FHIFASEL WORK CLAMP, SE L
3 517826001 1|#4IFSER WORK CLAMP, SE R
4 018501222 2|FHETbEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
t2] SA1512001 1|34245193 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 342
8-1 SADB97000 1|3424%1 WORK CLAMF, 342
B-2 S4B8523000 2342441573 CUSHION, 342 WORK CLAMP
=] 153057102 4|3701 8525 |SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
10 025680232 4|e34" 0" 37294, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
12 SAO0G82001 1[0 #H41{ 3342 W-CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE, 342
15 149482001 4|FHAYE VAMEX15 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M6X15
14 547280201 1|vaz43)57 {93 FEED BASE ASSY, V42
14-1 549418101 1(Y#7U5" 193342 Y-FEED BRACKET ASSY, 342
14-2 547307001 14 545" 3K4 SCREW, Max4
14-3 004300513 2|+4733x5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
14-4 347282000 23427 Y LINEAR GUIDE, Y 342
14-5 018300532 18|FHE M 3X5 BOLT, SCCKET M3X5
14-G 547293101 113424757 1X FEED BRACKET, X 342
14-7 847327001 2|hn 30" 4342 "|COVER SPACER, X-COVER
14-8 0E2300412 4|Fn23K4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
14-9 547311000 TF 92 b COMCEAL BELT
14-10 SAT7321001 2|0 kTS BELT SUPFORT PLARE
14-11 018400532 4|FHE hb4X5 BOLT, SCCKET M4X5
14-12 547312001 1| ba-3F BELT ROLLER, F
14-13 847313001 1|0 WhO=7%" TF SHAFT, F BELT ROLLER
14-14 048030342 2|k47E3 RETAINING RING, E3
14-15 547314001 1| bO-3R BELT ROLLER, R
14-16 547315001 1|A7hR0=737 TR SHAFT, R BELT ROLLER
14-17 048030342 2|FTES RETAINING RING, E3
151-V42-202

34



CB8 . ®& | B3k (BAS-342F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)

14-12 143

151-V42-202

ae



C8. %) BE1R (BAS-342F) / Feed mechanism {BAS-342F)

REF.NO CODE [QTY EeA NAME OF PARTS R
14-18 547316001 10-7%" JR¥T SUPPORTER, SHAFT (R)
14-19 0184008622 2|7 L 4%8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
14-20 025040132 21k 17 35394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15 082300512 | 14| 23X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
16 061300616 2473346 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
17 018061622 2{7HE VMEXT6 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
18 025080132 2{e347 5 33396 WASHER, PLAINS 6
19 SA0BBAD00 1047 Me-NEYT342 X-FEED RAIL SUPPORT, 342
20 SADBB5001 1 EM=F X-FEED LINEAR GUIDE
21 018300836 | 117k ME3XR BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
feie) S47165000 1|U=F7 53R -7" SLEEVE, LINEAR BUSH
23 S471111014 YR 0" 993 Y-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY
28 018501022 2|7 MbEXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
27 S03677001 2l % WASHER
28 S47112000 2\V=F7 14116 LINEAR BUSH, 16
29 014680422 o|Frbady 4. 370473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
30 S$47113001 1YIR 9T Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF
31 018501022 2|7HE MEX10 BOLT, SOCKET MsX10
32 S03677001 ol 5% WASHER
33 S10103001 2lF a7 BALL BUSH
35 SADE96001 AYIE 0T Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
37 018062022 1|7HE" MAEX20 BOLT, SOCKET MBX20
40 SANG94001 1 [yn” Mhdng” Y-BELT HOLDER
41 018680822 2745 Mha. 37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
42 847116001 170 TPE-5T° 7k P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING
43 018082022 3({7PHE MAEX20 BOLT, SOCKET MBX20
45 S47119001 17 -0 9F Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F
46 076000850 21495 IHB000ZZNG BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
47 048080342 1|A7EB RETAINING RING, E8
48 SAQN752001 1P w7342 IDLE PULLEY, 342
45 4770622 2|PFR 2356, 35047 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
50 156070002 13— SPACER
51 SA0750001 13135777342 TIMING PULLEY, 342
52 014770622 2(PHh A B, 350473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
53 SAQ745000 1 [T-4Tn Bh342 MOTOR TIMING BELT, 242 :
54 SAQ751001 1[T-4T7° 1342 MOTOR TIMING PULLEY, 342
55 014770622 o[PFR A3 6. 350573 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
56 S47122000 17474 Y-PULLEY BRACKET
57 018502522 2|7+ Wh5HZS BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
58 025050232 271 4 37295 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
53 018503022 1|78 #h5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
60 S$47123001 1¥7°=1%"R Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R
61 076000850 2|49 1 B000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
62 048080342 2| FA7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
63 SAN750001 130 75342 TIMING PULLEY, 342
[ 14770622 bl 5 O SIS 15 F SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMEB.35
65 SAQN748000 1[va{ 3 A wha42 Y-TIMING BELT, 342
66 S47125001 1AM 4 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
67 062680812 214 24374048 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
68 025680232 23" 4" 37204, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
113 S47173001 1%, TA M S Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE
114 018501022 2|PHE AP0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
116 018502522 1|7+ H1EX25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
131 S17815000 12549 - SLIDER
132 025100132 1|E5%° 473330 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
151-42.202

38



CSg . % |) B (BAS-342F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)

l141-4—=
|141-3—e

i

151-V42-202




C9. =4 BifR (BAS-342F)} / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)

REF.NO CODE |oTy b NAME OF PARTS g6
 [ate] 510091201 4|45 A 4T AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
70 0Goes0712 4|0 b7 437-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
72 247298000 2|RUZFhH° A+ 342 X-LINEAR GUIDE, 342
74 018401036 o|7HE M AX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
75 S47172001 1|7 0% ¥20 DRIVING GEAR, 20
76 014760622 2|FHh A3 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
77 547127100 11077047 4L X-PULLEY BASE, L
78 018501622 4|7HEBFEXN6 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
79 547125001 1X7° =YL X-PULLEY SHAFT, L
80 076000850 2|4%%" F1r6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
81 048080342 1| bA7ER RETAINING RING, E8
82 547128001 1P M 132 IDLER GEAR, 32
83 014770622 2|FHEAE 6. 357472 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
84 SA0750001 1|32 77342 TIMING PULLEY, 342
85 014770622 2\PFhAEy 6. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM6.35
87 SA0747000 1 X137 A" 342 X-TIMING BELT, 342
88 547130100 1[%7"-Y%" 4R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R
89 018501622 4745 REEX1G BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
80 025050232 A7t h° 37275 WASHER, PLAINM 5
91 018502522 1 |PHE R EER25 BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
g2 847131001 1|%7° %R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
93 076000850 21475 1M E000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR
94 048080342 2 IM7ER RETAINING RING, E8
95 SA0750001 13137 7" =342 TIMING PULLEY, 342
96 014770622 2|FHbAzS 76, 357F" SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6E.35
a8 SA0693001 1| Rhded” X-BELT HOLDER
99 062681012 2 [ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
100 549042001 ol LGt v X-AX15 HOME POSITION DOG
101 060680712 2| b 437-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
102 549043001 1 | XeA=b AT SETTING PLATE, X-SENSCR
103 062680812 2[F 2437-40K8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40xX8
1044 025680232 2|34 4" 7204, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
105 S47300101 1 (YA 3420 XY-FEED COVER, L 342
106 106629002 4{9225°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
107 847301101 1|Xy#o0An° -342R XY-FEED COVER, R 342
108 1066208002 4 |5AF 4. 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
112 150382001 2|FHE KR4 3718 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X18
117 SA1513001 1|34247U4 4N 3 FEED PLATE N ASSY, 342
117-1 SADG98001 1|3424 744N FEED PLATE, N :342
117-2 SA0699001 11370191342 FEED PLATE SUPPORT, 342
117-3 004401014 4|+#734X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
122 542044001 1|49 =L FEED COVER, L
123 106629002 294357 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
124 548045001 145793 R FEEDCOVER, R
125 106629002 24374, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
126 S47306101 211 4BLR SUPPORT PLATE, BLR
127 0G2680812 A FnT 2 3T-40K8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
133 SA0820001 2071 0w GUIDE ROLLER RAIL
134 535324001 218735 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
135 18081636 GIFHEMEXTE BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
136 028060246 g\ FH A 326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
137 025060236 6|7t 17 33196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
138 SA0691001 1" b I L GUIDE ROLLER COVER, L
139 SA0692001 1|47 b amn -R GUIDE ROLLER COVER, R
140 008400604 6|+hT7214%6 SCREW. TRUSS M4X6
151-V42-202



C9 . % U Btk (BAS-342F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)

I 149-3—s
| 142.20—8

106—s

38

151-V42-202




C9. ¥£ V) B {% (BAS-342F) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)

REF.MNO CODE  |QTY B NAME OF PARTS AM
141 SA1508001 15"k 305" 1L GUIDE ROLLER BASE L ASSY
141-1 SA0EBB000 1|3 4k 205741 GUIDE ROLLER BASE, L
141-2 SANGEE001 2|\ ECCENTRIC SHAFT
141-3 530138001 2| FIL8 MICRO BEARING, 8
141-4 048060342 2[HTEE RETAINING RING, E&

1415 014500622 A Vo S5V RLVE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5
142 SA1510001 1|87 4 097 4RY2 GUIDE ROLLER BASE R ASSY
142-1 SA0G87000 1|4 472037 4R GUIDE ROLLER BASE, R

142-2 SAD68B001 P4 RV ) ECCENTRIC SHAFT

142-3 530138001 2100 TR MICRO BEARING, 8

142-4 048060342 2|FA7ES RETAINING RING, EB

142-5 014500522 A|THRARSYT BRI SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M5X5
143 018502536 B|FHE MhEN2G BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

144 018301036 8|7+ M3%10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10

145 028030246 gln 3 4 42-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

146 021680212 2|F7hziad. 37 MNUT, 2 SM4.37

161-V42-202



C10. 3 Y B8k (BAS-342F : + /< 3 8fm )/ Feed mechanism (BAS-342F : Option parts)

151-V42-202
1



C10. 2% V) 1R (BAS-342F . & 7% 3 »~4lfm) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F : Option parts)

REF.NO CODE aTyY EirAq NAME OF PARTS R
" IT—FUNEZA TEZT | "UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)”
5 S31164009 1|FHTFANI00NE WORK CLAMP ASSY, UN 300
51 S31165008 1|FHIPANI0 WORK CLAMP, UN 300
5-2 517828004 o] [ AL Al by SHAFT SUPPORT
5-3 ge2eai4i2 41307 243740814 SCREW, PAMN SM4.37-40X14
5-4 100645003 al¥ h'x WASHER
5-5 104832001 2117 LEA0.T7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
= 18502522 2| LREXEE BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
" RS EET "Separate type"
K S48621001 2|34241093 WORK CLAMPF ASSY, C 342
7-1 548622001 23424410 WORK CLAMP, C 342
7-2 S48623000 2342441053 CUSHION, 342 WORK CLAMF
T IF—RUNE T FEHA” | "UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)”
11 547289101 1 |342 5811 HUNL Y3 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 342
111 S48624001 134245 T4 5UN WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342
11-2 517836001 2| ITfaeS” HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
11-3 062681612 417" M4 37-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
11-4 517837001 11T e 2L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
11-5 S1801400 1|#Efek" %" YR HIMGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
11-8 014710522 2|FrhA 4, 767873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
11-7 S47103001 10734 B b2 L STOPPER, L OT-5UPPORT PIN
11-8 S47104001 10T B 229 STOPPER, R OT-SUPPORT PIN
11-9 159269001 e Wl | S L s e 5 SHOULDER SCRHEW, SM4.37
11-10 107017002 2R DR WAVE WASHER
11-11 S31168000 1 [FFTA 2UN300FA CUSHION, W-CLAMP PLATE UN
110 S48625001 1382451434 FEED PLATE, A 342
111 548626001 1|34245U49C FEED PLATE, C 342
<@EHUBAF Sy FAL b <For feed plate attachment>
2011 S31256001 1|#2057" 224300 (t=1.0) |FEEDPLATEBLANK, A-300 T=1.0 (t=1.0)
201-2 53125701 1|#2M4%7° 52300 (1=1.0} |FEEDPLATE BLANK, C-300 (1=1.0}
<HIHTZLOH> <The blank for work clamp=
2021 531244001 18I 390 (t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, LT=4.0 {i=4.0}
202-2 531245001 1{#I17°798  (1=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, RT=4.0 (i=4.0)
"Ly FHRIA "For One-touch work clamp assy"
< RS T 1) 300X200mm > <Sewing area : 300X200mm:
2031 S47302001 1|0T#41493  (1=4.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 (t=4.0)
203-1-1 530095000 107414 (300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 4-300
203-1-2 S47169001 2|0THI a5 e PIN, ONE-TOUCH
203-1-3 S01696001 2723 3. 5746 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
203-2 547303001 | 1|0T4%13%%  {1=3.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 (t=3.0)
203-2-1 S30997000 1|0TFH1313007 OT-WORK CLAMP, 3-300
203-2-2 S47169001 2 (0TI 435 PIN, ONE-TOLUCH
203-2-3 301696001 2453 3, 57%6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
203-3 547304001 | 1|0T441223  (t=2.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 (t=2.0)
203-3-1 530999000 1074412 (300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 2-300
203-3-2 S47162001 20T 2557 PN, ONE-TOUCH
203-3-3 SO1896001 2473 3.57%6 SCHEW, FLAT SM3.57X6

151-Y42-202



C11 .2 U B3k (BAS-342F : 7 g 8Bk ) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F : Option parts)

207-1(1=2.0)
207 2(t=1.0}

= 008-4(1-2.0)
208-2(1=1.0)

-|.|I

60-6

mmgm
o

o — — —— —— — ———

151-V42-202




C11. gk +) B8R (BAS-342F : # 7' 3 £ &h) / Feed mechanism (BAS-342F : Option parts)

BEM

HAEF.NO CODE  |aTy iAo NAME OF PARTS
204-1 $31259101 1| hhis T 44342193 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 342L
204-1-1 S31260101 1| FbYhiy " {53420 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE, 2342L
204-1-2 519629001 el Ll v PIN, C-HOLDER
204-2 S33720001 1| A b (922693 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 726
204-2-1 S33721001 1|3y {9226 HOLDER PLATE, Z26 CASSETTE
204-2.2 S13007001 el ] ST PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
204-2-3 021660306 2|3v3F7+318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40
205-1 519630001 1{BuYhdi-aq CASSETTE PLATE
205-2 531261001 1|#eYhE-R43420 CASSETTE PLATE, 342L
206 $31262000 1|Hyhire{s LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE
207-1 S31263000 1|#bti{-2  (1=2.0) INNER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE (t=2.0)
207-2 531264000 1|de2bafs-1 (t=1.0) INNER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE (i=1.0)
208-1 S31265000 1|#evbI a2 {t=2.0; UPPER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE (t=2.0)
208-2 S31266000 1|#rbgrs—1  (t=1.0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE (t=1.0)
209 152632001 1|73 334 HINGE ASSY, R
209-1 S06696004 247335 346 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
209-2 021300103 2(FH113 MUT, 1 M3
209-3 028030243 2|n 3 AT 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
208-4 82300503 2|7 235 SCREW, PAN M3X5
209-5 025030133 2|k 4" 35393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
203-6 028030243 2lh 3 i2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
210 152633001 1|F3v #2327 HINGE ASSY, L
210-1 SOBE9E004 213335 36 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
210-2 - 021300103 2[F/¥23 NUT, 1 M3
210-3 028030243 2ln 3 d 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
210-4 062300503 2 33%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
210-5 025030133 2{e7t 23373 WASHER, PLAINS 3
210-6 028030243 23 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
211 £31273001 1 |3HT{5C-1 (300} WORK CLAMP FPLATE, C-1/300
212-1 502853001 1[##In 31 (t=0.4) SPRING, PLATE 1 C-1  (t=0.4)
212-2 502854001 1(3FIn 22 (t=0.6) SPRING, PLATE2 C-1  (=0.6)
212-3 502855001 1(4#In 33 (t=0.8) SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1  (t=0.8)
213 107419002 1|34%5°4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37

, < —Jakaa > =For Gauge pars=

225 532035001 15 w75 11493 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY "
260 547607001 1[Ew T3 97 342 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 342
260-1 547608001 1|y HI 942 HINGE SUPPORT JIG, 342
260-2 517836001 PAE LIRS HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
260-3 062681612 41 24374016 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
260-4 S17837001 LI ELES El A HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
260-5 518014001 1|81 ¥ IR HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
260-6 47108522 2|PHEA3LTA, TRIE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
261 S47609001 1 |HIUNG 9" 7342 JIG ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 342
262 547511001 1| A 43571742 JIG, CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342
151-V42-202

IS~ ATV SRR, WESHEHERYF LT 270 TEMMISRELEVT L EE WY,
Parts which have an asterisk ® in the BM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions.
These parts should never be disassembled.

44




D . #T 4B / Work clamp lifter mechanism

15

151-V41-204




D. # I 47 Ed{&R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE  [QTY EiAA NAME OF PARTS A

1 S47140001 1| B IRLY 2 STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY
1-1 847141001 1| B ThL STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
1-2 014760622 2[FHbagy 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-3 623033000 1495 IEB0sVY BALL BEARING, 6805V
2 S43603000 1| DAL STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
4 150460001 1 U-UDF L =it g U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
5 150461001 1{#n FEED RCLLER
|6 107453001 21 H 3 WASHER
7 021750102 1 1%k 556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
I8 $17871101 1 {#AH 197 A STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
g 017751412 1 [#° Kb5, 56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
10 517872101 1| HAHYIITF STEPPING WORK GLAMP ARM, F
11 148196000 1 {FTARER " %7 A3 BUSH, L
12 148197000 1 |FTARER 995" £20R BUSH, R
13 S17873101 1| A9 STEPPING LINK ASSY
14 155167002 214" 375,56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
15 111466101 14414 % PRESSER BAR
16 145472001 1|AHIE G240 PRESSER BAR BUSH
17 31012001 1 [HoFneds” PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
18 S$31013001 1|73y st PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT
19 S10111101 1|4%10° 3 PRESSER BAR SPRING
20 S10112001 1[4%Tn 3741 SPRING GUIDE
21 248665001 1|4918 94 % GUIDE BRACKET, :P-BAR
22 062681212 1|30 437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
23 S10371001 1|45 T Y 74— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
24 S10372100 11451 3 25Ha CUSHION
25 048040342 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
26-1 S42843001 1 [HI77A PRESSER FOOT, A

" T " "OPTION PARTS"
26-2 S42844001 1|HHIPB PRESSER FOOT, B
26-3 542845001 1 [H17C PRESSER FOOT, C
26-4 $42846001 1 |HI7D PRESSER FOOT, D
26-5 S42847001 1 |HIPAE PRESSER FOOT, E
26-6 158592001 1 |#HHI7G PRESSER FOOT, G
9B-7 157237001 1 [HHIPF PRESSER FOOT, F
26-8 S42848001 1 [#IF PRESSER FOOT, J
26-9 S42849101 1 [#HTPIXA PRESSER FOOT, XA
26-10 540214001 1 |HTPa-CUT PRESSER FOOT, A-CUT
26-11 S20864001 1 [#HIFGL PRESSER FOOT, GL
26-12 S04887001 1 [HIF | PRESSER FOOT, |
26-13 152283101 1 [HFIP7A PRESSER FOOT, A
26-14 152636101 1|M1rYB PRESSER FOOT, B
26-15 152637001 1{FIFC PRESSER FOOT,C
26-16 154069001 1 [HIFD PRESSER FQOT, D
26-17 154089001 1{HIFE PRESSER FOOT,E
26-18 13815001 1{F417%) PRESSER FOOT, J
26-19 S48448001 1|HTFyB-L PRESSER FOOT, B-L
27 513395001 {34353, 57%12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
28 S03677001 1482 WASHER

"L s LA "OPTION PARTS"

< NE > <Strong types

40 S33251001 1|#In 3 PRESSER BAR SPRING
151-V41-204



E . %4 L BMBIf%/ Thread breakage detector mechanism

151-V41-218

7



E. $ 8] L MRS R / Thread breakage detector mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTy B oA MNAME OF PARTS Rl

1 S43834109 1|04 hLdLias TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R
1-1 S18032001 1 [HMLEL#7 33 DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY

1-2 144504001 2|47 5 THREAD GUIDEDISC

1-3 148206009 11 FA{ 534 DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

1-4 146058001 1|7 L PRE-TENSION SPRING

1-5 146059001 17 bR antir PRE-TENSION NUT

1-8 146060000 1[FRFN" 2 SPRING

1-7 155510001 1 [ TENSION NUT

1-8 157255100 1|7°-U-A PULLEY, A

1-9 025030135 1|E5%° 57 35393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

1-10 048020342 1|FA7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-11 S43835100 1 {MFLTE AT 3 SENSOR ASSY

1-12 S18037009 1 [ = SENSOR COVER

1-13 062301616 1[4 M3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16

4 062670612 2|+ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 146080000 1|3-p"7"32 CORD BUSH

T AT g AT “OFTION PARTS"
CE=—LEH—FAH> <Beam-typa=

6 543836301 1 [ bEbAF T TR. BRAKEAGE DETECTOR SET, F
6-1 S43977201 1 [ ELDFFSE TFR. BRAKEAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F
6-1-1 843270300 1|72 129k AMPLIFIRE UNIT

6-1-2 062300612 2|+ 2346 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6-1-3 025030232 2{e3t 1 33293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
l6-1-4 S29468100 1{IP4n 12kN FIBER UNIT, N

6-1-5 S11884001 1|t i 4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

6-1-6 062300612 1[4 3386 SCREW, PAN M3X6

6-1-7 S02617001 EE N T FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

6-1-8 028350242 1| % 5" 32-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6-1-9 060670612 1|n fb* 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

68-2 625010000 1[HEA77" NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

6-3 060670612 1|n" {ih" 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6.

6-4 152889001 1|Z0A MY THREAD RETAINER

B-5 117936001 2|37 Li9, 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

a-8 S02857101 1)0-F" I CORD HOLDER

151-¥41-219



F1 . FihB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

1 :#EWA [ For Medium materials >
< A=2 : F%A { For Heavy materials >

= A=

151-¥41-305

19



F1. TE4ES{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QY = g MNAME OF PARTS Fr
1 141786001 1|97 8 g SHOULDER SCREW
2 104880002 1|#9h7.14 NUT, SM7.14 ’
3 0146880622 1|PHRAds "4, 37047 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 510145001 1|39k 757 RCCKER GEAR
5 S11314101 1|30 9 ROCKER GEAR SHAFT
{8 014760622 2\PFh43575. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SME5.95
7 S21774001 1|EEh7-03 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
7-1 123006001 2|bA%S 6. 3503 SET SCREW, (CP} SME.35
9 048080342 1|FATESR RETAINIMNG RING, E&
10 110494001 153 WASHER, PLAIN 9.5
11 517896001 1593 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
12 510148101 T\ pAE BUSH, LOWER SHAFT
13 014760622 1|7FHhA33 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 162678201 1|FrFaoe sy ADJUSTING STUD
15 081003670 1)o7 PW3 O-RING, PW3
16 503704002 18k h7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
16-1 147706832 21FHrE" 36354046 SET SCREW, SOCKET({CP} SME.35X6
20 855650201 1|#A75{5P173 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, 8P1
20-1 352828101 1|438e54 SHUTTLE RACE BASE
20-2 802429101 1|34 bTd SHUTTLE BACE THREAD GUIDE
20-3 0s2660412 ol 1318-40M4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
20-4 152683101 2| A hT A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20-5 152684101 2FITMIHEN R SPRING, COMPRESSION
20-6 402887001 21447132 WASHER, 3.2
20-7 062660712 2 2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
20-8 509043000 2|7k FELT
20-8 S25373000 2|7:EE3IX3 WICK 3X3 (L=500)
20-10 S25373000 T{P3EEIN3 WICK 3X3 {L=b00]}
20-11 555651000 1{73EEIX3 WICK, 3X3
21 014760622 1[PHhA375, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 152678201 1l Fey ADJUSTING STUD
23 081003670 1 |0V4 " PH3 C-RING, PW3
24 152681201 1|k 340" = DRIVER
25 018501422 1| PHE ARSX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
26 048080342 1| FATES RETAINING RING, E&8
<FESE> <For Medium materialss
271 152682101 1|4Thva SHUTTLE RACE BASE, A
28-1 SAZ2173001 7 |559161h¥na393 {LFY SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOXS59161 (LF)
< E4hH > <For Heavy materials>
27-2 152686101 1|4Fh¥B SHUTTLE RACE BASE, B
28-2 SA1890001 18591624037 (LG) SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOXS59162 (LG)
29 S16290001 T|=—F #-5-4X19. 8 MEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
<HhEME > <For Medium materials>
30-1 S59221001 1|& B A-ARELC BOBEIN CASE ASSY, LC
30-1-1 848664001 1|7-2F3950" AN TENSION SPRING, AN
30-1-2 316492101 ol A S I BOBBIM CASE SPRING SCREW
30-1-3 S15667001 1|9Fred n 3 ANTI-SPIN SPRING
< E¥HE > <For Heavy materials>
30-2 S50222001 1| k" -0 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LD
20-2-1 S16075101 1 |-2F295n" 3B TENSICON SPRING, B
a0-2-2 516492101 Rl A T, B [ BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
20-2-3 S15667001 1 |rLdT in 3 ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<Ef. PEHH> <For Heavy and Medium materials=>
22-1 516665001 11 kB WLA BOBEIM, LA
" MmEWME (7 a )" "For Extra heavy materials (Option)"
32-2 S15666001 1% E"XLB BOBBIM, LB
151-V41-305

50



Fo . FT#hBA{% (7> g > 885 )/ Lower shaft mechanism (Option parts)

20-4

R

151-V41-306

——— . — —— —— —— — — LS S S S T S— —

— — — t— —

20-4-2

20-4-1-3

20-4-1 ;
- W,

e T —— — S —— — — — — — — —

g4




F2. FEhREMR (F 7 < 3 - 8I&) / Lower shaft mechanism (Option parts)

BEF.NO CODE oTY e NAME OF PARTS
<7 T u R <{Feklt lubrication type>

20-4 S59895001 B R SRl SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET
20-4-1 S59896001 1|FEha{93 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
20-4-1-1 SRZAZE101 1 [F4h744 SHUTTLE RACE BASE
20-4-1-2 S024291M 1|3 P SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
20-4-1-3 OE2660412 2| 3318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SiM3.18-40X4
20-4-1-4 152683101 2 |dEhT ki S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20-4-1-5 152684101 2| inT 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
20-4-1-6 402887001 2|14 h 332 WASHER, 3.2
20=-4-1-7 062660712 21 3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SMM3.18-40X7
20-4-1-3 S08043000 2|71h FELT
20-4-1-8 S58897001 2|71k FELT
20-4-1-10 S25373000 1|93EEIX3 WICK 3X3 (L=500)
20-4-1-11 559897001 17Tk FELT
20-4-2 SH5652000 b ] [ T QIL TUBE, L=370
20-4-3 S496823000 1{E" 2 1-77 OIL TUBE, L=280

151-V41-305




G . #5MmEEE®% / Lubrication

13

155-V41-350




G. #5:88:® B3{% / Lubrication

REF NO CODE |aTy E AT NAME OF PARTS R

1 152048001 | 2[#MF b7 OIL GAUGE WINDOW

241 S10384001 1|97%" 132024 WICK SUPPORT

2-2 S17901000 |  1{73tE WICK, 4X4 L=460

2.3 510478000 | 1{0h $2927T0b FELT

2-4 517902000 | 1|k a7 OIL TUBE, L=180

3 142268001 SIENSETE ) CORD HOLDER, L

4 062670612 | 1[n°3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3 57-40X6
5 510155000 | 1[37r 700k FELT

6 S10156000 |  1|V3tEx4 WICK, 4X4 L=1000

7 S17903000 | 1[k"oMa-T° OIL TUBE, L=530

6-1 521527001 | 1[5k vA291991 WICK SUPPORT

B-2 152955001 1|e373E% FLAT WICK, L=210
e-3 S17905000 | 1[43bEdX4 WICK, 4X4 L=370

B-4 517906000 | 1|b"=s2-7° OIL TUBE, L=320

9 062680812 § 1|17 14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
10 S10162201 | 1|n#" SLEHHT WICK SUPPORT

11 104567101 |  3|95EEHHI WICK SUPPORT

12 S17907201 | 1|3 r¥amatr LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
13 517908000 | 1[40 1%21718k LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT
14 s17910000 |  1|E"=si2-7° OIL TUBE, L=150

15 817911000 |  1|73kE4xd WICK, 4X4 L=360

18 062680812 |  2|#\ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
17 117150001 | 1 [3-F #4182 CORD HOLDER

18 082670612 | 1|\ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
21 S55652000 | 3|k RF17 OIL TUBE, L=370

22 $40623000 | 1| om1-T OIL TUBE, L=280

23 142268001 |  2|3-b HHIL CORD HOLDER, L

D4 062670612 | 3|7 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 047251640 | 1{47°Usd b 28H2. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
27 142268001 | 1[3-b fHIL GORD HOLDER, L

30 107149001 | 2|7IAb FELT

32 113006001 1 {70t FELT

33 151927001 1{7753710h FELT, ;CLUTCH

34 517905000 | 1[3tE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=370

36 340400001 1|azgn b BEAD BAND

37 533252001 | 1[%% 97IMMHT FELT SUPPORT

38 062680612 |  1[#n34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 148847001 1|4 5% WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

40 509043000 | 2[7mMb FELT

41 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

42 108802001 1|23EF4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

43 sA0987000 | 1|t z-kF1-7’ VINYL TUBE

44 149547000 | 1|3-b" 41 CORD HOLDER, 4N

45 0AS400806 | 1|+~ 4 734X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
151-V41.350



H . %8 </B8{% / Threading mechanism

= A=1: uE#H A/ For Medium materials >

= A=2: @A/ For Heavy materials >

32-3

" &7 a8 FOPTION PARTS "

32-2

5

151-¥41-401




H. #:28 > BE{R / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE oY EA MNAME OF PARTS =1t
1 152869001 1|7-bAR3F ARM THREAD GUIDE
2 082710612 147 2476-32X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 1 |7-AA by ARM THREAD GUIDE
4 062670612 1t 2357-40M46 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
5 113316001 1| P=bAR P ARM THREAD GUIDE
6 080670612 1|1 f k" 357-40K6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 158224001 3 |P-Ld iy THREAD GUIDE, ARM
9 152872001 1 [ hFIFS o TENSION BRACKET
10 114294001 7o C-RING
<t FEHE > <For Medium materials>
11-1 14585123001 1HFRUA" 3 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
< EEhH > <For Heavy materials=
11-2 144588001 1{4kkIn" 38 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B
12 150551000 1|4F2RAE" s TENSION RELEASE PIN
13 118922001 1|4bFA0947 9 TENSION STUD
14 S124410M0 17300 I8 7 3 WASHER
15 531032001 1|{M5FIR TENSION NUT
< RER = <For Medlum materials>
16-1 104525001 1|4MFITN 2 TENSION SPRING
<EHHA> =For Heavy materials>
16-2 107606001 1 b33 TENSION SPRING, H
17 159805001 1 |4 bFIFAAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
18 145446001 2|{FFIFAS TENSION DISC
18 100402004 1| A% 3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20 S10469001 1|PHh 37 6. 85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMsas
21 115186001 1|74 bFA%E" g MAIN TENSION STUD
22 100136001 T hFRF TENSION NUT
23 115188001 1324 b IT" % TENSION SPRING
24 145446001 2 +aAS TEMNSION DISC
25 152881001 1|T8bA2123 HNEEDLE COOLER ASSY
26 013760612 1 (FAR 5, 9594 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
o7 152883000 1 |JIRREX1E. & FELT, 8¥15.5
28 152884001 1|1 A MY MEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670412 11T J357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32-1 802438001 1 [k kA A M-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
33 152891101 1 [ AN BT N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, O
" A Fa EAET "OPTION PARTS"
J2-2 S02439001 1" 91 kB N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
32-3 S4122210 1 {mBE 91 bTH4B MEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
F-2 55185311 1| F-bT T ARM THREAD GUIDE
4-2 060670612 1|0 4" 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
5-2 S49527001 1|7-Lq b b ARM THREAD GUIDE
151-V41-401

56



J . %2 B8% / Bobbin winder mechanism

[—1-z28

T

151-Y41-402




J. ##:R41% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE__ |QTY oA NAME OF PARTS RM
11 S17916001 17774 TOP COVER
1.2 S1(172001 1|4bebn 74 BOBEIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-3 152884052 1|1bdbn - BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-4 141550001 1|71 = 30 SPRING HOOK
1-5 152936001 14an°; PLATE SPRING
1-8 152937001 11484 WASHER
1-7 062670612 1t 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-8 159486001 L WASHER
1-g 048050342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, E5
1-10 152340001 1|4be3745°7 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-11 10173001 1|37 w1 BOBBIN PRESSER
1-12 5019986001 1|PaTv4 kA3 3,57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
1-13 142566001 1[4re74 CLAW FOR BOBBIN WINDER
1-14 014880422 2(PFRAZS 4377872 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-15 510438001 1247235 N 3 SPRING, TWIST
1-16 048050342 2|bA7ES RETAINING RING, E5
117 152933001 1Ty BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-18 154528001 1{4he5inT BOBEIN WINDER WHEEL
1-19 120448001 1|3747 RUBBER BAMND
1-20 014680422 2|PrRA3Y 4. 379673 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-24 S10174000 13303514 DUST GUARD PLATE
1-22 S10268001 1|1h74597° 1" % SPRING
1-23 S10175001 1|25 STOPPER SHAFT
1-24 157968001 1|27 KNIFE
1-25 062680712 1|47 2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7
1-26 047201042 1|Z77 47 A2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2X10
127 158574101 1|4bF3054575 TENSION STUD
1-28 021680202 1{#702924.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37
1-29 100136001 1|4hF395F 7 TENSION NUT
1-30 144110001 1 R-n" {1390 3 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-31 145446001 o345 TENSION DISC
1-32 144105000 1[F3r0° 3918 5" 3 TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER
1-33 148294001 1|PH AT 3. 577473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 141590001 1|AbbE" S THREADING BAR, U
1-35 150553003 1|#7h5.95 NUT, SM5.95
2 062711212 B|Fn 2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
3 S47174000 1|4re%77 -y BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
4 014760622 2|Prhady 5, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 115183101 1 b THREAD RETAINER
6 062711012 1 [# 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
151-V41-402



K . %411 BA% / Thread trimmer mechanism .

16

6—F§
E
§——19
EU
13
1241 124 _
ﬁ,{_u R "
-8 ®\
12-5 12-6 12-4
%14
&-15
< %M / For Heavy
materials >
< FE#A / For Medium

materials >
55-3&

45.1(1=0.4)
45-2(1=0.5)
45-3(1=0.6)

———— ——— ——

559—C=) 55.10—Ce)

151-V41-403
39



K. %Y1 FE1% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTy A MAME OF PARTS 3]
1 S37068001 14bEUaLY2 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY
1-1 518652001 1Y AL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
1-2 014770622 21PHRAES 6, 350473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
3 51017820041 1l 40" M SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
4 os2e81012 24 24374010 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5 510172001 1| R L =33 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8 062671012 1|# 33574010 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
7 517918201 N L T % DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
8 231071001 1|#L8X15 BUSH, 8X15
9 518919001 P VA DRIVING LEVER COLLAR
10 014760622 2|FFh#375. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 (48070342 21RATET RETAINING RING, E7
12-1 530117101 1|4 bR LA 93 TH-TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
12-2 153597001 1|72 A 5= LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
12-3 530033001 1|48 #3437 3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12-4 148813001 2t hd WASHER
12-5 106123002 1|#7h3.57 MNUT, SM3.57
12-6 028350242 1| it h 32-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
13 014770622 1|PHh A3 6. 35047 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 152905001 1| bR TR ADJUSTING SCREW
15 106147002 1{#E7.94 MUT, SM7.94
16 510189001 N VI P 2 T T - SPRING, COMPRESSION
17 502354001 1|50 75328 SHOULDER SCREW, B
18 517922001 1|28 gL =Zbyn” DRIVING LEVER STCOPPER
19 107093002 209487437 SCREW, SM4.37
20 025680232 2|74 47 3194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
21 S10267001 1| 0503 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, §
21-1 210191001 1|4k4009R7S THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S
21-2 141482001 1|879%° 703 JOINT ASSY
21-2-1 141493001 15793 T3 JOINT
21-2-2 141331001 118194773 BUSH
21-3 106588003 215,05 MUT, SM5.95
22 S10192001 1|5 397 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
23 5101 93001 1| D THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, D
24 S10494001 1A U THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, U
25 510195001 1R = THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
26 110367001 iR WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
27 048060342 1 |FTER RETAINING RBING, ES
28 014760622 1|Fb 436,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
29 510196101 1A 403 SPRING, EXTEMTION
30 110146001 1 |F3rEsknT 2455 SPRING HOOK, S
31 517923001 1 YR L THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L
32 510182001 117 04574.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
a3 025680232 11E78 3" 37104, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
34 021680202 21F7h 214,37 NUT, 2 SM4.37
35 517924101 1l ln” - CONNECTING LEVER
36 517826000 1] b ln” AT CONNECTING LEVER SUPPORT
ar 018501222 21FHH MrER12 BOLT, SOCKET MsX12
38 183827001 1187k =03 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
38-1 0147708622 2IPHEAZS 6. 35072 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP} SME.35
40 548058101 1R LA 2 TH-TRIMMER CONMECTING ROD ASSY
41 518055004 ola v3im4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
< BAS-341FA > <For BAS-341F>
42-1 517929004 1|14 NEEDLE PLATE
< BAS-342FFE > <For BAS-342F=
42-2 S309570M 1|14 MEEDLE FLATE
151-¥41-403

&0



K. %tV B4 / Thread timmer mechanism

6 = . 1.5
®
2 19
Eﬂ
% 18 :g
12-1 12-4
P 1B—Hg 2P 123 : %_:ll_; 1
) ) ) T—— :::_-—i — e — —
\\- w ————— ‘I !,I .
12-5 126 12-4 : |5 I
14 \/21_2_ 21-2-! 213 I
% 1T T & 2% |
& 15 ~—~ 21 |
_ 212 g
56—? 42-1< BAS-341F > {7 | | O -
= A / For Heavy i . I
materials > :E— 53 ?_54 | —21-1 I
55-2—C =2 21— I
I
< FE4E f For Medium | |
materials > | |
55-34;53 I :
| |
' |
| |
| "y

45-1(t=0.4)
45-2(t=0.5)
45-3(t=0.6) .

50

85— )

151-V41-403
&1



K. #40V) E34% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE oTY b e NAME OF PARTS B
43 810204104 1{1bFbA THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
441 510205001 14 903 MOWVABLE KNIFE ASSY
45-1 510208001 1]{F A" {t=0.4) MOWVABLE KNIFE SPACER [1=0.4)
45-2 210208002 1|4F andiA” {t=0.75) MOWVABLE KNIFE SPACER (1=0.5)
45-3 210208003 1|4F " {t=0.6) MOWVABLE KNIFE SPACER (t=0.8)
49 S00705001 1[4k Onh7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
50 S10208101 11943374, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
511 s10210201 1|3xfn FIXED KNIFE
52 111140002 2|94357 2,38 SCREW, 5M2.38
53 158384001 21455574, 37 SCREW, FLAT SiM4.37
54 511244001 2243374, 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
<E#R> <For Heavy materials>
55-2 S10212101 1AW FHE NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E
<HEMHE> <For Medium materials>
58-3 510213001 1 |WTFHAF NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F
56 100360003 2lt7372.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
YTl LEET "COPTION PARTS"
44-2 531612001 ol RS 2= b bk MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, H/MATERIAL
44-3 540934101 ol S I B MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
44-4 S40846001 1R SPT: MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
=1-2 S30128001 1| nFagIg FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
55-1 S10211001 1 [P ah MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A
55-4 S25127001 1 (P 4L NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L
55-5 S28097001 1 P40 NEEDLE HOLE FLATE, D
55-6 530450001 1 (P 4H NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H
557 530925001 1 [PH SED MNEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED
o5-8 S5309260M 1 (MPHEFD MNEEDLE HOLE FPLATE, FD
55-9 S402170H 1|MPHE3E 2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3
55-10 534348001 1 [mUPH Al NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M
151-V41-403




. %ih - B8R / Thread wiper mechanism

141320

¢ ILl '--;-.@
: ﬁ?
2122 1641819
17

151-V41-405

M. ZFasS>2—BBk (72 3 8&)/ Programmer (Option parts)

< HhEER
/ For area limitation =

" 47w a8/ OPTION PARTS *

151-V41-942



L. #%3A B{® [ Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE__[QTY oA NAME OF PARTS A

1 S41206001 | 1[4bn3n3 THREAD WIPER SPRING

2 S41205001 | 1|54 1% WASHER, PLAIN

3 Se5456001 | 2|7 ey PLUNGER PIN

4 S41207000 | 1[a 43"k SPACER RUBBER
I5 S55149100 | 1[Abn3{SOLMZ14 WIPER SOL. SETTING PLATE

6 o1ge81022 |  2|rrs Kr4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

7 100645003 | 2|4 4% WASHER

81 S55150000 | 1 [{hn3{SOLAA" - SOL. COVER

g2 $55133000 | 1[{bnF{SOLAN 72 LID, S-COVER

83 008400604 | 3[++3224x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

10 $38059000 | 1|7 AYRNGTOF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

11 825456001 | 1[7* 7t PLUNGER PIN

12 S42858001 | 1k LAY THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD
13 S10217101 | 1[{b03497993 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 | 1§ #°% WASHER

15 048030842 | 1{M7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

16 025760132 |  1|t74"h" #3395.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

17 S10470101 | 1[N - WIPER

18 146288001 | 1|h5H3" Th5- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
19 080680512 | 1|n"4vh°437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5

20 048040342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E4

21 502672002 | 1|13y mres THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

22 062680512 2[4 2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

23 S02677001 | 1 [tUbaT- SET SCREW COLLAR

24 144458001 | 1[Paevibady 3,57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5

25 S02678001 | 1[7n-n3 WIPER SPRING

151-V41-405

M. 705 5 < —8F (F 72 3 >888&) / Programmer {(Option parts)

REF.NO CODE___[QTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS B

1 S43249101 | 1[7°RY" 03 PROGRAMMER ASSY

1-1 543250100 | 1[7'0°53-9174 PROGRAMMER TOP COVER

12 S43251000 | 1[7°R0 5478 PROGRAMMER LOWER COVER
1-3 543252000 | 1 [8-F"-p a4 KEYBOARD SPACER

1-4 S43253000 | 1[# b 27 A9-b KEYBOARD RUBBER SHEET
1-5 $43254100 | 1[4 -b" b KEYBOARD SHEET

1-6 037301015 | 4|vkA $2k723X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1.7 S43255000 | 1|Lcoan - LCD COVER

1-8 843256000 |  1[LCD LCD

1-9 $58652000 | 1[LCDIHA -5-F1A INVERTER, LCD :F1A

1-9-1 S59660000 |  1[¥f7Rca-27 1A MICRO FUSE, 1A

1-10 037200615 4|\ BT 2 2XE TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X&
1-11 843271000 | 1|7 R2"F¥-30"jubA MAGNET, A

1-12 $43272000 | 1|7°07° 532773k MAGNET, B

1-13 037300615 | 6| 47k 43%6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6
1-14 843267000 | 1[7°m" 522} PROGRAMMER HARNESS

1-15 S43268000 | 1[40 -3-n3A INVERTER HARNESS

1-16 S43270000 | 1[3-h" 77 953KRST CORD BUSH, KR51

117 543981000 | 2[7°n9" 5344 - PROGRAMMER UNDER COVER
1-18 543259101 | 1[7°09 5740 03 PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

1-19 543269000 | 1[PROMI DY 5773 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY

" AT s L Ba" "OPTION PARTS"
2 S40621000 |  1[BEMII7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
3 149809000 |  1[4797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
< MoigfRTEF > <For area limitation>

50 552582001 1| A% A 3778 hP2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
151-V41-942




N . #e88 A BBER / Thread nipper mechanism

31 34

30 32 33

151-V41-406




N. F&F A B{F / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |Q'TY = A MNAME OF PARTS
1 547151001 1| hi3 TEMSIOM RELEASE ASSY
1-1 5178330 1|4b2277 50 TENSION RELEASE BRACKET
1-2 517834001 1| #HLTFT7r L 0% WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-3 510228001 1R 2LA - TENSIOMN RELEASE LEVER
1-4 51022811 1|FHTLR 1" 3 SPRING
1-5 54714300 1| =2 Lsh CONMNECTING ROD, W-CLAMP LIFTER
1-6 048040342 3|kATEL HETAIMING RING, E4
1-7 517937001 1|44IPF" 24173 PRESSER BAR WIRE ASSY
1-8 147476001 1|87 43774.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-8 547142001 1L =2 Ib gl =~ DRIVING LEVER, W-CLAMP LIFTER
1-10 107321003 15" -%7°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
1-11 021710102 1|FIb1714.76 MNUT, 1 5M4.76
2 510243000 1| HOAI77 NK=3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3M
3 082670612 1| A357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
4 153941001 T[HTHI WIRE HOLDER
5 OB2681012 1| 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
& oB2vrii2 1 [ 26354010 SCREW, PAN SMG.35-40K10
10 548662001 1% »3)"5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
11 100022005 1|#745. 85 MUT, 5M5.95
12 547144101 1308 P82 SYLINDER SETTING PLATE ASSY
14 546144100 1|9-4" 25X1571 CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15
14-1 546145000 1904 25X15 CYLINDER, 25X15
14-2 804805000 20714 HALF UNIOMN
15 018503538 4FHE" M 5X35 BOLT, SOCKET M5X35
16 543803001 1|94 CYLINDER JOINT
17 148764001 15 1477 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.76
18 118735001 1HEH 3 WASHER
19 110161004 2{17H4.76 NUT, SM4.76
20 503403001 4RI =357 STOPPER SCREW
21 503685001 4|1 1" 36 WASHER, PLAIN &
20 517945101 1[Ik Ln 93 PRESSER RCD LEVER ASSY
a1 158264001 PR TIZ A FIN
32 110367001 1145 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
33 048060342 1|F7ES RETAINING RING, E&
34 014760622 1|PHhA3575, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35 517949001 1 [(Ab2RATHY "7 WIRE SHAFT, TENSION RELEASE
36 048040342 1| kATES RETAIMING RING, E4
ar 100645003 142 WASHER
38 g21680212 1|#7h2714.37 NUT, 2 SM4,37
39 510239001 1 [AbIhiE" TENSION RELEASE STUD
40 148547000 13-k 4¥1 CORD HOLDER, 4N
41 062680812 1|4 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44 510232001 115-7" 1 CABLE SUPPORT
45 148847001 114473 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
46 (25350332 1|E74" 57357 13.5 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

151-V41-4086




P . $HirfER R / Synchronizer

151-V41-501

Q.7 > FEAEBAER / Printed circuit board mechanism

151-V41-518



P. #HIE#HEERS R / Synchronizer

REF.NO CODE |QTY Eo A4 NAME OF PARTS Rl
1 S48666001 1[5 mHygs SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 |  2[Fn e SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 538080001 1| S NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, D
5 S38082001 2 gLy S s NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 | 3|3 1437-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X14
7 025680132 | 3|e74 1 5av4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
151-V41-501
Q. 71 > FFARRS{E / Printed circuit board mechanism
REF.NO CODE__|QTY Eo AT NAME OF FARTS AM
1 546449001 1 a0 330 003 CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-1 852243000 | 20|FETEK10UM-10 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK10UM-10
1-2 538155000 |  4|MOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K1306
1-3 849471000 | &|MOSFETFK18S4-12 TRANSISTOR, FET:FK185M-12
1-4 U32744000 |  2|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
1-5 E552250000 1 |E=pR HEATSINEK, B
1-8 548500100 | 20|7° ¥aBS-3-2 BUSH, BS-3-2
17 552244000 | 2|t vTa—bT220%12 INSULATION SHEET, T220X12
1-8 S52246000 210" TLA=FT3PAS INSULATION SHEET, T3PX3
151-V41-518



R.3» kA=)l w & A / Control box mechanism

151-V41-502



R. 3> kB — LKy 7 AR / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE aOTY EwAd NAME OF PARTS R
1 543162102  E W VEVE BOX ASSY
11 543170108 | B L F FPOWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 543171008 P|FnT LTS SETTING PLATE, PCB
1-3 543172008 1|F H920s BOX COVER
1-4 538094100 2|DLTTA-4TE DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-5 0A54030068 B+t 8 PIAX300B SCREW, PAN {S/F WASHER) M4X30
1-6 DAS400806 1(+307 1 7EAXEDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X&
1-7 0AE401006 A|FA7an 2E34X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-8 516568000 1(23043191-03R1 CONMECTOR :3191-03R1
19 538122200 1|E-50-7" MY MOTOR CAELE ASSY, E
110 S42260000 1|77hSWI-F 43473 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-11 S38107100 1| Ef%7 3777 w3 CONTROL POWER SUPFLY HARNESS
112 538108000 Ll i A s B MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
113 S38108100 1 A P e B H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-14 338110000 1|PER3-I" POWER HARNESS
1-15 543186000 1|7 FaBUBETB BUSH, BUEBTB
1-16 S00554000 B[4 ~hENS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-17 531760000 1|CKS77-7" 261 CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-18 S43275000 713-F" 77T WS2NE CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-19 543276000 1|3-b LT THSING CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-20 843277000 13-+ 9757 " W3ANS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1-21 008400604 2|++3224X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-22 543308000 ] R FRAGMENT PROTECTOR MNET
1-23 537058001 1|PET-7 LABEL, PE
1-24 S37060001 1|FP-27-7 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-25 S43318000 2|37 LNE52. SN CLAMP, LWSES 2.5W
1-26 534413000 o] L SPACER
1-27 548933101 1|77 AN A3 FOWER SUPFLY PGB ASSY
1-27-1 S43177000 1|MA3B307 3 IC MA3B30
1-27-2 543184000 2|PHA7" 7PCI23 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923
1-27-3 5489586000 2 [MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1341
1-27-4 S55473000 (S |DPASDSCE-F MODE, AR :PASDSCE-F
1-27-5 S38203000 1 |SEDYGRD2C04R DIODE :¥GB022C04R
1-27-6 SA0037000 2|7 1A 40511 YVARISTOR: V140511
1-27-7 232384001 157779 DEAIG2MA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA3G2MA,
1-27-8 548071000 1 |DERD25XRED DIODE BRIDGE :25XB&0
127-8 538205000 1|7 ~C250B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 2508182
1-27-10 SA1034000 1|77 »CB3IBHE2 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 63B562
1-27-11 S43175000 1| b7-AETS54AA158 TRANSFORMER :54AA159
1-27-12 S43 76000 1|k7XAETS35AD129 TRAMSFORMER :35AD195
1-27-13 543181000 1|I{RETS494D2834C COIL :49AD285AC
1-27-14 S$38208000 1|RYW1AFSHDCEY RELAY :JW1AFSN/DC 5V
1-27-15 153242000 2|k1-276A FUSE, 6A
1-27-16 S08030000 1|GE1-A" BAFE FUSE, 5A :FB
1-27-17 548580000 1{GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A FB
1-27-18 0A43010058 Bl P1IX100DA SCREW, PAN (S/FP WASHER) M3X10
1-27-18 S43189000 1{PCBE1I-}" PCB E1 HARNESS
1-27-20 $43187000 1{PCBEZ3-} PCB E2 HARNESS
1-27-21 549472000 1|#-32560-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
1-29 S38093000 1|3-b" #1142 HOLDER PLATE
1-30 0AS5401206 2|+ F34X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x12
1-31 021400206 2|25k MUT, 2 M4
< =#8200, 220, 380, 415VH > |<For 3-phase 200V, 220V, 380V, 415V>
2-1 547370000 1|7 A BRI A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 341
< HiAR100VEIPAS H > <For Japan only>
2-2 S47372000 1|7 80113418 P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY. B 341
< BIAR110, 220, 240VE > <For 1-phase 110V, 220V, 240>
2-3 S47373000 1|7 W AERIE3NG P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 341
< =AR40OVER> <For 3-phase 400V>
2-4 547374000 1|77 INJ=FE POWER SUPPLY HARMNESS, E IN
151-W41-502

70



R. 3> kA= w & ZB% / Control box mechanism

-27-20

1-27-9

" Fieq w38/ OPTION PARTS "

2 ¢
% 7

53

151-V41-502

71



R. 3> bO—Juf w7 ZEHZR / Control box mechanism

R I A N T 3HERE I VWEEE I T L, BRSUELSH&F —H ALy PCETVEY,
When ordering parts which have an asterisk {*) in the AM column, these parts will ba suppliad as a set together with
other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

REF.NO CODE oY e A MAME OF PARTS A
< BE230vE > <For 1-phase 230V=
2-5 S47371000 1|7y INa-FF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F IN
< itBez0, 230v Z#200. 20vE > |<For 1-phase 220,230V 3-phase 200V,220V>
31 S43201000 1 |ACINI-}'F AC-IN HARMNESS, F
< BIE100, 1OV = <For 1-phase 100,110V>
3-2 S43368000 1 [ b 73R 3 CONVERSION THANSFORMER ASSY, B
< BitB240v =43380,400, 115V > |<For 1-phase 240V 3-phass 380V 400V 415V
3-3 543370000 1IN TR COMNVERSION THANSFORMER ASSY, C
4 555476002 A|PHET R RZEK12 BOLT, SOCKET (/P WASHER)M&X12
ki 228475000 AFrFInT 2b 1, BXB0 TYING BAND 1.9X80
10 549791100 1|PROMEAF " IV4T T3 FROM ASSY, V41 ;CONTROL
11 543191000 1 |PROME-253 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
20 538352101 bl S BE S L N im ) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
21 538353101 207 AFET LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.
<XFlw¥—21=4 FHE> |<For Compressor unit=
31 543278000 137" VN33 COMPRESSOR HARNESS
35 8552245000 1|GRUSEBAZSOFE FUSE, BA ;250FB
A0 540616001 1| M7 TISEMCY NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
41 0A44008605 4 |4Fn 1 224X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
T AT g R "OPTION PARTS®
42 S40823000 1|EMIIFTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
43 0AS5401 605 1 |+ 434X1608 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
44 025040238 14k 4" 37204 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400106 1 7k1524 MNUT, 1 M4
46 540624000 1] /{2° HMMN-3IA MNOISE FILTER HARNESS, A
T F T ST ‘OPTION PARTS"
50 540621000 1|EMI IFESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
51 S40622000 1|ERIAFESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-8R-25
52 540764000 6|JFTFC25-15-12 CORE ;TFC25-15-12
53 542653000 2|FTF-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14
54 149809000 Bl#{397°L BEAD BAND, L=200
55 S40764000 1|FFTFC25-15-12 CORE - TFC25-15-12
56 149809000 1859771 BEAD BAND, L=200
57 062060806 | 3,7H J6X8 SCREW, PAN MGXE
< =#R200-220vFH > <For 3-phase 200-220V>
H-1 346440109 M EEVLVELY| BOX UNIT, A1 "
< HE100VEMHE > <For Japan only>
H-2 S46441109 P& 3031 BOX UNIT, B1 *
< =#HAVE> <For 3-phase 415V>
H-3 546442109 & ramaic BOX UNIT, C1 *
< BARZ20-Z0VE > <For 1-phasea 220-230V>
H-4 546443109 1|& HAsTiAZ BOX UNIT, A2 *
< ZHA0VE > <For 3-phase 400V=
H-5 S46444109 M E VPPl HS BOX UNIT, E *
< ZAH380VA > <For 3-phase 380V>
fH-& 546445100 ol E Ll ) BOX UNIT, C2 *
< BEIRZIVE > <For 1-phase 230V=
H-7 546446109 1| PrasniF BOX UNIT, F "
< BETOVAE > <For 1-phase 110V=
H-& 546447109 1 |& Wrasgrie2 BOX UNIT, B2 *
< BEAFZ40VE > <For 1-phase 240V=
H-9 546448109 Rl E AL L BOX UMIT, C3 -
151-V41-502

72



S . ZBREMR / Air pressure mechanism

A
L
%
2
m

W

b
=

9-2 <BAS-342F>

< BAS-342F >

40

35—

" AFiaEa/ OPTION PARTS "

151-V41-514

73



S. ZIEE{k / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE |O7Y A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549429109 L EAP AN T AV SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3A
-1 5381551209 1T I {42-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE
1-2 509318101 1|77 -4 INTEGRATOR
1-3 540628000 1[# MR 174 BALL VALVE, 1/4
1-4 509228000 1= 8 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
1-5 54943011 1|77 A W hIT 373 SOLENOID VALVE ASY, 3
1-5-1 549431001 1|IFe=flh 372 AlR MANIFOLD ASSY, 3
1-5-1-1 805636001 1| IF3Zfbb” AR MAMIFOLD
1-5-1-2 549432001 3FATNRT SOLENOID VALVE
1-5-2 51841511 6|n-72-404M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
1-5-3 803792001 BlMEH I EXHAUST THROTTLE WVALVE
1-5-4 347166100 1| A7 n-3AX3732 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3
1-6 062302506 2| 23%25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-7 028030242 2| T 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-8 025030232 2{L3% 837293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-8 540629000 2IVLZIT BARREL NIFPLE
1-10 543686000 1|PTING" 1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
2 555485002 2|THE R PIEX12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/F WASHER)M5X12
] 021500106 2 12ths NUT, 1 M5
& 148796001 1|37 L2574 AIR HOSE, WICONNECTOR
< BAS-341FHi > zFor BAS-341F>
8-1 501565000 1A {38F2-7" SPIRAL TUBE, BMM L=240
< BAS-342FH > <For BAS-342F>
9-2 512212000 1 [An" {72805 SFIRAL, 2805
A Tia LA 'OPTION PARTS"
10 545432001 1T v e’ SOLENOQID VALVE
11 543696100 1R =317 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
111 544746100 1 {98 AT h=3R VALVE HARNESS
11-2 344750100 1[N BT n-3224V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
12 549433109 1(7 i W AT 4R SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4A
12-1 531554109 1A R7° MY {44-5 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 :VALVE
12-2 S09318101 1|4e77 -4 INTEGRATOR
12-3 540628000 1|F " RT71 74 BALL VALVE, 1/4
12-4 509228000 1|97 R MIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
12-5 549434101 T A WRIT AL SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4
12-5-1 5489435001 1|IFv=dvb 493 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4
12-5-1-1 51837511 1|IF—2FMb 4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4
12-5-1-2 549432001 T R SOLENOID VALVE
12-5-2 S18415101 B{1-71-F04M5 HALF UMION :Q4mM5
12-5-3 S03re2001 BlnfEa s EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
12-5-4 8547166100 {1 AT I-33X303 VALVE HARMESS ASSY, X3
12-5-5 543696100 {7 =3AX1 935 VALYE HARNESS ASSY, X1
12-5-5-1 544746100 ANV AT 137 VALVE HARNESS
12-5-5-2 544750100 1{9AN K77 n-3224V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
12-6 062302506 2[Fn"23X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
12-7 028030242 2| # " 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
12-8 025030232 2|63 5" 3293 WASHER, FLAIN M 3
12-8 540629000 pod A e BARREL NIPPLE
12-10 543686000 1(FTING1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
20 548057000 2{IF$-20425U130B AlIR TUBE, 4%2.5 U L=1800
21 S05792000 2|IF—h-A4¥2. 5 Al TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1800
22 849056000 2|IF$-10425U1708B AlR TUBE, 4¥2.5 U L=1700
23 148808000 1|5 797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
24 500480000 13-k 342745 CORD HOLDER, 5N
25 082670812 1|3 23, 57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
28 025350332 1{EFF 7387 13,5 WASHER, FPLAINL 3.5
27 552807000 1]3-kF #457510 CORD HOLDER, 10N
151-V41-514

74




. 22X 4% / Air pressure mechanism

9-1 <BAS-341F>
9-2 <BAS-342F>

12-5-2

12-5-3 12-5-1-2 12-5-1-1 @
C T 124

B — — | — — — — — —

TR

151-V41-514




S. LHERIFE / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE oOTY e MNAME OF PARTS =1t
28 062670612 1 |#A" 3357 -40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40K6
< BAS-340FFH > <For BAS-3428F=
23 511762000 2| 742005 SPIRAL TUBE, L=200
a4 510232001 1 |5-77 AL CABLE SUPPORT
35 062400812 1T J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4XE
36 148847001 1 AE WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
37 228475000 1[4 b7, 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
< BAS-342FFE > <For BAS-342F=
a8 525664000 1|3=F #4285 CORD HOLDER, 6N
a9 0A5401006 1387207 3E34X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
a0 SA1911000 1748 =k BUA STANDARD TRIM
151-Va1-514

76



T . SERBAGR / Power supply equipment mechanism

151-¥41-515



T. BLEEAM(R / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTyY =PrEi NAME OF PARTS Rivt

1 855534000 1{M LAT-2N4 273 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 42

o 548433000 1|/ MAT-4YD: PULSE MOTOR ASSY, ¥

3 846435000 1 [/ LAT-gun—32 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X

4 S46436000 1|1 WAE-HYN-3X PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y

5 018501622 4|7HE MRSX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X18

ls 018502522 4|FHE" BREN2S BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

7 028050242 gl # h 32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

8 025050232 8lksH 4" 37195 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
Ie 347167001 4|4hrHirs NUT, SQUARE M5

10 S44663100 115 v rAina3ags H-POSITION SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
10-1 S56167000 1 |FebHAGL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
10-2 S56167002 1 | AGL-N1 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
12 625010000 3|73 NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

13 062670612 3|+ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

14 149547000 3|3+ Hz CORD HOLDER, 4N

15 062670612 3| 3357406 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

16 552908000 2|-+$m5 114 CORD HOLDER, 14N

17 0A5400806 2 [+Fn7 47 234X80B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4xs
18 002301203 2|+ 723K12 SCREW, PAN M3x12

20 S48437000 ER IR N SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

29 S16589100 1|4 REIL IR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
22 028040242 2l ahie. 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

23 S10243000 1| HO4727° NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

24 062670612 1[4 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 146080000 2|3-b* 74 CORD BUSH

26 841202151 1 [AAFIYLAT R 53 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
27 062300616 4| IN3XE SCREW, PAN M3X6

28 $55184000 2|++5733%86 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6

29 S46439000 1[F-Ak21 GRUNDING WIRE, 1

30 062670612 1[#0" 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

a1 557926000 1|3#743191-0%P1 CONNECTOR, 3191-09P1

32 149809000 1|#1797°L BEAD BAND, L=200

33 S06143000 1|0 L4{PLT4S BAND, PLT4S

34 204505000 1]|CKSH5%7"13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H

a5 SA1584000 1| EMAVIAAFT3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY

a7 142268001 2|3k HIL CORD HOLDER, L

a8 DR2670612 2|#n" 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

39 228475000 21T #h 1. 9%80 TYING BAND 1.9%80

40 340400001 A|224{n o BEAD BAND

41 £52907000 2|3+ #F7§10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

42 062670812 1|#n" 33, 57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

43 025350332 1|3t 4" 34 13,5 WASHER. PLAIN L 3.5

44 0680670612 1|0 144" 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

45 228475000 1 frrrn vhe 1, 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

55 146020001 1 3-+"T77 01 CORD BUSH

151-V41-515

78



U . #2493/ BE{% / Operation panel mechanism

1-5

S

T————— —————— — — — — — i — — — — — — — — — — ) — — —

1

151-V41-530

73



U. #:E/ 2 WEMR / Operation panel mechanism

REF.MNO CODE oTY A MAME OF PARTS B
i SE8851001 1y 2hE OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1 55154001 1 [ 24T OPERATION PANEL FRONT ASSY
1-2 5489938000 1 [ VLA INSULATION SHEET
1-3 SE6151000 1|7 2REN" A3 PAMNEL PCB ASSY
1-8-1 529023000 S|LEDGLIPOAD LED :GLIPO40
1-3-2 S48579000 8|SWB3F-4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050
1-3-3 U34870001 zlmPsrl KsP08 DIP SWITCH:KSPOS
1-3-4 S38104000 1 |12a-8" EVOVEMFQ ENCCDER, EVQVEMFO1
1-3-5 417382001 1|PKB245C-3601 BUZZER:PKB245C-3501
1-4 S55402200 {0 3h0-b" 42 PANEL HARMNESS ASSY
1-5 0AS5400805 1" FiaXeD8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 4|41 213X60A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 S43237100 1 |PROMA 344932 PROM ASSY, PANEL
1-8 502907000 1073 KNOB
1-9 543224000 1]3.5F0D FDD, 3.5
1-10 543225000 2|FDDAs" -4 SPACER, FDD
1-11 0A4300605 4|+ 4 FIIXEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)} M3X6
1-12 037300816 4|V 29E" 308 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 S43228000 17707 F93-+"PY3 PROGRAMMER HARMESS ASSY, P
i-14 002300603 2|+ 33K6 SCREW, PAN MaXs
1-15 542853000 21TFTH-23-11-14 CORE :TFC-23-11-14
1-18 1498009000 2143977 L BEAD BAND, L=200
1-17 S55151000 | 12|+F7224%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-18 536008009 A" 283300 - SIDE COVER, PANEL
1-19 107321009 1|43 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.78
1-20 107017004 1|FEn i h° 3 WAVE WASHER
1-21 551241000 1|BM F I7E1630MRF CORE, EMI :E1630MRF
b 543236009 1| ARb 4 OPERATIOMN PANEL BASE
3 543674000 1|90 3A CUSHION, A
ki 543675000 s|ras CUSHION, B
5 525634101 3|FHET FEEXES BOLT, SOCKET M&Xs65
& 025050236 gL B 3305 WASHER, PLAINM 5
7 018081636 1 | krBX16 BOLT, SOCKET MaXx16
a8 S10408000 1|3 Ei-b RUBBER SHEET
o 0215001086 B|11Hhs MUT, 1 M5
151-V41-530

8O




V. BB / Foot switch pedal mechanism

o
@
3
m b
3 —
_
_
_
_ A
| H
4
- s
| &
| 2
| %
| 3
_ E
_ ;
_
_
_
_
o
@ |
E |
=
=
S |
& |
Q
=
o8
g |
mo
.y
b
o
o




V. iE#REA R / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTy Eiead o NAME OF PARTS AM

1-1 542842101 121277 R 35 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
1-1-1 S38166000 2[TIAT RS FOOT PEDAL BASE
1-1-2 S38167001 1247 50 SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP
1-1-3 048060142 1|RAT%7 939 C6 RETAINING AING, EXTERNAL C&
1-1-4 025060236 1|e747 " 37296 WASHER, PLAIN M &
1-1-5 538168001 1{Fen SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
1-1-6 S42867001 173437 5 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
1-1-7 004400603 4|+8733% " 446 SCREW, FLAT M4XE
1-1-8 53817001 b ) S T S FOOT PEDAL SPRING
1-1-8 542259000 1|2V 7I 33373 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARN. ASSY, 3
1-1-8-1 542258000 1| 2177 h 35WN-32 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARMESS, 3
1-1-8-2 336260000 B|AVFVRE " 5 MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON
1-1-10 062301205 2123612 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-1-11 228475000 10 HIINT SR, 9XB0 TYING BAND 1.9X80
1-1-12 S38174000 2{TIN 57 R FOOT PEDAL
1=1-13 538175001 2|2 RT3 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
1-1-14 S38178101 2|2 ¥FHHIA 3 SPRING, PLATE
1-1-15 002300403 4|+ 13x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-16 028030246 4\ 3T 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-1-17 025030236 4|e5%° h° 33193 WASHER, PLAINM 3
1-1-18 S38177001 b=d el S FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-1-19 048050346 41bATES RETAINING RING, E5
1-1-20 0524006086 2|3 In" 2k34X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X&
1-1-21 117936001 12317 kb9, 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-22 S38180000 1|3374172169-1 CONMECTOR :172169-1
1-1-23 S38060000 1| 3724797718519 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-1-24 S38059000 219" NATHNGTOF RUBBER CAF, NG79F
-1-25 062302506 27 33K25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

T AT g LE&AT *OPTION PARTS"
1-2 544805101 143be 7Tk 3SH 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
1-2-1 538166000 {7 a0 FOOT PEDAL BASE
1-2-2 542867001 1|73 4857 3% TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
1-2-3 004400603 6(+#7335 7 406 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-4 S38170001 ] il A T FOOT PEDAL SPRING
1-2-5 544806000 1| 3L 7Y hSWN_3293 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-2-51 544807000 1|39 S22 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
1-2-5-2 536260000 3| A IR 1 MICRO SWITCH, VX (PINBUTTON
1-2-8 062301205 B[ 2312 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-7 228475000 1020 2071, GXBO TYING BAMD 1.89X80
1-2-8 S38174000 ] N A FOOT PEDAL
1-2-8 538175001 38 M PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
1-2-10 538176101 3|2 I § SPRIMG, PLATE
1-2-11 002300403 6 |+ 13%d SCREW, PAN M3Kd
1-2-12 028030246 BN 3% 5 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-13 026030236 6|74 4" 37293 WASHER, PLAIM M 3
1-2-14 S38177001 S| TN FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-2-15 048050346 6| MTES RETAINING RING, ES
1-2-16 052400606 21Fn a0 3EFAXE SCREW, PAN (S/F WASHER) MaXg
1-2-17 117936001 14|27 A9, 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-18 538180000 138741721691 CONNECTOR 1721881
1-2-18 S38060000 1287547977 18119 CONNECTOHR CAP, 18X19
1-2-20 S38059000 3|77 AT NGT9F RUBBER CAP, NG79F

" RS "For supply parts”
3 549443000 3| L-AT 1703641 CONTACT 4703641
151-\/41-851



W . B & B86% / Power table

2-2

< BAS-342F >

= BAS-341F >
2-1

151-V41-652

33



W, By 1 &E1% / Power table

REF.NO CODE |oTyY B A NAME OF PARTS AM
9 547154109 1|7-7" sz TABLE STAND ASSY
1-1-1 7101606 6|3 MM OX16 BOLT, M10X16
1-1-2 028100246 BT RH AT 3210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-3 025100236 GlIEF b 352010 WASHER, PLAINL 10
1-1-4 017101606 4|7 AR10X16 BOLT, M10X16
1-1-5 028100246 4|3 h7 3210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-8 025100236 4|k 07 33210 WASHER, PLAIN L 10
1-1-7 133172003 1777 74471 BRACKET, OIL
1-1-8 037521016 1|k ey 2as TAPPING SCREW, PAN 2 M5.2X10
1-1-9 028050246 4|n gt bt 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-10 025050236 4|5 3305 WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-1-11 S17934001 23 Y NUT
1-1-12 017102008 41§ kH10X20 BOLT, M10X12
1-1-13 028100246 4024 H"32-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-1-14 025100236 4{EF1 A7 332910 WASHER, PLAINL 10
1-1-15 510661109 FIVIN Sl RUBBER
1-1-16 S06715002 4[4¥A% CASTER
1-1-17 021160306 4[F7h37216 MNUR, 3 M16
1-1-18 504754000 41" 58 LEVEL ADJUSTER
1-2 517997001 1|55 1M {4 MOTOR BASE SETTING PLATE
1-3 thaoaie22 2|FHETkrEA6 BOLT, SOCKET MaXia
1-4 Q28080242 2IW I 5 32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-5 025080232 2|eF¥" 7 33198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-6 152861101 15441 MOTOR BASE PLATE
1-7 152862001 1| E=5-4"197 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
1-8 048100142 2|bATS 93010 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-9 152865201 1L 24" MM 0 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
1-10 021100202 22210 NUT, 2 M10
1-11 025100132 2|et A7 353910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
1-12 028100242 1|V 34 H732-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-13 546460000 1|3/TE-5200V 3-PHASE MOTOR 200V AC-400W
1-14 152864000 | = 8|¥EA CUSHION
1-15 152863001 A4|7rrh5- CUSHION COLLAR
1-16 017062503 A|6hE bEX2E BOLT, M&6X25
1-17 025800332 | 10|E7H 4 357 17,14 WASHER, PLAINL 7.14
1-18 028080242 A0 HT32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-19 021080102 414 1iae MNUT, 1 M&
1-20 518103001 (ks Y SIDE DRAWER
1-21 101073001 1|32 y274n° 3 SPRING
1-22 062300512 4{F23%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-23 S38041000 145474 MOTOR PULLEY
1-24 105073001 1{FhvyshA3 5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95
1-25 820853001 1] 540" 1 MOTOR COVER SUPFORT
< BAS-341FE > <For BAS-341F>
21 S47161109 1|7=7" M. TABLE, L
31 547162109 1|7=7" MR TABLE, R
< BAS-342FE > <For BAS-342F>
2-2 S47328009 1|7-7"M342 TABLE, L 342
32 547329009 1|7-7"MR342 TABLE, R 342
4 119755001 5|Aah" MEXG0 BOLT, MBXE&0
5 025060232 ] [k B 5 2 L WASHER, PLAINM &
5] O2a0G0242 5\ i H 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7 021060102 S[FYR1526 MUT, 1 ME
B 515158009 1|3/ -2 ACCESSORY CASE
g S02740000 1|71k FELT
10 802739000 1|37 L% 77 RUBBER MAGMNET TAPE
11 039411215 2| 1h338E" 402 TAPPING SCREW, TRUSS 1 M4X12
12 806143000 2|n A4PLTAS BAND PLT4S5
151-Y41-852



< BAS-342F >

W . B EBR / Power table

< BAS-341F >

1-1-4

3

1-1-

U S .

=1-5

151-V41-852

=19



wW. Ei 1 5E#R / Powertable

HEF.NO CODE  |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS B
13 518344209 1(E-2hn - MOTOR COVER
14 0E2711012 2[#\70476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4,76-32X10
15 025710232 2|t 5734194, 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,76
16 553182101 2|7 bk g STUD, BELT COVER
17 520952101 1 [E-Smhn — MOTOR REAR COVER
20 547270001 A4[FHET VA 736X30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MEBX30
23 146256001 LAV VEY) i CUSHION COLLAR
24 146255000 41993 CUSHIONM
25 500617000 AP Y RUBBER COLLAR
151-V41-852

8B



X1, T RIGERERR (7 a 8&: 8T Y7 100X 60mm)
/ Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 100 X 60mm)

r’_,.ﬂ-"'

] _--_"--_ . . *"""I-;.__-- | &0 E
. - I . ,I'i (e M -
1-1-21 1-1-18 ' O PRRS L
' ) iy H_h_?— 114

e s e m— e e i o E————— ——

1-9

l

1-11

37

151-V41-943




X1. PRI REEEERF (F 72 3 564 | HEE T YU 7100X60mm)
/ Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 100X60 mm)

REF.NO CODE  |aTy b AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48507109 1| s b INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET
1-1 519867109 1{IIIFILATS WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA
1-1-1 512634009 1 AMTIT A A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
1-1-2 512635009 1| HI07-04° B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
1-1-3 519998001 14417 WORK CLAMP, H
1-1-4 018681232 2|FHE kha37-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12
1-1-5 S12838009 1|asA REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET
1-1-6 018301236 o|FHE W 3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
1-1-7 018301036 2|FiE b 310 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-1-8 S05665001 1|95 WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
1-1-9 154235001 1|t REVERSE GEAR
1-1-10 154236001 1|77 REVERSE RACK
1-1-11 145087001 1M ¥ i d WASHER
1-1-12 149831101 1{PaR4h435° 3,18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
1-1-13 154237001 (#1404 L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
1-1-14 025350132 163447 3539 WASHER, PLAIN S 35
1-1-15 100242003 1|9#35°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40%5
1-1-16 S12637009 1 |eFenr REVERSE ROD
1117 S12639001 1| eruileg” REVERSE CYLINDER
1-1-18 §12642009 2|7 ME3X3S BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
1-1-18 $12640009 1|eres 99 F JOINT
1-1-20 018300836 1|74 kb3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-21 018300836 1|7+ #h3XB BOLT, SOCKET Max8
1-1-22 017501216 1|3 Bb5X12 BOLT, M5X12
1-1-23 021500216 1|22t NUT, 2 M5
1-1-24 S18415101 2|n-72=404M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
12 $20000001 1 [ HI{4-H1 WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL-H1
1.3 117281002 2|#73%°3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
1-4 153403002 2|4 b, 3747 BOLT, SM4.37X7
1-5 025680232 2|71 h° #2194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
1-6 154256101 11157 T8 WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
1-7 248509001 1 |AU457° TeH-A FEED PLATE BLANK, H-A
1-8 £49436109 1 ren B3 493 VALVE ASSY, 4 ;IN-CLAMP
1-8-1 S31570409 110 A7 MY 54-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
1-8-2 518375101 1{IP-2=Mb" 4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4
1-8-3 062302505 2 23%25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-8-4 028030242 2w h 323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-8-5 025030232 2|e7 7 37103 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-8-6 548432001 17w W w7° SOLENOID VALVE
1-8-7 S43696100 1| BT N=32X173 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
1-8-7-1 S44746100 19480 AT 32 VALVE HARMESS
1-8-7-2 844750100 19450 W77 n=3224V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
1-8-8 §18415101 2|71 A5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
1-8-9 $45252000 1|l 2l-453 REGULATOR ASSY
1-8-8-1 S45253000 1|4 1% REGULATOR
1-8-9-2 845254000 2% 73109410 JOINT, 3109-4-10
1-8-10 062404005 2[#n" 24X40 SCREW, PAN M4Xa40
1-8-11 803792001 P IR LA EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
19 340400001 pe it & L BEAD BAND
1-10 $15031008 2lr-F1-7° AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900
1-11 S20006000 1|9441-9°5 URETHANE TUBE, S
1-12 018501222 2P MREX1 2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-13 519999001 1|#IPISEL-H WORK CLAMP, SEL-H
1-14 510352101 el E VR EVEE v SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
151-V41-943




/ Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 250 X 150mm)

X2, hifr REEEMR (47 a ER: BT Y 7 250 X 150mm)

N

2-1-14 2-1-15

2-13

151-V41-943

ig



X2, PARIRGEBER (F 7 3 806 | fER T 7250X150mm)
/ Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 250X150 mm)

REF.NO CODE |aTyY FlodA NAME OF PARTS
2 548511109 1 AT RL INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET, L
2-1 §21505109 1{fTrnahs WORK CLAMP CRANK, ASSY
2-1-1 521151001 1 {FEH IS WORK CLAMP FOOT, M
2-1-2 521152001 1|H177-9800" HOLDER, WORK CRAMK
2-1-3 018501036 o PHE" AREXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
2-1-4 521156000 i et REVERSE CYLINDER
2.1-5 824729000 olca2d AHMEXAS BOLT, CQ2 M5X45
2.1-6 821157001 1 |Fe79ris 7 REVERSE RACK JOINT
2-1-7 018501436 2|FHEMhEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
2-1-8 S$21158000 1| r 79y REVERSE RACK
21-9 018501236 1 |PHE MEEX1 2 BOLT, SCCKET M5X12
2-1-10 821159001 1 (#1579 WORK CLAMP CRANK
2-1-11 821153000 2 |30 " 40 NEEDLE BEARING, 6
2112 S21160000 1Ty REVERSE GEAR
2-1-13 014710522 2(PHbagy 4, 7608 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M4.76
2.1-14 155067001 1 5™ 5erb - SET SCREW GOLLAR, H-SHAFT
2-1-15 014400432 1{PHo%" 244 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X4
2-1-16 115012002 1{F£55°6. 35 SET SGREW, SMB.35
2-1-17 150554002 1[#7h6. 35 NUT, 8M8.35
2-1-18 $21154001 1|meFer 4 CLAMP PLATE, REVERSE RACK
2-1-19 062501006 4|#~"25X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
2-1-20 521162001 1|HTHb " - HOLDER, CLAMPER
2.1-21 221153000 o|ans 49h6 MEEDLE BEARING, 6
2.1-22 521161001 1|7372M4" H°33.6 WASHER, THRUST 2.6
2-1-23 062670616 1[4 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%6
2.1-24 S20284001 1447 5k" % POSITIONING PIN
2.1-25 047140850 1|77 47 1. 4%8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
2-1-26 520285001 144 S 3 SPRING
2-1-27 048030342 1|M47E3 RETAINING RING, E3
2-1-28 $21163001 1[4 b 7" L=b SIDE PLATE
2-1-29 062300616 1[0 3M3Xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-30 S$18415101 2|n-73=4.04M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
2-2 $21167001 1|Vh44I7% WORK CLAMP, U-EXTERNAL
2-3 s21171001 1|vrd41 WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL
2-4 153403002 2|# k4, 3767 BOLT, SM4.37X7
2.5 025880232 2|k 4 3F194. 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2.6 821507001 1|#H3414{ 5873 INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY,B
27 $49436109 1T wn" 7”443 VALVE ASSY, 4 ;IN-CLAMP
2.7-1 S31570409 1| LT RS #4-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
2.7-2 S18375101 1177880 4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4
2-7-3 062302505 21+ 1325 SCREW, PAN M3X25
2.7-4 028030242 2| 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-7-5 025030232 2|k7# 47 37193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-7-6 S49432001 1|7 v n a7 SOLENQID VALVE
2-7-7 543696100 0 AT h—E3X113 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
2.7-7-1 S44746100 IR P T VALVE HARNESS
2-7-7-2 S44750100 19BN BT 3324V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
2-7-8 S$18415101 o722 04M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
2.7-9 845252000 1|b4 -4 REGULATOR ASSY
2.7-9-1 S45253000 14724 REGULATOR
2.7-9-2 845254000 2147 F3109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10
2.7-10 062404005 240" 14X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40
2-7-11 503792001 2IMETYA EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE
2-8 847612001 1147447 T4 FEED PLATE BLANK, A T=1.0
2.9 821476001 1|0TH414 543 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY
2-10 018501222 2|rH# absx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
2-11 340400001 2|aza4n b BEAD BAND
2.12 15031008 olr7-#1-7° AlR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900
213 520006000 1|94531-7° 8 URETHANE TUBE, S

151-V41-943




X3 . WL RERERBAR (72 3 28 &) / inner clamping device (Option parts)

" @iigmA#®a / For supply parts "

3-2-1 (t=3.2)
3-2.2 [t=4.0)

41 {t=1.0) 5-2-1 (t=3.2)
4-2 (t=2.0) 5-2-2 (t=4.0)

151-V41-843
H



X3. i T n @ B8R (4 7 2 3 > #i&A) / Inner clamping device (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE__ Q1Y £ AT NAME OF PARTS RM
T HRE A" "For supply parts"
<HEBIT 1) F100X60mmMA > | <For sewing area 100X60 mms
3-1 521508001 | 1[HhtIqaAry  (1=3.2) INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, A (t=32)
<HEMT )V TFmo5mmE S <For sewing area 250X150 mme
3.2.1 S21507001 | 1|HhdHIqaBIE  (1=3.2) INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY,B (=3.2)
3-2-2 S21508001 1|FAHI 803 (1=4.0) INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, T (t=4.0)
4-1 S21476001 1|otdtafes:s  (t=1.0) OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY  {=1.0)
4-2 s21476002 | 1oTédriesy (1=2.0) OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY  (i=2.0)
< #ERT )7 100X60mmA >| <For sewing area 100X60 mm:
5-1 $21168001 1[HhA4Ii%A {t=3.2) INNER CLAMP PLATE, A {t=3.2)
< jEELT ) 7250X150mmEH q  <For sewing area 250X150 mme
521 521169001 1|H#1148 {t=3.2) INNER CLAMP PLATE, B (t=3.2)
5-2-2 S21170001 1|Hh4414C (t=4.0) INNER CLAMP PLATE, C {t=4.0)
5] 531134001 L Va1 HOLDER ASSY
151-V41-943

az



AA1 . HEBNEEERATR (7L 3 EB&R) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

o — — — — — — — — — | — i S S— —— — T TR rr—r e e mm—

151-V41-944

a3



AA1. FHEHEERER (4 72 3 »E0&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

REF.NC CODE OTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS A

CEERIRTHE > <2-step tension devices

2 S48501201 128" LTugFR2 2-5TEPTHREAD TENSION SET, 2

2-1 543838101 1287 ALy TPE 2-3TEP THREAD TENSION ASSY

2-1-1 S34706000 |TP=427 1010 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

2-1-2 018302032 2|FFETAR3N20 SCREW 3¥20

2-1-3 S12150000 2 |F-AIhEF" M-5HL—4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

2-1-4 534533001 147701 COUNTERSINK CLAW

2-1-5 534534101 17" Fiana {13 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

2-1-6 155510001 1 |[FFAFFIE TENMNSION NUT

2-1-7 146060000 1 [ FIEAN 3 SPRING

2-1-8 146058001 1|7° LT3 PRE-TENSION NUT

2-1-9 146038001 117 braann’ & PRE-TENSION SPRING

2-1-10 146206009 1 PP {5 DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

2-1-11 144504001 2| 4T3 THREAD GUIDEDISC

2-1-12 534536101 SRPL P ] SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

2-2 S49437105 1 F e n R 0P4T: SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4

2-2-1 548432001 17 A WAT SOLENOID VALVE

2-2-2 543656100 1| AT n-33X173 VALVE HARMNESS ASSY, X1

2-2-2-1 544748100 1|98 K7° =33 VALVE HARNESS

2.2.0.2 844750100 1[5 AN K77 3224V VALVE HARMESS, 24V

2-2-3 518375104 1| IP—72kkb" 4 AlR MANIFOLD, 4

2-2-4 S18415101 2|h—7212F 0405 HALF UNION Q4M5

2-2-5 531554109 1 N7 U245 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 :VALVE

2-2-6 503792001 bl L E 37 W1 LA EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE

2-3 017821813 21F M7, 94%18 BOLT, SM7.24X18

2-4 515031008 2|IF—F1-1" AlR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900

2-5 340400001 S|AZH{N L BEAD BAND

2-6 104525001 1|FF39n° % TENSION SPRING

2-7 149287000 3|FRA17.7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

o8 S48140002 1443 WASHER
<Z—FRho—5 -8 EB>| <Needle coolerset>

4 548503109 1= r——umiidh MEEDLE COOLER SET

4-1 S18027104 1=k 827 0F- NEEDLE BLOWER

4-2 S15031008 1|IF-F1-7° AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1300

4-3 549437008 A T SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4

4-3-1 549432001 1|5 L n N3 SOLENOID VALVE

d-3-2 543696100 1| W7 n=33X1 73 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1

4-3=2=1 544746100 1[5 AR T =33 VALVE HARMNESS

4-3-2-2 544750100 1[5 A0 VDT he= 324V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

4-3-3 S183751M01 1|IF—=40ht4 AlR MANIFOLD, 4

4-3-4 S18415101 2 |n-721-404M5 HALF UMNION :Q4M5

4-3-5 8531554109 1A W7 M 545 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 :VALVE

4-3-6 503722001 pd AT E S | L2 EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE

4-4 S04897000 1177704 PLUG, 4

4-5 QE2670812 248" 33, 57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

4-6 228475000 ST, 9XB0 TYING BAND 1.9X80
<8Nty b <Addition vale set>

& 554757001 1|7 5 NN OPSYE SOLENQID VALVE ASSY, OPS

G-1 S49432001 1|7 A NN SOLENOID VALVE

6-2 S44746100 1[5 hn W7 n3 VALVE HARNESS

-3 533956000 1|IF7ZEMETS AlR MANMIFOLD, 5

G-4 S18415101 2|n=7123204M5 HALF UMNION 245

6-5 S03752001 pd T A EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE

151-V41-844




AA2 . FERDEEEE (o 7 3 B &)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts)

— e —— —— —

— — (i — —

8-3-16

8-3-118-3-13

_-"_..______-H_____—;

151-V41-944

35



AA2. HIBDERERSGR (F 72 3

> BR &R / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS R

<2EMIFERE> <2-step work clamp device>

7 S54788001 1247 LAAHIP 05341 2-5TEP WORK CLAMP DEVICE, 341

7-1 S54787001 12487 L ARTHF92 341 2-5TEP WORK CLAMP ASSY, 341

7-1-1 554788001 1|44 230" 434 SPACER, 341-F

7-1-2 S51473000 b e R O Ty CYLINDER ASSY, 25-10

7-1-2-1 511426000 2| 1hE 12 ANS ELBOW UNION, 4M5

7-1-2-2 541523000 T | HTF R b KNUKLE JOINT

7-1-2-3 541524000 | 1[F¥oade's PIN

7-1-3 018062036 2ITHE RMEE20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20

T-1-4 028060246 210 3 h 126 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

T=1-5 551476001 1[04 LINK

T-1-6 150451001 1|57 %4%76.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SME.35

7-1-7 153138001 189873 WASHER, PLAING.S

T-1-8 S51477001 ] o S LEVER

7-1-8 515817001 1|4 -3"5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95

7-1-10 153138001 1|18 8% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

7-1-11 551478001 11305796, 3B ROLLER SHAFT, W/SCREW SME.35

7-1-12 525155100 1{A50" 94 PACKING, F

7-2 100032004 217374, 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

7-3 SE4790009 1|3471 41 435F52 FACE PLATE ASSY, 25F ;341

7-3-1 S54791009 1|341 4 425F FACE PLATE, 28F ;241

7-3-2 S54792000 13471 8 40" U525 PACKING, FACE PLATE 25F

7-3-3 117934001 2|17 k135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

7-4 062711412 FlrA 4, FE-32414 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

7-5 S15031010 2|1F=-F1-3" AlR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=2100

7-6 525664000 1|3-F" 685" 46 CORD HOLDER, &M

T=7 0A5400806 1 |4 7 Fi4XEDE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

7-8 525567000 4{3-h R #B CORD HOLDER, &M
<HRobaty b <U-thread nipper device=

8 S53154001 1[R¥h ey LI-THREAD MIPPER DEVICE

-1 S53071001 1SR A 212 SOLENQID BASE PLATE .

-2 100032004 21%3327°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

8-3 S53070001 1[{h9h 93 300E THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 300E

8-3-1 S53072001 1|bhiirAs FULCRUM PLATE, TR-NIPPER

B-3-2 SH3073001 1[4khig74 CRANK, TR-NIPPER

8-3-3 S46842001 18" L3 4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

B-3-4 S53074001 1S L SOLENCID CONNECTING ROD

8-3-3 113730001 1|47 574,37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

B8-3-6 55307500 1R b THREAD MIFFER BERACKET

8-3-T7 519543001 1A% WASHER

8-3-8 54684200 18 374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

8-3-9 S530760M 1|4b9hi LA THREAD MIFPER COMMECGTIMNG PLATE

8-3-10 113730001 2|7 w437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

8-3-11 553077001 1 {4bYh: THREAD NIPPER

g-3-12 080670512 2107 {7 357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

8-3-13 018680522 1|7 L4375 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5

8-3-14 553078001 1 |{-HT " Frd THREAD PRESSER BRACKET

8-3-15 0B0BT0512 2N b7 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

8-3-16 S53079001 1 |4kt THREAD PRESSER

8-3-17 080670512 210 b7 357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

8-4 080680512 2N AT AT -A0KS SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5

151-V41-944

98



AA2 . HBFEERR (72 3 VERA) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

N

8-3-16

————————

-3-13

By e — — — — — —— —

N—7.1-12 ‘}
8-3-118

a W

mmﬁ

II'“..———--—---—---l---—-—-l-------l——l--———c----—--————|—-.n-------------———l-"'

|
i
J

7-3-1

L—--—qd-—----u——d----—--——

_ .
_
_
|
_
|
|
_
#
|
|
|
|
_
_
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
_

.___T____
7

151-V41-944

a7



AA2. HBNEERNE (F 7 5 Eida) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

REF MO CODE QTY ble Ao MNAME OF PARTS B
<HFHL) -y b2 | <Thread release cylinder set>
9 $53155001 1 [k lod” ek THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SET
8-1 553080001 1A 7 0% THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER ASSY
l9-1 -1 553081001 1{70A =73 CYLINDER BRACKET
9-1-2 516996000 174 6X5 CYLINDER, 6X5
9-1-3 518382000 1|1 He ELBOW, M5
8-1-4 516897100 1|77 MY NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER
8-1-5 £15031008 1|177-#1-7° AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900
9-2 fe0ea0m 2 2| L 4374085 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
9-3 553082001 1[{h4HIS THR-PRESSER, S
9-4 504857000 17777 4 PLUG, 4
151-V41-844




AA3  FEBYEE MR (o 72 3 BR&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

11-3—-@ 11-5

11-9 hﬁ%i,ﬁ 11-6-11 <BAS-341F>

11-2-1 <BAS-341F>
} 11-1-8 I
L . _

1116 1112 11-1-2

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|

151-V41-944
ag



AAS. THBIEEBR (4 T2

> 8han) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)

REF.NC CODE QO (= MNAME OF PARTS Z1
<F—brAFz78—> <Automatic ejectors
11 561429101 RN E ST AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET
111 S37761101 1|#-b{7" 195H. 593 AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY, HS
11-1-1 537762101 1|A=hq% IOhEA4T3 AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY ASSY
11-1-1-1 S37763101 1|4=hq7° TORELI41C AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY, 1C
11-11-2 37764001 2|AETYS HOOK, AE
11-1-1-3 155268001 A MY b SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
11-1-1-4 S37765001 17999 h AL 70 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 70
11-1-1-5 537766001 179590 L =180 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 180
11-1-1-6 502301001 2(MITPy 0 ROLLER, W-CLAMP LIFTER
11-11-7 141499001 215 #3476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11-1-1-8 S37767000 1|08 731045 CYLINDER ASSY, 10-45
11-1-1-8-1 S11426000 1 |ThiE" 121 4M5 ELBOW UNION, 4M5
11-1-1-8-2 504905000 1|-71z% HALF UNION
11-1-1-9 S37768001 179970 L T HOLDER PLATE
11-1-1-10 052400806 2 a0 3e74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/F WASHER) M4X8
11-1-2 S20083000 2 |#-ntt HOLE SENSOR
11-1-3 837769001 1|5 1L SENSOR BRACKET, L
11-1-4 S37770001 1|tA-4" 1R SENSOR BRACKET, R
11-1-5 B25010000 2777 NK-2M NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
11-1-6 533527001 6|+HA° tAR3IKEDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1117 S37780000 1 |AEtA-N-3IA AE-SENSOR HARNESS, A
11-1-8 S04557000 TN A {PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
<BAS-341FF > <For BAS-341F>
11-2-1 S37775001 1|AEN) 5473414 AE-SETTING PLATE, 341A
< BAS-342FF > <For BAS-342F>
11-2-2 S37771001 1|AERY 5 13424 AE-SETTING PLATE, 3424
11- 510352101 2|45 Ads" SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET ShM4.37
11-4 oig401022 2|FFE X0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
11- 028040242 2V 3t hT 2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
< BAS-341FA > <For BAS-341F>
11-6-1 150382001 2|FHE AR, 3T BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X18
< BAS-342FF > <For BAS-342F>
11-6-2 531808001 2|47 34374025 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X25
11-7 S37776101 21A 1k 1% GUIDE PLATE
11-8 018501222 A|FHE MEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
11-9 028050242 4| #h732-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11-10 551426000 1 |AEE A=A SENSOR HARNESS, AE
11-11 S15031008 2|P51-77 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900
11-12 304557000 5|0 #2{PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
11-13 508178000 2|3 7T -4 BRAMNCH, UY-4
11-14 8537772101 2 |AERBY M4 34272 AE-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, 342
11-14-1 837773001 2| AEDEY FE{ 342 AE-CASSETTE PLATE, 342
11-14-2 837774001 AIAEDY MR PIM
11-14-3 S25310101 41#735°4 SCREW, FLAT M4
151-V41.044

100




Z. (B R BI{#R / Accessories

< A=1: $&HhA/[ For Medium materials >
< A=2 : ®%A /For Heavy materials >

191 <BAS-341F> 19-2 <BAS-342F>

41 (i=0.4)
oA 4.2 (t=0.5)

lﬁ =i[t=ﬂ.5} g

“ 77 a28 /OPTION PARTS "

43

151-V41-810
101




Z, @SR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE O'TY booe s MNAME OF PARTS A
<hEE> <For medium materials>
1-1 S15665001 J|#ETALA BOBBIN, LA
<EHhH> <For heavy materials>
1-2 S15666001 3|4 LB EOBBIN, LB
<P B> <For medium materials>
2-1 SA1752016|  1/107415M434)93 (DPX5416) |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 (DPX5#18)
< EHE> <For heavy materials=
2-2 SA1645021 1|145646r434Y93 {DPX17821) |NEEDLE 4 PIECE ASSY, 145648 (DPX17421)
4-1 510208001 1|4k AT {t=0.4) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER  {i=0.4)
4-2 510208002 TR A" {t=0.5} MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER  {1=0.5)
4.3 S10208003 1R g (1=0.6) MOWVABLE KNIFE SPACER  (1=0.8)
5 SOE70s001 1 E2AAR SILICONE QIL
g S08030000 1|6k2-4" 54FB FUSE, 5A:FB
10 153242000 1(|E3-2"6A FUSE, 6A
" F T LS "OPTION PARTS"
16 157237001 1{3HIFAF PRESSER FOOT. F
< BAS-341FH > <For BAS-341F=
19-1 518033000 2| RS H 2 =F AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET
< BAS-347FH > <For BAS-342F=>
19-2 S47318000 b FAUE 5 S 2 AUXILIARY SHEET, NEEDLE FLATE
20 122991001 Ll P s ACCESSCORY BAG
21 142443001 1|37 371, 9x52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.2x52
22 118837001 1|37 7753, A%70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
23 101572101 1|37 7795.5%1890 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
24 1008870041 1[An" Faxa WRENCH, 8X9
25 107780004 1A F10K12 WRENCH, 1012
26 142721001 1{6h0& 920" F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
27 118064001 1 |G 9An" 14 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
28 114483002 1i&" 3542 OILER ASSY
29 S55663001 1 {F{ a3 OIL TANK ASSY
a0 S02763402 114kaT37 {93208 COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
30-1 551283001 2|5 7 SPOOL STAND BASE
30-2 1501 82000 bl I T SPOOL MAT
30-3 S51282001 bl ey i = SPOOL CUSHION
30-4 S027 77001 1|0 {7 D3 &R FIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
30-4-1 150206002 1|EFH 47216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
30-4-2 S3ABE4AB001 1 |6hrFTHIS/8 MUT, Us/8-28
30=-4-3 1501 74000 L EE N COLUMN CAP
30-f-4 S01005000 2ZIMITI A RUBBER WASHER
30-4-5 802747101 1|4hhn 3 SPRING
30-5 S40640001 1|2360° {70 4797° 74 COLUMNM PIPE W/CAP
30=5-1 150174000 1|376%147° COLUMN CAP
20-6 156112003 1|37 477D COLUMN PIPE, D
30-7 150173003 L Ve M COLUMM JOINT
30-8 S21798001 e ey e S SPOCL & SCREW SET
30-8-1 150179002 prad I A O SPOOL SHAFT, B
30-8-2 028050246 i h 32-5 WASHER, SFRING 2-5
30-8-3 021500106 21375 MNUT, 1 M5
230-9 S02778002 1377 hdl4e -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
S0=110 S0Z786002 g A SV R THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
151-¥41-910

HEREOBBREFEET S EFHUET,
The details of included accessories are subject to change.

102




Z . f1i& & B8f% / Accessories

< A=1 : @A [ For Medium materials >
< A=2 : E1R / For Heavy materials >

19t <BAS-341F> 192 «<BAS-342F=

4 (t=0.4)
4.2 (t=0.5)
43(t=06) 1A

28

@Sz 848/ OPTION PARTS

43

151-V41-910
1na



Z. fTEMAER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE [QTy b NAME OF PARTS Al
30-10-1 S02787002 139h neh =2 THREAD HANGER, 2
30-10-2 150183000 o LS 1 M THREAD HANGER BASE
30-10-3 142950001 AT W THREAD BUSH
30-11 540641001 137" " 95 EThA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
30-11-1 021500106 A\ 125105 MNUT, 1 M5
30-11-2 062501406 1+ 25%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
40-11-3 559831001 1 [ Isx32 SCREW, PAN M5X32
90-11-4 062501406 2l a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
30-11-5 026050136 2|k3 1" 53h” 45 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
31 511243001 1138E" -F" 50" - SCREW DRIVER, STUBBIES
32 118157001 1 [BA0E 9N 16 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
33 543273000 1|3. 57 {TZHD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD
34 S09989000 1 |70 -2 FLOPPY CASE
35 S42658000 113, 5407 AN INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
36 105343001 140" 78X DOUBLE WRENGH, 8X8
37 150335001 {6074 JAN 15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

" & F s HBR" "OPTION PARTS®

40 S$42850001 1]7°07° 57T PROGRAMMER SUPPCRT
41 032422003 2|47 Er3574, 1420 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
42 0B1351606 2|+45E135516 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
43 50001000 1= 127 CLEANING DISC
44 209021100 1|97 U GREASE
151-V41-810

TEROEREITET LIS £7,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

104




Gal . ¥'— I8 E—5%H& / Gauge parts List

I E /Presser foot
Ref.No.A Ref.No.B Ref.No.G Ref.No.D
5 5] I
¢4 5.5 5 @3 10117126
E/ﬁzﬁ ﬁm )3/ 53
Ref.No.E Ref.No.F Ref.Mo.J
5] 10}
$2.5 > $4

S

Ref.No.XA Ref.NoA-CUT Rei.No.
A ]
5] =
¢4 4 ._.%
an 55 1310

Qe Bses Hos

Ref.No.A RefNo.B Ref.No.D
'HL-
4 5 5
5] 5] 5] \%
b4 955 ¢3 610+ 1498
Bees gt e poft

Ref.No.E Ref.No.J Ref.No.B-L

E ]

5 , 4N
$2.5 [ S Y [ 55

EM.B ﬂﬁz& ;@fﬂ
* oafRid, SEESRTT.
The * symbol is for Standard pans.

151-V41

05




Gal. ¥—U8am— 53 / Gauge parts List

REF.NO CODE [aQTy A MAME OF PARTS AM

A S42843001 1[44TPA PRESSER FOOT, A -
PP EV . "OPTION PARTS"

B S$42844001 1 |4%I75B PRESSER FOOT, B

C 542845001 1 |HIFLC PRESSER FOOT, C

] 542846001 1 |HIFLD PRESSER FOOT, D

E 542847001 1 |4HIFYE PRESSER FOOT, E

F 157237001 1 [A4I7F PRESSER FOOT, F

G 158592001 1 [##1756 PRESSER FOOT, G

J S42848001 1 |AHIF PRESSER FOOT, J

A 542849101 1 [AHI7INA PRESSER FOOT, XA

A-CUT S40214001 1 A IFACUT PHRESSER FOOT, A-CUT

GL 520864001 1| HIFGL PRESSER FOOT, GL

| 504887001 1 [Ty | PRESSER FOOT, |

A 152283101 1[#IFVA PRESSER FOOT, A

B 152636101 1|#1758 PRESSER FOOT, B

c 152637001 1|HIFC PRESSER FOOT, C

D 154069001 1[#HIFID PRESSER EOQOT, D

E 154089001 1[#HIFVE PRESSER FOOT, E

J 513815001 1[HTRy) PRESSER FOOT, J

B-L S$49448001 1|#4TFIB-L PRESSER FOOT, B-L

151-Y41

*HIOEE&G I, EETY,

The * symbol is for standard parts,

106




Gea2 . '— JEkm—R & / Gauge parts List

* | Ref.No.ED

Ref.Mo.F

&t 7R / Needle hole plate

Ref.No.D

Ref.No.A
$10
218 - 34 g22
anh ¢2ﬂza $2.6 et t
i . 3
T T
Rei.No.FD Ref.No.H
310 425 347 )
K | ) N BPYS 9 93
—J} 8 i 28 | [ fes| —O (1 fe8| —3j{T— Jes

* EIOBR&RE. HEPRTY,
The # symbol is for Standard panrs.

107

151-V41



Ga2. ¥ —U 8k fm— % & [ Gauge patts List

BEF.NO CODE oTY b A NAME OF PARTS AM

T4 T g AT "OPTION PARTS"

A 510211001 | 1|nUrH3A ($1.6)  |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A {61.6)

D 528997001 | 1[WFH D (¢2.6)  |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D  {p2.6)
< [EHHE > <For heavy materials=>

E S10212101 1|IFH SE {$2.8) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E  ($2.6)
< rh[EinE > <For medium materialss

F 510213001 1| nPHSF {¢2.2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F  [$2.2) *
T AT s LT "OPTION PARTS"

ED 530925001 | 1[nUPF(4ED (#3.4) |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ($3.4)

FD 530926001 1| TFHEFD (g2.2) MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD {$2.2)

H S30450001 | 1}nUPH{4H ($2.6) |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H {32.6)

L S25127001 1|FH AL, (g 3.3) MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L {$3.3)

M S34348001 1 [P+ 40 L d. ) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M (#4.0)

3 S40217001 1| P a3 471 ($3.0) MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3  (43.0)

15141

HIOSS Y, REERTT.
The * symbal is for standard parts.

108



Wa. &5 A1/ Waming labels

&5 AL [ Warning labels &24% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
i EESAJL - T 40 X64 | S38353-101
BHp.
' '-:{1 B % Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 35X 118 | $38352-101
BIEEE SN - (BAS)H 52 X 84 $38357-002
Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 52 X 84 538571-002
. FETET. _-r Fezcar | - =
|‘f-. [’;f;’ ;ﬁ%ﬂ?mb R sox84 | $38355.001
KElw—2
‘ < Label, amow 10X 30 | S37058-001
PET—#
PE Label, P2 75X 125 | $37059-001
F—RR—2 b 12 $37060-001
Label, grounding
151-V41-Wa




5|/ INDEX

CODE_|page]| REF.NO| [ _CODE [page] REF.NO | | CODE_[page] REFNO| | CODE |pege] REF.NO
002300403 82|1-1-15 014760622 6028 G18301038| e8[1-1-7 018681232| 88|1-1-4
82{1-2-11 66|34 018301236| &8|1-1-6 021060102| 84[1-19
002300603| 80[1-14 014770622| 147 018302032| 94(2-1-2 847
002301203| 78|18 16{36-1-2 018400532 34[14-11 021060106| 6}144
o0z501002| 2|45 16/36-2-2 018400822| 36{14-19 12[144
8|45 20[48 018400832| 18{1-18 021100202 84[1-10
002501003 4|92 20|62 34117 021160306 84[1-1-17
10{92 20|55 018401022/100(11-4 021300103 28(208-2
004300513| 18|14-3 20|64 018401036| 22|73 28(210-2
18[14-8 22|83 38(73 44|209-2
34[14-3 22|85 018401236| 18[1-1-6 44|210-2
004400803| 82[1-1-7 22(96 181-1-8 021400108 72[45
82[1-2-3 36[49 018401436| 34[1-1-2 021400208| 70[1-31
004401014| 38/117-3 36|52 34[1-1-3 021400216 18[1-1-9
008400604| 22140 36(55 018401622 34[1-8 34|1-1-4
38[140 3664 018501022 20(26 021500106{ 745
B4|L8-3 38|83 20(31 80(9
70[1-21 36(85 20(114 102(30-8-3
013760612| 5626 38(96 36|26 104{30-11-1
014400432| 80(2-1-15 80[1-2 3631 021500216| 881-1-23
014500522| 22|141-5 80|13 36{114 021660102| 2}20-4
22(142-5 £0(38-1 018501036 90[2-1-3 8/20-4
40[141-5 14[15-1-2 018501222 4|61 021660306| 28[204-2-3
a0[142-5 14[15-1-4 10{61 44204-2-3
014680422| 18|1-3 14(17 8|4 021680202 58|1-28
18[1-16:2 16|50-2 32|237-3 60|34
20[29 16|50-4 2(238-3 021680212| 22/146
34[1-15-2 50(16-1 344 40[146
36(29 017062503| B4|1-16 80{37 66(38
58(1-14 017081606 4|57 88(1-12 021710102| 86(t-11
58(1-20 10|57 80(2-10 021750102| 467
014680622| 50|3 017101608| 84(1-1-1 100{11-8 025030133 28[209-5
014710522| 24|11-1-6 84/1-1-4 018501236 90[2-1-9 28|210-5
241126 017102008| 841-1-12 018501422} 50|25 44(209-5
28l21126 | |o17501218 88[1-1-22 018501436 80(2-1-7 442105
32|260-6 017751412| 46(9 018501622} 18|1-28 025030135| 48(1-9
a2{11-6 017761212| 4|69 22|78 025030232| 48(6-1-3
44|260-6 10{69 22|89 74|1-8
90|2-1-13 017821813| 94/2-3 34[1-25 7412-8
014760822 4|76 018061622| 36[17 38|78 88|1-8-5
4|90 018061636| 22135 3689 90|2-7-5
4|97 38(135 78|5 025030236{ 82[1-1-17
10|76 018062022| 2037 018502522| 20|57 82|1-2-13
1080 36|37 20{116 025040132| 18[1-19
10|97 018062036 96(7-1-3 22|91 34|1-18
144 018081622| 84/1-3 24(6 36(14-20
14[14 018081636| 80|7 2416 025040236| 6[122
14]21 018082022 4|54 3657 12[122
16)31 4|87 361116 72|44
16[43 10|54 aalo1 025050232| 2{46
18[1-17 10/87 42(6 8|46
18[1-22 20{43 78[6 20|58
18|21 36(43 018502536 22[143 22|90
22176 018082522 6150 40(143 36|58
34[1-16 12[150 018503022| 20|59 38|90
34[1-21 018123522| 4|74 36|58 78(8
38|76 10|74 018503536| 66[15 025050233 4/93
46|1-2 (18300532 18{14-5 018680522 96(8-3-13 10[93
50|68 34|14-5 018680822| 20|41 025050236| 80|6
50{13 018300836| 3621 an|23s-3 84]1-1-10
50|21 88(1-1-20 30{236-3 025060132| 18(18
58|4 88(1-1-21 36[41 36(18
60/10 018301036 40[144 018681022) 64|L6 025060232| 470

110




CODE Jpagel REFNO] [ CODE TREF NO CODE |page] REF.NO
05060232 10170 02 43| 78|22 (048060342 16|33
8415 100{11-5 16|44
025060236| 22[1a7 028040246 18}1-1-7 22[141-4
aal1a7 oz8050242| 4le2 22[142-4
8211-1-4 10l62 40|141-4
oos080132] 4103 787 40|142-4
10l103 100[11-9 60l27
n25080232| 6[118 028050246| 84[1-1-9 66[33
12118 102}30-8-2 048070342 6011
8411.5 028060242 84}1-18 048080342 20|47
025100132| 20132 4l6 20|62
36]1a2 028060248| 22|1386 23|81
84{1-11 38(136 29|04
025100236| 84]1-1-3 96|7-1-4 36[47
84l1-1-6 028080242| 4|117 36|62
84]1-1-14 10/117 38|81
025350132| 88[1-1-14 841-4 38|04
025350134| 32|239-6 028100242| Baj1-12 s0lo
32|240-6 0281002486 84{1-12 50]26
025350332  4|107 84(1-1-5 048100142| 841-8
10l107 84[1-1-13 048150142 1411
86|45 028350242| 48|6-1-8 048280242 4{52
74|26 sh|12-6 10452
78|43 032422003|104}41 052400606| 82{1-1-20
025680132| 68|P7 037200615 64[M1-10 B2i1-2-16
025680232 2|23 64[M1-13 052400806|100{11-1-1-10
alaa oa7aoosie| soli-12 060400616 4]41
18|10 037301015 64|M1-6 10{41
20|68 037521016| 84[1-1-8 060670512 96{8-3-12
29(104 039411215 84|11 06{8-3-15
2a11-1-13 | |oa7140850| 30|235-7 96{8-3-17
24[11-2-13 30(2367 060670612| 486-1-9
30|214-1-7 a2(237.7 48(6-3
34|10 3p|e38-7 56|6
36|68 90|2-1-25 56[4-2
38]104 047201042| 58[1-26 78|44
80|20 047251640| 54|25 060680512 64|L10
g0{33 047502242| 4|78 a6|a-4
8815 10|78 gslo-2
oolz2.5 048020342| 48|1-10 os0680712| 22|70
ozs710232] 2|13 30[235-6 232|101
8l113 3012366 38|70
86|15 32/237-6 as|101
025750132| 64|L16 32|2568-6 061300816 18|16
025800332| 84|1-17 34|14-14 36|16
026030232 2|20-5 34|14-17 061660808 2|20-3
8|20-5 g4lL15 J 8|20-3
lo2s050138[104/30-11-5 gol2-1-27 062060806 72|57
028030242| 74|1-7 048040342| 18}1-8 062300412 34[14-8
74l12-7 34/1-6 062300503 28|200.4
88{1-8-4 46|25 28(210-4
90|2.7-4 64|20 44|200-4
028030243| 28|209-3 661-6 44|210-4
28|209-6 66|36 062300512 18[15
28|210-3 048050342 18[1-14 36|15
o8|210-6 34/1-13 84|1-22
44|200-3 58[1-9 062300612| 18|14-2
44|209-6 58[1-16 30|235-9
44|210-3 0480503486| 82[1-1-19 30{236-9
24210-6 a2[1-2-15 32(237-0
028030246| 40145 048060142 82[1-1-3 32|238-9
82|1-1-18 048080342| 4|104 48(6-1-2
g2[1-2-12 10[104 48|6-1-6

CODE
062300616

062301205

062301616
062302505

062302506

062400616
062400806
062400812
062404005

062501006
062501406

062650412
062650712
062680712
2670412
062670512

052670612

062670616

062670812

062671012
062680512

OB2680612

062680712
062680812

REF.NO

—

connERlEdidRosdshlibonanaN3R i85 8RN RiiE8EERR8He

2-1-29
1-1-10
1-2-6
1-13
1-8-3
2.7-3
1-6
12-6
1-1-25
121
121

P2

1-8-10
2-7-10
2-1-19
30-11-2
30-11-4
20-3
20-4-1-3

20-4-1-7

235-7
240-7
2-1-23
9
21

g

21

25

42

45

5]
11-1-14
11-2-14
214-1-8
22

32

M0

a2

110

8

38

1-25
148
20-1-7

111




D62680812

j062661012

062681212
062681412

ou2Ge1612

062710612
062710812

062711012

02711212

062711412

082771012
070638800

072630260
076000850]

081003670

0A4300605

DA4301 005
0A4400605
OAS400805
0AS400806]

14
14
20
22
36
38
38
54
66

2

g
22
a8
80
66
46
24

CODE Ipagsl_FIEF.NU

pagel REF.
20-2-7 78117
20-3-8 a6|7-7
67 TO|1-7
103 76|38
67 T 1-30
103 72|43
127 TON1-5
16 10442
41 100022005 66(11
26 100032004| 96{7-2
26 96|8-2
99 100136001| 56|22
99 58{1-25
4 100242003 88|1-1-15
5 100250001] 14)186
22 100360003] 62|56
5-1-3 100402004 56|19
5-2-3 100645003 24|5-1-4
5-3 24|5-2-4
PB 42|5-4
11-1-3 G4|L7
11-2-3 66|37
211-2-3 1008870011102 |24
260-3 1010730017 84|1-21
11-3 1014820011 14|5
260-3 1057210110223
2 104525001 56|16-1
24 84|2-8
24 104567101 54(11
7 104589002 50(2
39 104832001 24|5-1-5
7 24(5-2-5
39 42(5-5
B 105073001 84(1-24
14 105343001 104|236
35 106129002| 60(12-5
3b 106147002| 60115
2 106588003] 60|21-3
6 1066822002 471
6 4116
7-4 10071
148 10|116
& 22106
51 221108
&1 38{106
g 38108
46 38|123
61 38125
80 107017001 BO|1-20
93 107017002 2|29
46 8l29
61 24|111-1-10
80 24[11-2-10
93 30|214-1-5
15 42(11-10
23 107093002| 60|19
1-6 107149001| 54|30
1-11 107321005 2|28
1-27-18 g|28
41 B66|1-10
1-5 107321009| B0J1-19
45 107415008 16)27
1-6 107415011| 16{27

CODE |_pags| REF.MC

107415014 16|27 138096001| 34
107415016] 16|27 140372001| 16
107415018 16|27 140380001 16
107415019 16|27 140382009 2
107415021 16|27 a
107415023 16|27 140651001| 16
107418002) 26|213 140726000| 14
441213 141331001| 60

107453001 46|6 141432001| 60
107606001 56|16-2 141493001 60
107780001{102|25 141489001100
108802001 54|41 141550001| 58
54142 141590001| 58

1082380021 2|12 1417868001| 50
B|12 142211001 14

110146001| €030 142268001| 54
110161004| 66|19 54
110168001 18|1-10 54
3411-8 VG

110367001| 6026 142443001[102
66132 142566001| 58

110494001| 5010 142721001)102
110735001 &4{L14 1428800311104
111140002 62152 143581 001) 18
111466101 46|15 a4
113006001| 54|32 144105000 58
113316001| 56|5 144110001 58
113730001 96|8-3-5 144458001| 18
85|8-3-10 B4

114294001| 56|10 144504007) 48
114483002(102|28 84
114486002 4|83 144588001| 56
10|83 144712001) 14

115012002 S0(2-1-16 145087001 88
115157001(104| 32 145446001 | 56
115183101] 58|5 145446001| 56
115186001} 56|21 58
115188001] 56|23 14
116735000 14|20-1-8 14
14|20-2-8 14

116922001| S6{13 145472001 46
117150001| S54(17 145518001 568
117160001| 12145 1456468011| 16
117291002| 88(1-3 145646014 16
117934001 2|5 145646016| 16
8|5 145646018| 16

95(7-3-3 145646018| 16

117936001 2|18 145646021| 16
8|18 145646024| 16

48|65 145646025 16

8211-1-21 146020001} 78

8211217 146058001 48
118064001(102[27 84
118735001 66|18 146059001| 48
118837001|102(22 B4
119755001 84|4 146060000 48
120448001| 58(1-19 94
122891001|102|20 146080000] 48
123008001 50{7-1 78
129386001 2|30 146206009 48
B|30 94

133172003 84|1-1-7 146255000 86
139096001| 18{1-16-1 146256001| 88

CODE_ Jpage| REF.NO

1-16-1
3G=1-1
36-2-1
17

17

34

8
21-2-2
21-2
21-2-1
11-1-1-7
1-4

1-34

2-1-0
2-1-8
2-1-7
25
1-3

2-1-10
24

112




CODE  |page] REF.NO CODE  |pagel REF.NO CODE |pa-ge| HEF NO
146288001] 64|L18 152684101] 50[20-5 158582001| 48|26-6
146354001 181-7 52|20-4-1-5 106|G

34115 152686101 50(27-2 159224001 S56|7
147476001 66|1-8 152861101| 84(1-5 152264001) 6631
147763101) 14|16 152862001] 84|1-7 159268001| 24|11-1-9
147777000 14|20-3-8 162663001| 84|1-15 24|11-2-9
148196000( 46|11 1528684000| 84[1-14 30(214-1-4
148197000 46|12 152865201| 84[1-0 42111-9
148294001 58|1-33 152869001 56(1 100]011-1-1-3
148784001 66|17 152870001| 563 158486001 58|1-8
148813001| 60|12-4 152872001} 569 189574101| 58(1-27
148847001 54|39 152881001 56|25 159805001 36|17
BE {45 152883000 56|27 159805001| 60|14
76|36 152884001| 56(28 159947001 16|45
14923?le 84|2-7 152889001| 48|64 183305001] 16|36-2
142482001 18[13 152881101| 56|33 183816001} 16|36-1
34|13 152933001| 58(1-17 183827001| &60[38
148547000 54|44 152536001| 58(1-5 228475000 7217
66|40 152837001] 58|1-6 76|37
78{14 152840001} 58i1-10 78|39
149796001 74|6 152848001| 541 7845
149808000| 64|M3 152955001 54|8-2 a2|1-1-1m
72|54 152084052 58(1-3 az211-2-7
72|56 153057102| 18(2 94|45
74|23 34|19 231071001 60{8
8|32 153138001 96|7-1-7 232384001 T041-27-7
B0 |1-16 9§(7-1-10 340400007 54|36
148831101) 88|1-1-12 1632420001 70|1-27-15 78|40
1501?3503'11’.}2 30-7 102|110 86[1-9
1501 74000(102}30-4-3 153403002 88|1-4 80(2-11
102 20-51 a0j2-4 o4 |2-5
150179002| 102 | 30-841 153597001) 60j12-2 402887001) 50|20-6
150182000(102|30-2 153718001)  2{11 52|20-4-1-6
150183000104 30-10-2 8{11 417382001| 80|1-3-5
150208002102 |30-4-1 153941001| 664 5255670007 96(7-8
150335001 (104|37 154068001| 46(26-16 525664000 76|38
150382001 38|12 106|0D BE|7-6
T00(11-6-1 154089001| 46|26-17 5301380014 22]141-3
150451001 98|7-1-6 106|E 221142-3
150460001 46|4 154235001 886|118 40)141-3
150461001} 46(5 154236001| 88(1-1-10 40|142-3
1505510001 56|12 154237001| B81-113 533527001(100(11-1-6
150553003] 58]1-35 154256101 88|1-6 552807000 74|27
150554002 9012-1-17 154528001 58|1-18 78|41
151827001 54|33 154596000 16|38 552008000| 78|18
152237104] 14120-1-3 154623000] 16|50-1 B23033000| 46(1-3
152243001 16{26 154624101| 14|20-2-3 |625010000]) 48|6-2
152283101| 48)28-13 154763010| 16(27 7812
108|A 155067001 80|2-1-14 100111-1-5
152632001| 258|208 155167002 46|14 SO0480000 74|24
44|209 155510001) 48(1-7 S005540000 70]1-16
152633001 281210 g4 |2-16 S00617000] 86|25
441210 156070002} 20|50 S00705007 62|49
152636101| 46|26-14 36|50 S501005000{102 | 30-4-4
106|B 156112003(102|30-6 S01565000 74|9-1
152637001 | 46(26-15 157237001 46|26-7 S01696001 26|203-1-3
106|C 10216 26(203-2-3
162673201 5014 106|F 26)203-3-3
50|22 157255100 48]1-8 2B8[203-4-3
162681201 5024 157828001] 1646 26|203-5-3
152682101| 50|27-1 157829001] 16{41 26)203-86-3
152683101 S0(20-4 157968001 581-24 421203-1-3
o2 |20-4-1-4 158384001| 82153 42|203-2-3

501938001
502268001

502269001
5023010M
S02354001
502429101

S02438001
502439001
502445001

502617001
502657101
SO2672002|
S02677001
S026780M1
S02739000
S02740000

50278600
S02787002,
502853001

S02854001
S02855001
S02807000;
SO3403001
503487001

S03611001
S03877001

S03695001
S03704002
S03792001

503801101
S04505000
S04657000

S04754000|
S048870MH

304897000

504805000

58
14
14

502747101102
150276340,
S02777001(102
sozvredoz102
102
104

102

28
44
28
44
28

CODE_ |page] REF.NO
=01 42(1204-3-3

1-12
20-1-6
20-2-6
20-3-7
23
11-1-1-6
17

20-2
20-4-1-2
3241
32-2
106

4-4
g-4
14-2

11-1-1-8-2

113




CODE__ |pags| REF.NO CODE  |page] REF.NO CODE |ﬂe| REF.NO CODE pegel REF.NO
SOGE36001| 74|1-5-1-1 510208001102 4-1 S15031008| 944-2 S17873101] 4613
S05es5001) BB|1-1-8 S10208002) 62{45-2 98189-1-5 S17896001| 50|11
SO57020008 74|21 102|4-2 100411-11 S17901000| 54|2-2
S06143000; 78|33 510208003 62|45-3 515031010 96|7-5 S17902000) 54|2-4

8412 102|4-3 S15158005| 84|8 S17903000 5417
SOBE9E004 28|209-1 S10209101| 62|50 S16665001| 50(32-1 S17905000| 54|8-3
2812101 S10210201| 62|51-1 102111 b4 |34
44(209-1 S10211001| 62|55-1 S15666001) 50|32-2 517906000 54(5-4
44121041 108|A 102)1-2 517907201| 5412
S06706001(102|5 [810212101| 862|55-2 515667001 50§30-1-3 S$17908000| 54{13
506715002 84(1-1-16 108|E 50]30-2-3 S17910000| 5414
508030000 70|1-27-16 510213001 55-3 $16075101| 50|30-21 S17911000| 54|15
10219 108|F 516280001 5029 S17916001| 6B|1-1
S08178000(100{11-13 S10217101] 64jL13 S16482101| 50(30-1-2 S17918201| 807
S0B8967001| 16{48 510228001} 66(1-3 50|30-2-2 517922001 6018
S02021100(104 44 S10228101) 66]1-4 516568000 70|1-8 S$17923001] 60|31
S09043000 50|20-8 S10232001| 66|44 S16589100 78[21 S17924101| 6035
52|20-4-1-8 76[34 516996000 98(9-1-2 S517925000) 60|36
54|40 10232001| 66|39 516097100 98{9-1-4 S17929001| 60)42-1
S089228000 74|1-4 10243000 &6|2 S17800101) 2|22 517533001 6611
741124 78|23 8|22 S17934001 66)1-2
S09318101] 74[1-2 S10267001| 60|21 S17B80HO00) 2|23 517837001 66§1-7
7412-2 10268001| &58(1-22 8|23 S17945101| 86|30
S08378001| 26|203-7 10352101 22|112 517803001 2|27 517949001| 66|35
S09373001] 26/203-8 B8|1-14 8|27 517951109 2|34
S08380001] 26(203-9 100H11-3 517809009 18|1-24 517952009 2|37
S09863000(104 |34 S10364001] 54|2-1 34|1-23 8|37
510028208 2|8 510371001 46|23 S17811001| 181-6 517856001 4|66
8|8 S10372100 46|24 S17812001( 18{1-11 S17957001] 4|67
5100230002 2110 510408000; BO|8 241110 517958001 4|58
810 510438001 58|1-15 S17813001 18(1-12 S17958001) 4|72
S10036101) 14|2 510463001 56|20 341111 10172
S10038001) 14|3 510470101| 64|L17 S17814001| 18[1-13 S17980000| 4|73
S10040001) 14]15-1-1 S10478000 54|2-3 4112 10{73
S10044001| 16(25 S10661109 84|1-1-15 S178150001 201131 317962100 477
S10081201| 22|69 511243001 (104(31 365|131 10|77
38|69 511244001 62|54 S17818001| 18|1-20 S517963001| 479
S10103001| 20(33 S11314101| 50|15 341119 10|79
38|33 511426000 26|7-1-2-1 S17817009 18(1-23 S17965001| 4|84
S10111101| 46|18 100]11-1-1-81 34122 10)84
S10112001| 46|20 511762000 76(33 ' S17823100 18[1-25 S17966101| 4|85
S10145001| 50|4 511884001| 48|6-1-5 34{1-24 10)|85
S10145101| 50012 S12150000| 94|2-1-3 S17825001| 18|2 S17967001| 4(86
S10155000| 54|5 S12212000| 74(9-2 3412 10|66
S10156000| 54|6 512441001 56|14 S17826001| 18{3 517968001 4(88
S10182201| 5410 512634008 88|1-1-1 34(3 10)48
510172001| 58(1-2 512635008 BE|1-1-2 S17828001| 24(5-1-2 5175969001 4|89
S10173001) 58(1-11 512637009 8B|1-1-16 24|5-2-2 10)89
S10174000| 58(1-21 512638009 88|1-1-5 4215-2 S17971000| 4|94
510175001| 58(1-23 512839001 88|1-1-17 S17836001| 24111-1-2 10194
S10178001| 80(3 512640009 88|1-1-19 24|11-2-2 S17972001| 4|95
S10178001| 60(5 512642009 88|1-1-18 28|1211-2-2 10{95
S10189001| 60(16 513007001 28|204-2-2 32|260-2 S17973001)  4(96
S10121001| 80(21-1 44|204-2-2 42|111-2 10(96
510192001) 60|22 513389001| 46|27 44)1280-2 517974001 4101
6032 513695001 2620310 S17837001| 24|11-1-4 10104
ST0193001) 60|23 S13687001| 26|203-11 24|11-2-4 317875100 4102
S10194001] 60|24 S13688001| 26|203-12 28|1211-2-4 10f102
S10195001| 60|25 S13815001| 46(26-18 32|260-4 S17970001| 268|202
S10186101| 60|29 108 42111-4 S517981001| 26|202-2
S10204101) B2(43 S15031008 88|1-10 441260-4 S179830000 26|203-1-1
S10205001) B2144-1 g0j2-12 SA7E71101]| 46|8 S17994001| 841-1-11
S10208001| 62)45-1 94|2-4 S17872101| 4610 517997001 84]1-2

114




CODE  |page] REF.NO page| REF.NO CODE  |papel REFNO CODE_|pagel REF.NO
S18014001| 24[11-15 a0[274-7-7 S21724001| 26|202-6 S31250101] 44]204-1
24(11-2-5 30|214-2 S21774001| 50|7 531260101 44(204-1-1
28(211-2-5 30(214-3 S21775001] 18{1-16 531261001 44|205-2
32|260-5 28|207-2 34|1-15 531262000{ 44|206
42111-5 28|208-2 S21798001|102|30-8 531263000 44{207-1
4412605 $19817001| 96(7-1-9 523443000 18]1-2 S31264000 44|207-2
S18026001| 2411-1-12 519914001] 28|211-2 S23651001| 32|239-4 531266000 44]208-1
24111-2-12 519915001 28|211-2-1 32{2404 531266000 44|208-2
301214-1-6 519997109 88|1-1 S23838001] 1830 S31273001| 441211
S18027101] 94/4-1 519908001| 88|1-1-3 S23840001| 16|32 53155121:}91 74011
S18032001| 4811-1 519993001| 88|1-13 S23841001| 16|42 831554109 74{12-1
S18037009( 48|1-12 S20000001| 88(1-2 S24511007| 16|27 g4|2-2-5
518038101 18|1-4 S20006000( 88(1-11 S24580001] 18|20 04(4-3-5
518039000 4|108 a0|2-13 S24533001| 16|35 531570409 85[1-8-1
102|19-1 S20083000(100(11-1-2 524675001 2|2 a0|2-7-1
S18055001| 60{41 520282001 30|235-2 8|2 531612001| 62[44-2
S18103001| 84/1-20 S20283001| 30|235-4 524729000| 90|2-1-5 531760000 7O[1-17
518344209 86|13 30|236-4 S25127001] 62{55-4 S31808001(100|11-6-2
S18375101| 74|12-5-1-1 S20284001| 302355 108(L S32035001| 230|225
88|1-8-2 30[236-5 525154000 2|21 44225
o0|2-7-2 a0|2-1-24 8|21 533251001| 46|30
B4 |2-2-3 520285001 30|235-8 S25155100f 2|22 533252001| 54|37
p4}4.3-3 30|236-8 Blz2-2 1333?20{:01 4412042
518382000( 58|8-1-3 32(237-8 95{7-1-12 533721001] 44{204-2-1
S18415101| 74|1-5-2 32|238-8 1525310101[100[11-14-3 533722001 32(239-5
74|12-5-2 90{2-1-26 S25373000| 50|20-9 32(240-5
88|1-1-24 320288001 30|236-2 50|20-10 533956000 94(6-3
88|1-8-8 S20755001| 2B|205-2 52120-4-1-10) 15934156001 300|233
90|2-1-30 S20756001] a0|218 S25458001| 64|L3 S34157001| 30|234
90|2-7-8 S20884001] 48[28-11 64|11 534158001| 30235
94[2-2-4 106|GL S525634101| BO{S 534152001| 30(2351
04|4-3-4 S20952101| 88|17 $29023000] 80[1-3-1 S34160001] 30236
94 |B-4 S20053001| 84|1-25 528468100] 48|6-1-4 S34161001| 30|236-1
818538000 2|36 521118001 4|111 529997001| 62|55-5 534162001| 32|237
8|36 10{111 108|D S34163001| 32|237-1
S18636101) 18(1-21 S21151001] Q0j2-1-1 S30033001| s0|12-3 S341684001| 32|238
3411-20 S21152001| 20|2-1-2 S30117101| 806|121 S34165001| 322381
518653001 60{1-1 521153000 90|2-1-11 S30126001| &62i151-2 S34166001| 322372
518919001| 60{9 a0(2-1-21 S30450001] 62({55-6 834167001] 322382
518543001 96(8-3-7 5$21154001{ 90|2-1-18 108|H 534168001| 32|237.5
519593000 26/|203-2-1 521156000 90|2-1-4 530925001 62|55-7 32|238-5
519595000 26/|203-3-1 521157001| 90|2-1-8 108|ED S34169001| 32(2374
519599001| 26|202-3 521158000 90|2-1-8 530926001 62|55-8 az|238-4
S19600001| 26(202-4 521153001 20{2-1-10 108|FD S34170001| 32(239
519609003 24|51 S21160000] 2012-1-12 S30932001 847 S34171001] 32(240
S19610005 24(5-1-1 S21161001] g0i2-1-22 S30048001] 34[1-4 S34172001] 32(2391
$19612001] 24[11-21 S21162001| 20|2-1-20 S30950000F 34[1-2 534173001 32|24041
S19613000{ 24[11-2-11 $21163001| 90|2-1-28 530951001 34[1-7 534174001] 32(239-2
S$19615000| 26(203-4-1 S21167001| 30(2-2 S$30957001] 60[42-2 321240-2
19617000 26|203-5-1 521168001| 92|5-1 530095000 42(203-1-1 S34175001] 32|239-3
519619000 26/203-6-1 521169001] 92|5-2-1 S30997000| 42|203-2-1 32{240-3
519620009| 24|52 521170001 92|5-2-2 $30999000 42|203-3-1 534348001| 62|55-10
S19621009| 24|5-2-1 321171001| 90|2-3 S31012001| 46[17 108|M
519626000 24|11-1-11 321476001| 20[2-9 S31013001| 46|18 534413000 70/1-26
S$18629001| 28|204-1-2 92 14-1 531032001| 56{15 S534533001| 34|2-1-4
281204-3-2 S21476002 92(4-2 S31134001| 92|6 S34534101| 84|2-1-5
441204-1-2 521505109 90(2-1 S31164009 42|56 S34536101| 24|2-1-12
S19630001| 28(|205-1 521506001 92|31 531165009 42{541 534706000| 94|2-1-1
44|205-1 S21507001| 90|2-6 S311688000 42[11-11 S35324001| 22|124
S19631000 28|206 92(3-2-1 531244001] 42|202-1 38134
S19632000) 28|207-1 521508001 92|3-2-2 531245001 42|202-2 536008009 80|1-18
S19633000| 28|208-1 521527001 54|8-1 531258001 42|201-1 5368260000 B2|1-1-8-2
S19634001| 2821141 521723001 26(202-5 231257001 42(|201-2 82[1-2-5-2

115




CODE paga REF.NO CODE pa@ REF.NO pagal REF.NO | CODE HEI REF.ND
S37058001[109|Wa 538208000 70[1-27-14 gz2|t-2-2 981000 64|M1-17
S37058001) 70|1-23 S38352101| 72|20 104 (40 S44483001  2Z|20-1

109|Wa 109|Wa 7011 B|20-1
S37060001| 70|1-24 S38353101 72121 70111 544485001 2/20-2
108|Wa 109|Wa J011-2 8(20-2
S37064101| 14151 538355001{109|Wa 70[1-3 544486101 2(20-6
S37066001| 601 S38357002(109|Wa 70]1-27-11 8|20-8
S37761101100{11-1 538571002(108|Wa 7011-2712 544493101 2(20
S37762101100(11-1-1 S538648001(102{30-4-2 T70)1-2741 8120
S37763101100|11-1-11 S39110001) 18{17 T011-27-13 544683100 78{10
537764001(100(11-1-1-2 | |S39973001] 14|15-1-3 7011-27-2 S44748100) 74111
S37765001|100(11-1-1-4 40214001 46|26-10 700115 T412-5-5-1
S37766001|100|11-1-1-5 106|A-CUT JO|1-27-20 as|1-8-7-1
S377670004100(11-1-1-8 40217001| 621559 70112719 80|2-7-7-1
S37768001|100)/11-1-1-9 1083 72|11 84)2-2-21
S37763001|100111-1-3 540417151 4|105 72(3-1 8414-3-2-1
S37770001100|11-1-4 10{105 80|19 S4|6-2
S37771001(|100|11-2-2 540616001 72|40 8011-10 1544?5!‘.]‘[{]!} 74)11-2
S37772101|100(11-14 540621000 64|M2 BO|1-13 74|12-5-5-2
S37773001100]11-14-1 72|50 BO|2 88|1-8-7-2
S37774001|100{11-14-2 7251 80[1-7 a2-v-7-2
S3I7TTH001100[11-2-1 72|42 B4 M1 8412-2-2-2
S37FT6101100)11-7 72(46 64| MT1-1 94|4-3-2-2
S37780000{100|11-1-7 74|1-3 64| M1-2 S44805101( 82[1-2
S37928018| 16|27 74|12-3 64M1-3 344806000/ 82(1-2-5
Sa7929008 16|27 74|1-8 64| M1-4 S44807000 82|1-2-5-1
S37928018] 16/27 741129 64|M1-5 545252000 88(1-8-3
S38035108| 14[13 102{30-5 e4|M1-7 20|2-7-8
538041000 84|1-23 1043011 64|M1-8 |545253000| 88{1-8-2-1
538059000| 64|L10 72|52 64M1-18 90i2-7-9-1
B2|1-1-24 72|55 64M1-14 545254000{ 88|1-8-9-2
B2|1-2-20 B2|44-4 B4iM1-15 go|2-7-9-2
S38060000 B2(1-1-23 62|44-3 B4|M1-18 S546144100) 66|14
B2|1-2-18 78|26 64| M1-16 S46145000] 66|14-1
S38080001) 68{P4 64|L2 G4 | 1-11 546433000 78|2
S38082001| &8|PS5 64{L1 B4M1-12 S46435000) 78|3
538003000 70|1-29 G4 L4 S43273000(104|33 S46436000| 78[4
S38094100| 70[1-4 b6|32-3 TO1-18 S546437000| 78(20
S38104000| 80|1-3-4 86(7-1-2-2 70[1-19 S48430000| 78{29
S38107100) 70[1-11 BB(7-1-2-3 | FO1-20 546440109| 72({H-1
S38108000 T0|1-12 82(1-1-91 72131 S46441108) 72|H-2
538109100y 70|1-13 82|1-1-9 4816-1-1 S464421 72|H-3
S381100008 70[1-14 70|11-10 To|1-22 546443109| 72|H-4
538122200, 70[1-8 72|53 70O11-25 S46444108 72|H-5
S381550000 68{Q1-2 a0|1-15 72|32 S464451 72|H-6
538166000 82{1-1-1 104|356 72|33 546446108 72|H-7
gz[1-2-1 B2|1-1 803 S46447109 72|H-8
538167001| 82[1-1-2 4G126-1 804 546448108 72|H-9
538168001| 82|1-1-5 106{A 741110 546448001 68|01
S38170001) 82(1-1-8 542844001 46|26-2 741210 S48460000( 84|1-13
B2[|1-2-4 106|B 46|12 S46842001| 96|8-3-3
538174000 82|1-1-12 542845001 46)|26-3 74|11 96|8-3-8
B2(1-2-8 106|C 74|12-5-5 5470688009 238
338175001} B82|1-1-13 S542846001) 46|26-4 8511-8-7 8|38
B2|1-2-8 106|D 20|2-7-7 547070001 4|40
538176101 B2[1-1-14 S42847001| 46|26-5 S412-2-2 10]40
g2(1-2-10 106|E 0414-3-2 S470710090 2|43
S38177001| 82|1-1-18 S42548001| 46|26-6 481 8|43
B2[1-2-14 106)J 48111 547072000 2|44
S38180000) B2{1-1-22 S428401071| 46|26-9 S43836301| 4B|6 8ld44
B2{1-2-18 106 XA S43838101| 94|21 S47073001] 4|56
5382030000 70(1-27-5 S42858001| B4|L12 S438030{(1| 8618 10156
70|1-27-8 542867001] 82|1-1-6 S43877201) 48]6-1 S47074001 4150

116




CODE |page] REF.NO CODE |pacd REF.NO CODE_ [page] REF.NO
S27074009] 10[50 | 38 SA7208000 38|72 48610000| 24|72 |
s47075001| 4|60 22 s47300101| 38/105 548620001| 24{11-1-1

10/60 38 S47301101| 38|107 S48621001| 42|7
S47076009] 4|64 $47131001] 22|92 S47302001| 42/203-1 548622001] 42(7-1
10{64 36(92 S47303001] 42|203-2 548623000] 34[s-2
47077001, 4[75 547135101| 22|105 547304001] 42|203-3 42|7-2
10|75 347136101| 22(107 S47306101| 238|126 548624001| 42[11-1
s47078001| 4|91 247137101| 24[110 547307001 34[|14-2 S48625001| 42[110
10|91 347138101 22[111 547311000| 34[14-9 348626001| 42[111
S47079301]  4|109 547130000| 32(250 547312001| 34[14-12 S48662001| 66(10
ls4708 4]114 547140001| 46{1 S47313001| 34]14-13 S48664001] 50|30-1-1
54708 44115 547141001] 46[1-1 547314001| 34[14-15 S48665001] 46|21
sa7085001| 6[120 347142001} 661-9 547315001 34|14-16 S48666001| 68|P1
12]120 547143001| 661-5 547316001 35[14-18 S49042001| 22|100
S47086001| 141 s47144101| 66[12 s47317001| 10|68 38/100
347087001 14/20-1 847151001| 66(1 S47318000| 10]108 549043001 22102
547082001 14/20-1-1 847154109 841 102[19-2 38]102
14|20-2-1 S47161109| 84|21 S47319001| 12|146 s49044001| 38]122
847091001 14|20-1-2 347162109 84|31 547321001| 34/14-10 549045001 38{124
14|20-2-2 S47163001| 6130 S47325001| 22(97 549056000] 74[22
14|20-3-3 12|130 547326001 18]14-7 549057000] 74(20
S47082001] 14|20-1-5 SAT165000) 2022 S4T732T001| 34|14-7 549059101 60(40
14|20.2.5 36|22 s47328008| 84|2-2 548071000| 70(1-27-8
14120-3-6 SAT7I6E100) 74(|1-5-4 S47320000| 84(3-2 S45418101] 34(14-1
547003001 14]20-2 74[12-5-4 547370000 70|2-1 549429109 74[1
547096201 181 547167001| 78|19 s47371000| 72|25 549430101| 74[1-5
S47097201] 18]4-1 547168001 26(203-1 547372000 70|22 549431001| 74|1-5-1
lsa7102101| 24[11-1 sa7160001| 26|208-1-2 | |s47a73000| 70i2-3 S49432001| 74[1-5-1-2
S471030010) 24[11-1-7 26(203-2-2 S47T374000) 70I2-4 F4110
24|11-27 o6|203-3-2 | |S47601001) 32|260 74{12-5-1-2
30)1214-1-2 26 (203-4-2 S47802001 32|2680-1 88[1-8-6
42|11-7 26(203-5-2 | |347603001| 32|261 90|2-7-6
S47104001| 24[11-1-8 26(203-6-2 | [S47608001| 32|262 94|2-2-1
24|11-2-8 42|203-1-2 | |S47607001| 44|260 944-3-1
30|214-1-3 42|203-2-2 | |347808001| 44|260-1 84/6-1
42]11-8 42|203-3-2 | |s47s09001| 44|261 S4g9433109| 74|12
$47105001| 24]11-2 547170004f 26[203-2 S47611001| 44262 12-5
S47106101| 18|14 s47171004| 26[203-3 S47612001| 26(201-1 12-5-1
s47107001| 18]14-1 s47172001| 22|75 90(2-8 1-8
S47108000| 18|14-4 38|75 547613001 26/201-2 2-7
S47100101| 18|14-6 s47173001| 20[113 S47614001] 26/203-4 14.3
S47111101| 20|23 J6(113 S47615001 26|203-5 2-2
36|23 s47174000| 583 547616001| 26/203-6 3
s47112000| 20|28 547176001| 4|55 g47617004| 28|204-1 26-19
36128 10|55 547618001 28(|204-1-1 B-L
$47113001| 20|30 847177009 2|31 547619001 28|204-2 Q1-3
36|30 8|31 $47620001| 28|204-2.1 1-27-21
S47116001| 20/42 s47178001| &}140 S47621001| 28|204-3 15-2
3G (42 121140 SATE22001| 28|204-341 1=-27-3
S47119001| 20[45 s47270001 8|141 547623001 30|214-1 20-3-1
36|45 12141 S47624001| 30[232 20-3-2
S47122000| 20|56 8620 548140002 94|2-8 20-3-4
36]56 547277109 8|34 548501201 94[2 20-4-3
S47123001| 20|60 547278301 10109 548503109) 944 22
36160 847284109 10|114 548507109 88{1 5-2
S47125001| 20|66 547282108] 10[115 548500001| 8a[1-7 10
36166 g47289101| 42|11 548511109) 90[2 1-2
s47126000 22|72 $47200201| 34[14 548579000 80[1-3-2 i-27
s4a7127100 22|77 547292000] 34|14-4 548580000 70[1-27-17 43
38|77 §47293101| 34[14-6 548590100 68/Q1-6 1-21
S4T128001| 22|82 SA7205001) 10|87 SA4BB17001| 247 a0-3
38|82 547296001, 10|66 S48618001| 24[7-1 551283001|102|30-1
S47129001| 22|79 547297001 12[147 548619000 18|8-2 551426000{100[11-10

117




CODE  |page| REF.NO CODE  [page| REF.NO CODE _ |page| REF.NO
5514291041001 S56663007102/28 SAT034000y 70(1-27-10
551473000 86{7-1-2 S55877001| 14(18 SAT4T1001 341-1-1
S51476001| 96|7-1-5 16]50-3 SA1482001| 34|1-1
S51477001| 96|7-1-8 S56151000) 80)1-3 SA1502001) 221141
551478001 56|7-1-11 SH6167000) 78[10-1 401141
551859101 56(3-2 SHE1ET002 78102 SA1510001) 22[142
552243000 68[Q1-1 SH7TH260000 78|31 40(142
552244000 68|Q1-7 558851001 801 SA1511001] 341
552245000 72{35 559134001 18|50 SA1512001 34|68
852246000, 68|Q1-8 558221001 500|301 SA1513001) 38|17
S52250000) 868|015 550222001 50|30-2 SA1584000 78135
S52582001| 64|M50 5586520000 64|M1-8 SA1645021(102)2-2
552828101 50|20-1 558660000 64|M1-8-1 SA1752016102|2-1

52|20-4-1-1 S50895001| 52{20-4 SA1820001 50(|28-2
S53070001] 96|8-3 550896001 52{20-4-1 A1858001 18(19
S53071001{ 26)8-1 155889?00'1 52|20-4-1-9 A1889001] 1812
553072001| 96(8-3-1 52|20-4-1-11] |SA1900001 22{133
553073001| 96(3-3-2 SEI931001104|30-11-3 A19071001) 22138
S53074001| 96|8-3-4 SAI3T000 TON1-27-6 A1902001) 22138
553075001 956(|8-3-6 SADEB4000 36[19 A1806001] 1B|8
S53076001| 96(8-3-9 SAOEB5001 36[20 SA1807001] 18|8-1
S53077007] 98|8-3-11 SAGEBE000 22§141-1 SA1911000 7640
S53078001| 96|8-3-14 4011411 SA1933001) 18§1-1-5
S53078001| 86{8-3-16 SADSBT000 22|142-1 SA2173001| 550|281
SE53080001| 98|9-1 4011421 32744000 &8|01-4
S53081001| 88(9-1-1 |5A0688001 22(141-2 1J34870001| 80|1-3-3
S53082001| 98|9-3 221142-2
S553154001| 96(8 401141-2
S553155001| 98|9 40{142-2
553182101 2[112 0688001 34412

Bl112 ADBB000| 38[133

BE|16 ADG91001| 38/138
S54786001| 96(7 ADED2001| 38|139
S554787001| 86{7-1 SAC0B93001 22|98
554788001 96{7-1-1 38|98
554730009 96(7-3 ﬁﬁﬂﬁgdﬂﬂ1 20140
S54791009 96|7-3-1 36|40
554782000 86(7-3-2 SADE95001 2(25
S54797001]| 94(6 B|25
S55133000] 84|L8-2 SADE96001 20|35
3555149100 64|L5 36135
S551500001 64|L8-1 SADEST000 34{8-1
S55151000 BO|1-17 SADMEIE001 381117-1
S55154001| B80[1-1 SA0E99001| 38|117-2
555184000 78|28 SAUT4T7000 22|87
S55402200 BO|1-4 38|87
S55473000 70[1-27-4 SAO748000 20|65
S55475002] 4|80 36|65

10)|80 SAO745000 20|53
SEE47E002) 724 36|53
Se5477002| 6131 SAQ7S50001 20|51

121131 20(63
555485002 74|2 22|84
S55488002| 4|98 22|95

10|98 36|31
555533000 18[1-5 36|63

34{1-3 38|84
S855594000| 781 38195
S55649001| 14§20-3 SAD751001| 20/54
565850201 5020 36|54
S55651000| 50(20-11 SAD752001 20148
5556852000 52|20-4-2 36/48

54121 [5A0887000 54143

118



IS—Y T w7
PARTS BOOK

JS5J-TennsH
T467-8561 HLETEEXAXRI 16F 18 TEL (052) 824-2302

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

151-V41, V42
SA1930-001
2002.11. H (1)



	Go to Parts Book Top Page



